


Proceedings of the Sixteen i i Assam Legislative Assem-
i ix th Session of the First 3 5 .
bl1 d und(tar th:e }t)rovisions of the Government of India Ac s 1935
bly, assemble

Shi o, at £ I on Thursday,

bly met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong, at 11 a.a

The Assembly me )

3th March. 1945. ML ,
he 13th March, PRESEN _ . - o 1 o e
1 "ble Mr. Basanta Kumar Das, Speaker, in  the Chair, the
1 T;l;cs 1:11:33 s)i.\:ty-thl‘cc hon. Members. :
Minis S <

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Correction "slip to the Assa

m Legisiatiy
Sessicn, 19

Seb Szembly Depg,
43), dated the ] X €s

2 March
Sth IWarch, 1945, (
No. 1
383—
At pARC. REre el 00 P . SR ‘
4 For lhc; word “ R liisday occurring in the thirg line at the top of the Proccediuss
7 €< 110 ay . c
ead << Tuaesc -
. it Al KL BARUA
Secf'f-ra?_')?, Lc“'gl’k/{?fg:f
T (b) The number 01 ucauns WLrw v waee

e .»iucmb{y > Assam,
month during the aforesaid period ?

Che o p break of this e
¢) The reasons for out N

pidemic disease iy the said area ?
e is still prev there ?
'hether this disease is still prevalent t P
. & ]‘\P ?gt what steps are being taken by the Public Health Department for
(e) stoi)pinp; the disease in the said area ? -
‘ble Miss MAVIS DUNN replied : -y ‘
e Figures of attacks and deaths due to infectious disease ape not com-
L (ﬂ)&(b)_—?]cc% separately for each circle or thana, ; .
bl')mll—mx is endemic in the district of Sylhet and breajks out in cpide-
fid]— ‘,i;- form periodically due to Iow percentage of imipnype population
{Inci movements of inlective cases,
7 - .
((1)_&{(;’;3 vaccination is being carried out in the affected areas and the
(G)Fl?llcidclmc'c is now on the decrease.
ANATH MOOKER]JEE : As regards (c), Sir, the Hon’ble Minister
e BAIDY] w percentage of immune Population the mortality g heavier.
1that = t?1‘0(1)"11 the Hon’ble Minister whethey any spezial Steps  h
says uire -
May I %I:,Cé this percentage
imp?

ave been taken

.

with regard to attacks of the discase
rtality DUV ANATH MOOKERJEE s v
1 mo Mr. BA whether any special steps have b :
! . Concﬁl'hed’ 'ble Miss MAVIS DUNN : Special Steps  are taken
i is € The Hon devigat the spread’o{ th?« C}lSC'dSC by masg vaccination.
disease and tIOD%"ANAT[_I L\’IOOI\[‘:[{’JLLIIJ P But wh.at abou_t the low percentage of _the
_ Mr. BA lation, Sir ?  The Hon’ble Minister said that it wag due to low percentage
;mmune popu ulation. May I know whether any specia] steps have been taken to
* of immune ngndition of the people so t-hat there may be Jess - B
improve the ‘ble Miss MAVIS DUNN" 1‘":_ E have not understood the question.
The Fon YANATH MOOKERJEE: wjj the Hon’ble Minister please repeat
Mr. BAID Sir ? Then she will understang the question . .
the reply to (6,)61;3 ’y['isg MAVIS DUNN : Tllc question is “Will Government be pleased
e HOP qon:; for outbreak of this epidemic disease in the said areq 2 And the
to state th%;ff:l-l-p.ﬂx is endemic in the district of Syl
I'CP]-Y 15, * €

_ het ang breaks out in epidemic
iodically due to low percentage  of immupe popul
form perio 4
infective cases.

: f
ation and movements ©

; iss MAVIS DUNN: That is not
to ¥ rhe Hon'ble s

the reply  with regard t
y Dir,
cry well, Sir,

then so far
cen taken ?

as the attack

o :

to combat the



384 QUESTSONS [13TH MAR.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : What is the question ?

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Whether any steps have been taken so
that this low percentage of immune population may increasc ?

The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN: When we hear of even a few cases, mass
vaccination is done.

Dr. C. G. TERRELL: Sir, in the casc of this epidemic, will the Hon’ble Minister
please inform this Housc of the isolation arrangement, if any, that has been made ?

The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN: With regard to the district of Sylhet, Sir,
I have not got the details here.

Dr. C. G. TERRELL: Sir, will Government be pleased to consider apart
altogether from the Post-War Reconstruction Scheme the great importance of isolation
hospital arrangement for small-pox cases when they occur, at any ratc, as far as large
towns and villages are concerned ?

The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN : The suggestion will be considered, Sir.

Agencies for procurement of rice and paddy

Srijut KAMESWAR DAS asked :
91, Will Government l‘)c pleased to state—

(¢) The names ol _thc ag(‘:HCies employed so far in Assam for procurement
a].)nd distribution of rice and paddy since the creation of the Supply
tigga; tment in this Province showing their respective areas of opera-

(b) Whether there have been complaints against any of these agencies 7

(¢) 12;%11;‘\’1;” are those complaints and what action has been taken on

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD S i
AD SAADULLA replied :
91.(@-—8}) %‘?ﬁsgsuigz‘ﬂv]z‘i?th%‘s & Co. Ltd. to operate in the Assam Valley.
ga:n:‘i Subdivisio(l?g, ood-grain Syndicate in (Cachar district and Karim-
(3) The Eastern Bengal and y L 3 in$S istri
minus Kari'mga:nj SUlei\ﬁ:is‘gnr? Coommercial Syndicate in Sylhet district
(= (ft)h_::iff’ a%amSt the Surma Valley Agencies about unfair dealings
:;1 nt we wvators, etc. and in consequence their contracts with Govern-
e re not renewed after 31st December 1944.

Evictio ili :
n of families of immigrant trespassers

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOI{ERJFE
z Lk asked :
x99, Will Government be pleased tg state how many families of immigrant tres-

passers have been evicted - during 1941, 1942, 1943 and 1944 scparately ?

b3 }'}?n,m?ol;ﬁ;l'm MUNAWWAR ALT renlied

e € 11 10N 1 : eplied :
Igzi.nvolx:c a disprOPOI‘tigr?ac;z: ";‘;:;llable in Shillonl?g . its collection from the districts
e nd of the Session. ount of lahour and it could not be obtained before
the "’S .+ GAURL KANTA TALUKD

crtg and furnish the information as AR: Will Government be pleassd to collect

t&C fa p 5. early as possible to the Members of this
ouse * I aulavi
Thc Hon b]e Vi MUNAWWAR ALI :

1 shall endeavour, Sir.

Eviction of immigy. ; L
grants jn Barpeta Subdivision

Maulayi MUHAMmI‘f]ﬁD}ngBUL HUSSAIN CHAUDHURY asked :
*9?_ Wl.l'l ct;m;er{l 1ti iti tll)lgacfcd tp -St‘ate whether it is a fact that firing was
taken Iqecombe o reccnty Subdivision of Barpeta in order to evict the immi-

grants :




1945] QUESTIONS 385
*94. If the answer to question No.
ment be pleased to state— _
(@) Who opened the firing ? )
(b) Under whose orders the firing was opened ?
(¢) What was the number of casualties ?
(d) Whether any enquiry was made by an
submitted to Government ?
(¢) Ifso, who made the enquiry ?
(/) What is the result of that enquiry ?
(¢) Whether Government propose to lay on the table
of the whole situation ?
() Whether there is any bar
to Assam ? -
(7) If so, what is the provision ?

93 above be in the aflirmative, will Govern-

y oflicer after the firing and report

a complete statement

to immigrants coming from other provinces

The Hon’ble Maulavi- MUNAWWAR ALI replied :
93.—No. .
94. (a)—(i)—Do not arise. ) )
Maulavi MUHAMMA_D MAQBUL HU SSAIN CHAUDHURY : Si
fact that firing was opened in the Barpeta Subdivision P PRI,
The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR AL - Sir, that is 5 uesti
which is not pertinent for me. N ) . ‘uestion
Maulavi I\"IUI‘IA}"IMAD M:’\QBD‘L HUSSAIN CHAUDI‘IURY ;
Sir, who 1s the authority competent tn'lm‘msh the reply ? : R'Iny I know
1T, The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Hon’ble Mi“isml‘~i11-c}1

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir I\'IUHANINIAD

1s it a

the reply to

arge of the Home

) n SAADU . s ;

:on Was discusscc.l in reply to an Adjournment Motion, ‘LXC(SOI‘(%:-]-:‘,I:\ * Sir, this Ques-
- olice, the firing had to be opened on the 6th February §, o5 0 the version of
th?ilcjc party. According to the immigrants, firing v ordey

i g

10 protect the
Process of eviction,
~charge e

ge  of Revenu-‘-,

Government can say is that eviction, if any :\Sr done in ¢
All thg:jders. -Therefore, my Hon’ble Friend, the j}?l:}?tlée g
'm(:nt lv to the question as to whether there was any firine l-n?
o Y(}ox.f(’.l'lll'ﬂﬂnt order gave the reply as ‘No’, 5 M the coypse of evictio
unde;/[aulavi MUHAMMAD MAQBUL HUSSAIN GHAUDHU - !
Sir, who gpencd the fred s

A — May 1 i
> The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADU[ fa = a2y 1 Know,
‘ 4 T T ;
Scheduled buses of the Commercial Carryj 1€ police.
ng Co
Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY asked - Mpany

£g5. Wil Government be pleased tq

State—
(a) The number of scheduled buses

: both 1,
IE{Y g]% Cormiiential Carryi‘(‘g 14531181536’:1?1%’611 and 800ds) at present run
oad ! a on the d g '
(b) The number of extra buges (both pags auhati-Shillong
run by the Commercial Carryine Chgers 5

gels nd
1
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Siy MUIYIX%VI?\/(I)RIBanSy Y l‘hegoods) allowed to be

5 Said o 1 5 -9
95.(a)—The nur_nber of scheduled vehicleg exclud; A rcéagi :cii: :piesent.
ercial Carrying Company on the Gauha‘ti-%lc.llmg cars ¢ pl‘esegt . b il
ot No. 1I Service ond 1 1011g oad are, _ o Y
No. III ’3 Inter lasg Buses 4
No. I\é A 3rd > ~ 5 4
No. » Luggage e, PR 35 4
No. VI s3 oods Lorrieg i 12
No.VIII s Horses and Qnttle V‘dns 3 Z0

2




386 - QUESTIONS [13T11 MAR.

(b)—The number of extra bus vehicles allowed to be run on the said route
under ordinary permits outside the scheduled services are :(—
No.IV Service 3rd Class—9

i 3 -ies out of ich two
Goods vehicles under ordinary permits )  Twelve goods lorries out of which t

have been allowed temporarily up to

~outside the scheduled services. oth May 1945.

Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY : May I know, Sir, whether all these buses are
run by the Commercial Carrying Company or by any other persons ? = i

The Hon’ble Maulavi Sir Saiyid Sir  MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: Sir, agree-
ment with the Company is that excepting those buses that are covered by their hcepbc,
for each extra bus allowed to a private permit holder the Company shall be given
one.

So the reply I have already given ‘No. IV Service 3rd Class—9 buses outside.’
Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY: May I know the names, Sir ?

.rlle Hon’b]c .Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUI‘IAMMAD SAADUIALA s I have not the
names with me, Sir. Those were not asked.

Re Comrade Chanchal .Sarma, a Communist
Babu KARUNA SIJNDHU ROY

- *96. Will G

asked :

overnment be pleased to state—
\ 7
(@) Whether comrade

; . . s
B Chanchal Sarma, a Communist Prisoner, who ha
ately been tran :

sferred from Sylhet Jail to a Jail in Assam V;IHCY:
) It as recently represented his plan to Government for hls_, release : ;
S’g:):)v};at reply has been given by Government on his representa-
g‘él.e I?ac;na];lg (IE:[ aulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied
Babuy KARUNA‘%OchrS have been recently issued for his rclease.
The Hon’ble M«ileI?HU ROY: May T know when ? ithin this
fortnight, Sir. Havt Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: Within

¢ Amon angd Buro crops in the Province
Maulavi MUY

AMMAD MAQBUL HUSSAIN CHAUDHURY asked :
*97. Will G
o Wh‘éirar;se?htebc Pleased to state—

output of . : ich of the subdivi-
) wﬁg)tniss ;)}il‘ the Prgvincz ,?mOn crops this year i each o
€) What cabrospect of the B g this year up till now ? ¢
?aclljlergl? Itl}zage of the Burg Igl;?dgll?:fje riowyremailzmd uncultivated in
he Hon'ble My, NABA Thanas of the subdivision of Sunamganj ?
97, (a)—Infor may: AbKUMA_R DUTTA replied : .
he p rovine ¥ subdivisions is not available. The total produce

sioners is 12,67,100 topg ;oo foF 1944-45 a5 finally estimated by Deputy Commis-
(6)—The pr >IN terms of cleaned rice, g

(¢)—The ini%SpeCt-ls very satisfactory
Maulavi ABDUR {{IRQHUKE is not available i€ 1 |
Honi}‘)}ﬁ “éi“ifgir Vﬂmt Is the bgsis of h'iith relgard to reply to (/), may I enquire from the
1€ on e r. NA S I‘ep y ? ) !
this year. BA KUMAR DUTTA: We expect normal yield per acre
© Maulavi ABDUR ‘

has just been over ?
The Hon’ble Mr.
satisfactory, Sir.

RA i ' "
HMAN . Are not Government aware that Buro plantation

NABA KUMAR DUTTA: Up till now the prospect is very



1945] QUESTIONS s

N

TMaulavi MUHAMMAD MAQBUL HUSSAIN CHAUDHURY : With regard
to (a:, Sir, may I know when the information will be available ?

The Hon’ble Mr. NABA KUMAR DUTTA: It will take some time to get the
infor mation from the District Officer.

fMaulavi MUHAMMAD MAQBUL HUSSAIN CHAUDHURY :
Hon’ble Minister please supply this House with his information ?

The Hon’ble Mr. NABA KUMAR DUTTA: If] get the information during the
current session, of course 1 will do so. )

TMr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Are we to understand, Sir, that Govern-
ment have asked for this information [rom the Subdivisional Officers ? |

The Hon’ble Mr. NABA KUMAR DUTTA : Yes, Sir, we have asked the - Bab-
divisional Officers to supply the information. G : i

will the

Cases under the Hoarding and Profitecrin = . )
at Dibrugarh g Prevention QOrdinance

Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH asked :
#98. Will Government be pleased to |

ay on the table . g

. k . & a - A

(i) number of cases sent up by the Police and the Excise I)S(:E;;f.lgu'm sho”w1dng tt}lllz
Hoarding and Profitecring Prevention Ordinance for the ve eertmcnts ppdelr [t

number of cascs.in which sanction for prosecution was gran?:;d1 0134 at  Dibrugarh, (1)

missioner, Lakhimpur, (#i) number and the names of the a¢c )1 the DFPUW Com-

tion was not granted by the Deputy Commissioney, Lnkhi;n used  in which prosecu-

which prosccution was withheld in each case ? ' bur and (i) reason for
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAN

IM .
08.—A statement is placed on the table. &l SAADULLA replied :

FSpeech not corrected.,




N - ** PIUOON I[ayureyf 8]
ysurg ednyy L1
iy uejoyg 91
. euueg uedeiep] 221G ‘G
£ o0 e IBMSULIR.] "§T
paugy uwing ‘g
Tt oouey [lruBMSIT 7]
£ ' IRUAS(] IRWINYf eUTRSEl] [
“ . Buig vISEN UooN 01
& n TT AT TR Wey Y6 a

et sk T[eMmIRSY UIPIOUSIY '8

L B e[em1eSy UdpaIoysry L
b *+ueleyoy eIlpuey) [y ‘9
*a2uagjo Jo Janewr 139 A e[| Temuy °g
¢ » e YSuIg uByoN ‘¥
€
g
i

113 e -

«c =t o

[13TiH MAR.

113 .. .. Hﬁmﬁmm .:.ﬂ—..—OHA .
£ 2 se(] UByoJy BIpUAnyQ *
-hamyewrard wonndasorg - *+ A9(T uoyoJAl WOIN
*s1ayewr Jueyrodur —II01T0d AL N INAS
alow IMm ASng 00} 2ae A L

m *a1qrssoduut s *raeyey [leueie] g
O  1S0Wju St $ISSIUNIM JO SUI[PATIT, 9 '$2J01G B[R]

— ‘wonoe juaadd sajmu bs 008g -1y Jo3oridorg pue uewsd[eS ‘LT
H  1oa0 s1moo psnpow jo 2dudsqy gt £ $2101G 1UASAID) ‘O
H J "sa1eq) LS sa101g Aulry "¢f
U um_w.su& :mbocu joU AIT YT, "F T SUOG PUE [UOL) Y SISSI ...:
o “3)nowy1p st uonsod spoos) g - 10udY LiEMsIuT “g[
'soomd - cc o xng wiyey NV WPTYN ET

fougy Aed oy pusy Awyngy g ik ey Mney ‘11
*JOLIISI(] QUL JUOL] B AL IM T 7° e vipuey) ysowey o1

—:suoseal e[[emieBy peseld ITCH °6

Surmojjo) 2yl Joj 213y 4Ased louw v . eyl vloyg '8 :
os[e uwr.wumhu :c.m?:‘. auo Jo suon | Loy ySuIS nUAC L
~N03s0.1 ] ‘pajuawadur st ALorjod - ySurg mpeqeg wey .m.
a1} ssoun  2AILIOqE oroad Lewr ¢ .. e m::muz s
smoyo  Supoagop Ay} Jo uomow o yred [eN Ev:u%u 7
o) se quosoad Ay JOJ SUONNOAS  c* S powryy :wxu. S ¢
-01d pojoLIsal SEY JDUOISSTWUWO)  ** -+ praweqE (B

findog  Aorjod  Jo suoseal IO *° -+ uressnf] |0PQV T it % 91 -
4 —SIDXA A9 41 LNIS s
i : souorssiuInoy) Aandacy IIUWOISSTUINIO)) _::naﬂh huuwﬁwwﬂ-m.ﬂ.cﬂ.mzﬂﬂw WSEHU: DIUOISSIAUIONy {1y 5,
IDUOISSIUIUIO) Aq pauvid jou tonnas - Aq _uu:o.;o:mnmm%.;%u.mz 5 oM ur muwunaw_ﬂ_ﬁuw.n _ Aq pauonoues E..::EA ;
PR M &ndaq 4q qu_...h.u.uc: . :o%wwﬂwmmﬂﬂﬂ ,-okn TR RLPR0J0 tolr mord g quI-.I._.I‘I.L — . JOTON ~01d YoM w saseg _‘,_ LI
. ! ¢ o1 Jo WLL pU h N T T —— S
SUAy SUOIIN0Ds0ad [ [M J0] SUOSEIY  YIIYA UL pasnoaw o1} J et E—ESIoRE, fEet_ __ 09—UDITOq -
4q dn juas sased jO Taquunyg |....[l.|.|||..|.|..||7|.|.|llli1L

#P6T NI HIVONILIA LV TONVNITIO NOLLNIATY ONIYIFLIIONd ANV ONITIYOH daaNn SHSVD

388




1945] QUESTIONS

fjut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH: May I 1 ;
Miniftltﬂ'u\tvhclher the number of cases in which prosacuk')lém was not sanctioned by the
Commissioner is unusually large ? There are 36 cases. & o
Dcpt}%lc I(illml:?blc Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADU LL.‘_\ $ Yes, Sir. .
Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH: Is the Hon’ble Prime Minister satisfied with
y ns for not prosccuting the offenders ?
o l%ﬁﬁg Hon’ble I\S,I)aulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA :
satisfied with the reasans and I have taken steps to see that no such rea
ced in future.

Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH: Thank you, Sir,

389

enquire  of the Hon’ble Prime

Well, T am not
sons are advan-

Non-availability of consumer goods at Diby

ugarh
Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH asked -
;"991 (a) Is it a fact that miscellancous consumers® 8oods are not available at
ibru a'rh at controlled rates ? -
P (6) Are Government aware that they are available at blackmarket rates at
Dibrugarh ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Si_r MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replieq :
09. (a) & (b)—No. some varieties of consumer goods which are Dopu'l"u‘ ar &
Military personnel, specially of foreign make, such ag Horlicks B @ ‘Limon:,
;I]c:(:co}nc scarce and those who can procure them do not ., have
h . :
controlled price.

hesitate (g P2y more than

Srijut Dalbir Singh, a Congress Worker of Dibyy
Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY  asked :
%*100. Will Government bp pleasc_d to sta_te—T
(a) The numbcn: of times, erju_t Dalbir Singh, a Congress w
garh was imprisoned during the period beginnine i
now stating the ;1llcgatloils brought against him i;’ e .
(b) The Districts from which he has been externed ?
(¢) The number ol times he Ims_ petitioned g oy
Dibrugarh to attend to his family matters ?
d) The numlber of t111.nci«, he lldag been all?JWCd to
hether he was discharged in a Case broygl] - .
(¢) WLaw in March 1944, for the violation nglar_: a-%a:n?t him j, & Coiire of
(f) Whether it is a fact th'at he has again been l'efuf eélnment. order 7
ber 1944, to go to lerugarh ? Se Permisgigy, in Octo.
Whether he narrated his urgent re
petitions to Government speciall

garh TOWu

orker of " Dipbru-
AT yp gl
ach time ?

Vernn . .
1ent  fo, going to

asons for goip

2 g to Dib, .
ir ugar} i
Tuly 1944 » ¥ 10 one thyt he Submitieg ;rinthiul;ltlksl
(h) Why he was driven out of Shillong when he
Premier in 1943 ? -

went there to se
Pose to alloyy him tq
PTOpPose to give |y

his family 2 -

(i) Whether Government pro
(j ) If not, do Government

maintain himself and
(k) If not, why not ?

€ the Hon’ble

subsr PTugarh now ?
ADstantig] allowance to

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir I\/IUHAMMAD SAAD

100. (a)—7Three times since December
for .attempt to seduce a Government se
once

ULra replied -
194'13 twice

for di .
rvant from hig oooCPedience o

: f orders, and
(b)—Lakhimpur, Sibsagar, Nowgong, Darrang aallegxance.
(¢)—Three times . . nd Ka.rnrup_
d) —Once, on which occasion le Infringed the ‘
((c’))—'No. He was not acquitted b © condit

: ions of 4 ission.
ut con Ty le permis
oned ’l‘imtEd o le"ugarh Courtp under rule
ed till the MSing of the Clourt

26 (6), Defence of India Rules and impris



. MAR.
- QUESTIONS [13TH
390

¥ etition,
(f) and (g)—Government are not aware of the fact alleged, orofa p
dated the 19th July.

i he was driven
(h)—Government are aware of no basis for the suggestion that he
from Shillong. |
= i ; sase is  made
8') 1;1?(:1 (k)—Government have not been satisfied that any ¢
out for an allowance.

Gandhi-Joyantee day and Hindu-Muslim Unity day
Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY aske_d :

*¥101. Will Government be pleased o state—

- ar Borooah and
(a) Whether a joint application signed by Srijut LakS]}gi‘;I Lakhimpur
others was submitted to the Deputy .Cc.’mmlsm ]10121 a meeting
on 28th September 1944, asking for permission ‘101944. and Hindu-
to observe Gandhi-Joyantee day on 2nd October '
Muslim Unity day’on 8th November 1044 ?

: m the Deputy
«(b) If so, why permission to hold the mectings was refused by th
Commissioner ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Siy MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replicd :
101. (a)—VYes.

: " 56 of
(b)—Under the power vested in Deputy Commissioner under Rule
the Defence of India Ruyle

hec s inte of Police,
, 1IN consultation with the Supcrl tendent
decided not to allow these meetings,

Re Bhagalus (Buro Paddy Reaper)
Babu KARUNA SINDHU RO
*102. Will Government he Pleased to state ; L
(@) Whether they propose (o all(:)w the Bhagalus (Buro ,pa?dycha‘ri;])cl‘)?
coming from Dacca, Faridpur and Mymensingh Districts ?‘vc homes
maunds of Paddy cach g remuneration to their respect!
Erlfttr the next Burg harvest ?
(5) Whether Government are awag

Y asked :

‘ers
re that at present Wwages of labour

had to pass
ot are aware that the Bhagalus, WIil\c/}ay T
Unamganj Subdivision md heavy extortion
ccking staff stationed there —an
made from, them ?

. agalus
POSe to issue an order assuring thatobgtk:l'u%tion :
Ghaties next year without any

ioned there ?

aulavi Saiyiq Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied :
102, {&)—8 maundy/of Paddy was ,
considered necessary, as a

increase 18
llowed in previous years and no inc
(b)—Yes.

(¢)—Government have pg ; ;
; nfor
(d)l\ir‘[l;ll—l(gl\z;rders will he is;su?da?fcj:rid when considered necessary. .
Maulavi AD Ma BU : RY: With regar
to (a), do Government know thay g{ch (I;f t}I;IUSSAIN CHAUDHU

d
i € Bhagalus can earn more than 8 maunds
of paddly fr o s e , bl

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyiq g;, MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: It is probably
50, Sir.

Maulavi ABDUL BART CHAU

; DHURY .
9 maunds were given to each

Bhagaly »

Is it not a fact, Sir, that ‘ in Sunam-

ganj 1



1945] QUESTIONS » 391
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA : That was before
1943. 1In 1943, on an apprehension that there might be shortage of rice, the quantity
was reduced to 8 maunds,

Maulavi MUHAMMAD MAQBUL HUSSAIN CHAUDHURY : Do Govern.
ment propose to allow each of the Bhagalu to carry 12 maunds ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA :
that, Sir, and will enquire of the Subdivisional Of

| —

; I will consider
teer, 1l it is necessary.

Re Supply of Gur
Srijut KAMESWAR DAS asked :

*#103. (a) Will Government be pleased (o state the quantity of Gur for whi h
licenses [or indent and sale were issued in the ‘Barpeta subdivision during the yfl:(;r
Iy o p -
L (6) Are Government aware of the cliﬂicu!tics experienced by the peopl £
- Barpeta subdivision in getting Gur at controlled prices during the said year ? e
(c) A;-.(;_Govcm!mcnt aware th:u' black-nmrketmg in Gur was
.er the subdivision during the said year ? !
OV,C2 (d) Are Government aware that scarcity of Gur is st
() Wil'l GO\"(_‘I‘lllll\Cl]t b_e pleased. to state what
to Temove the difliculties aforesaid ?

rampant gJ]

: ill continuing there ? :
steps do they Propose to take

|

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SA;\DULLA replied -
103. (a)—5,000 maunds. .

(b)—Government have got no such information,

(ﬂ)_f(}ovcmmcnt have no information .
() & (6)_Q1t1- a!lottgzd on Government

agents and scarcity will disappear.
- nu:ntS;_ié]_ut KAMESWAR DAS: As regards (b) a
Bt 8 )
enquri-{;c-s’l-?(;:l’mc Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA .
-Hlel:quil‘c from the Subdivisional ©flicer. : ’
I wi

account is hejpe m
g Mmoved by G
overn-
nd (), will Government

Please mae

Vv 1
Ty  well, Sir,
Re Supply of unwholesome food-stufys
vt LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH asked :
Sriju hle Premier . : s ;
Is the an ble Premier aware that there is a ¢} ol el
#104. (ai\ssam against 1ssuc of foodstuffs that ape unﬁlofr‘“l‘s of Indignan r
! hout . Iy Bt : t for hy ¥ Protest
- throu8'” & Uernment supply stores particular]

from tH€ (b) 1fso, will the Hon’ble the

leen to cnsure the Su])p’ly of l)(‘.ttc_r food-stufrs to the pub{ioc S,Eate What
' been 1@ (¢) DOLiS th?’ Ht(.m hltc 1_] "Cm;"‘i Propose to jssye ins‘;ru ’
. authorities  to discard the rotten Wiy Cliong oum T
divisional ¢ e : and othey 0 Distri
! and‘Sg:d oct the foodstulls cleansed helore they are issued frorrvflaf unwholesome fOOSE
SImﬂs’f‘hc I-LIon’l.)le Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAM © Stores ?
104 (a)_.Yes. There are occasional re

MAD SAAD
. ports of Stuﬂ:iE‘L‘ A. replied .
tion but there is no allegation (h 3
; i
?‘gxfr}gsuing such stuff.

at Assam V unfit fo,
(b) & (¢)—1In very few cases at (he inst

Y, Assam Vallev man Consumpy;
Premier he pleas:?i Supph’ SYndicate ?p e

steps haye

5 g
alley Supply Syndmate ihuman con-

. o I'esponsible
7 ance of the Diggys
" 16 H 1Ct !
tufl have becn ordered to be destroyed and in some ¢ases causeq icers condemneq
3 B8 intion. General qucrs ]1ayc been issued regarding D6 mes t € cleanedq foy
Cl(:ancd and wholesome food-stull L
C

Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH

Storag
S May 1 know
Minister if he has any objection to the stope

€ and issye of

! 1 om ¢}
( s being examip ¢ Hon’ple Prj
District Health Oflicer or Urban Heall Officer ? ed by e

€ 01Vi1 Sul-ge()n or



392 : QUESTIONS [ 1311 MAR.

" The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sivr MUHAMMAD SAADULLA : It will be adding
an additional burden to the District Medical Authority if the suggestion is made a
matter of routine work. But if any sample is placed by any hon. Member of this Ht‘{usc
or any member of the public before the District Medical Authorities they will surely
examine 1t, . .

Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH : But this will be, I think, a check to the evil
propensities of the dealears. )

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: Well, it may
check the evil propensities of some dealers, but the Civil Surgeon at lerug_arh
is also the Superintendent of the Berry-White Medical School and his dual functions
keep him engaged very heavily and if we entrust upon him this additional burden he
will have to curtail his attention to other duties. He will very naturally ask for extia
remuneration. )

Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH : Will the Hon’ble Prime Minister take it
from me that the Civil Surgcon of Dibrugarh is willing to-do this for the public free
of charge ? Besides, there is also the District Health Officer who may also be entrusted
to check the gcods. There is also an Urban Health Officer who may also be entrusted
for this purpose. : :

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sip : SAADULLA : If really bad
foodstuff is being issued at Digrugarh aﬁi][ijl"ltﬁgd CI;;IV?ll.?Surgeon of Dibrugarh is willing
to attend to t?xs work, frec of charge, for the benefit of the public, we all ought to
thanlé .}}.lrr;-*LgIz"Slgg"{Qulrc from him whether he is willing to do this work free.

G0 rju SVAR BOROOAH : What about the District Health Officer,

- i ?}fl_iyid Sir. MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: If the Civil
(0] i . =
Oitue o DR T R OR U ik s M s

inspect these stuffs. SUFgeun and he has not got proper training to

Srijut L ? :
A e MBI bl Maalavs e a2 Po H. ;

Municipal Healthloa;gci‘;l Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA : I spoke of the
Srijut LAKSHES .

Health JOcher, Sjlrjl_h?svtﬁi BOROQAH; I mentioned the name of the ) Di.strict

check these stores ? ¢ any objection on the part of Government to permit him to
The Hon’bl : Momche s
Srijut sﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁfﬁfﬁﬁ”d Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA :  No, Sir.

Valley Supply Syndicate ; 1 BURAGOHAIN: Isitnot a fact that the Assam

3 - S mer 4 : . v
foodstuffs in the Province ? erely a distributing agency of Government imported

The Hon’ble M e
Srijut SURENS;i\:\;E;‘EId Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA ;. Yes, Sir.

these imported foodstuffs, §; BURA ; is the procuring agency for
The Hon’ble ﬁa‘;flf;; Sir? GOHAIN: Whois the p g agency

Wallace and Company of Saiyiq Sir M SAADULLA : Messrs. Shaw
Srijut SURENDRANcalcutta_ UHAMMAD

all over the Province WiLL TH BUR e : id lai
: ¢, (R, AGOHAIN: In view of widespread complaints
procuring agc?cy with regarg‘f;‘{ment Consiég- the desirability of warning their own
The Ic-llon bslgt Maulay; ks m‘lporting only the right kind of foodstuffs ?
the other day, Sir, it ig ya,.. 2¥id Sj, TLAx -Azs ¥ tioned
dulterated  foodstuffy Cﬁly diffic,, MUHAMMAD E",AAD1UL : Sl men 10ned
agulier= 0 - to say fprom what sources the unwholesome an
distribution of these stuffy, 3, There ;.. . links in th s of
> t account [r Mesg o 18 a great number of lin the proces
Government account from g rply 'S. Shay, Wallace and Company purchase them on
who are operating i the ty, as OVinces and send them to the distributing agents
<o the wholesaler, from the vy, esﬁl - From the distributing agents, the stuffs come
d to the public. So, 1 Cayp L iors they g0 to the retail sellers and then they

. n '
are respounsible for ty gotlfxact_ly say that only Messrs. Shaw Wallace and

Yation of the stulls.

are sol
Company




1945] QUESTIONS 393

Srijut SURENDRA NATH BURAGOHAIN: Will Government consider the
desirabiltity of examining the stufls first before they are actually procured ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA - There is already
such a suggestion which is being considered by Government. ]

Srijut LAKSHESVAR BOROOAH :  In view of the answer given by the Hon’ble
Premier will the Hon’ble Prime Minister please issue orders to the District Public
Health Officer or to the Civil Surgeon authoris'ng them to examine the stock held
by the Assam Valley Syndicate at Dibrugarh ? _

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMA D SAADULLA: To examine the
godown of the Assam Valley Syndicate, I am enquiring of the Civil Surgeon whether
he is willing to_undcrtake this work. 1If he is unable to do so, 1 will ask the Assistant
Surgeon to do it. L )

#Khan Bahadur Maulavi IxER:AMAT ALL: Isita fact that the Indian Tea
Association has got an Inspc_cto)r to 1nspect the food-stufls in Calcutta before they are

-chased and sent up to _thls_].row'ncc ?
puICThc Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMM
t; ‘Sir. ;
of £ it DAKSHINA' RANIAN  GUPTA
Tnisc that the Complail}t is everywhere in the P
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid = Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA -
ain complaints from cc:rtan} cuarters, o
+Babu DAKSHINA RANJAN GUPTA CHOUDHUR]T. In view of this repl
.- is Government prepared to 1ssuc a general instruction o the District O‘I]l‘sofcp..y
S}l,a,t the foodstufls may be eXamined by the Civil Surgeons i the District he"lldm;lasl'teif;
t 4 by the Assistant Sm'ggops_ n the Subdivisiona] hcudquarlcrs 2 - '
an The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir I\IUI-IAMMAD S-L\ADUI-I A s
will be considered. E
tBabu RABINDRANAII-I' X-_\DIlYA: Ma}' I know the reason why the Urban
I—Icalth Ofﬁccx,'s llaKfIé b(lft‘,II. p‘;u.h{lélllcc‘l' fmm examining the stocks of foodstufls 2
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saivid Si MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: | never said,
Sir. j
S0,

AD SAADULLA : I am not aware

CHAUDHURT -

. / Do Government
co, rovince ?

There are
Ccl‘t

The suggestion”

Officers for Post-War Reconstruction

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE asked :

#105.(a) will Government be p]cgscd to state whethey they have e e
alified Engincers, .Ovcrscers and bgb-O\.ersecrs, ete., for the Post-War Recomstine.
O-f 4% orks in the Province for the Public Works Department ?
tion W ) 1 f not, what steps have been taken 0 meet the demands of the P
. i ect § . e
in tIl}F hr gSII—)Ioﬂ’bIe Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR R AHMAN replied :
)—No. _ :
105. EZ)-—Tllc strength of the Public Works Dep i e
“become available. qucrnmcgt al"e al.so C_Hdeﬁ.\f()ul‘ing -10 recruit apn gArchitecl?t cand a
Specialist in e-HifoLEed onerets construction Wm'!{' Government are also taking steps
to increase the number ofscats available for boys from Assam in the Ahsanullah School
f‘Engineering, Dacca, from 5 to 10 in the coming year, isanullah
o Nr, BAIDYANATH MOOKERTEL: wjl] Government
hether the steps which they have already taken will serye
i +The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR R

rovince

artment is beip

be pleased to state
the purpose ?
AHMAN -

+Khan Bali)ladur[ l\-lzutllal\fi l\icllill{I\I\flAT IALI : Do G”Vm‘nmcnt l}g;fii?copfhi(i’_' r
>ublic Works Department should have to p ay a very promipens o, | af e
%{ltlzcoustruction Scheme ? nent part in the Post-War

TSpeech not corrected T




394 T QUESTIONS [18TH MAR.

TThe Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: Yes, Sir.

TKhan Bahadur Maulavi KERAMAT ALI: If so, do Government propose  to
select the best officers of the Department for the work ?

[1The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: We arc already
making an attempt to select the best officers.

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS

(To which answers were laid on the table)
Officers in the Textile Department

Maulavi MATIOR RAHMAN MIA asked :

69. Will Government be pleased to state— , L X
(@) The number of various officers at present in the Textile Department

Ef)) \‘//Vvil;l;th are their designations and monthly salaries ?

er Government propose to form a committce of* officials ‘and non-
officials to investigate about the value of immovable property acquired
and the a mount of bank balances kept by each of those officers sub-

Sequent to theijr appointment in the Textile Department ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi

Saiyid S - SAADULLA replied :
69. (&)—144 exclyq; yid Sir MUHAMMAD S |

ng the Provincial and Assistant Provincial Textile. Com-

missioners,
(6)—

- Designati Monthy salary Special pay
L Deput s Rs. Rs.
2. e:I:t'ly Frovincial Textile Commissioner 750 150

|3, Tearn® IDspectors . ) 150

S Bramine - e 150

. ssis?:ae (:S L'1}'1')-Inspc'::tors 80

n - \ sar ARSLE
(¢)—No,. cxtile Sub-InsPcctors 55

long tj = aulayj «.:. - . : I il <
g }llme to reply, ycf_wi ?vail}lqd t'?“" MUHAMMAD SAADULLA. t will take a
mbers attempt. :
that = 95t year whiar, @Y remem] that the Govern
iy e dneinee n (:Vhlcg 1§ called th:anc)}(:)ztor: lGTOth and Yarn
Promulgateq hg:_ by -the mci oth was allowed to be sold unless the

ment of India issued an
Control Order.  Under
price ol the cloth

1 pler : fore that Ordinance ws
had to he stamp, C exa T stock that was issued before Lh‘uxd and ;[ 'e e
ons of that Orc%)cd on ; immed from each dealer and then tex-marke m]i 1c price
to seize the gyoo U the whole province. In order to carry out the provisi-

Ove 4
Sto rm 4 z 3 rere -
the duty of theCk that €0t hag employ Textile Inspectors who were authorised

many technica] USbectq a;s, Without tex-mark and then to t'ex-mark 1t.t '“2115 was
Textile Tnspectorg 125 wi h oW the directive that was issued con 'luniz very
Examiner, Who Wa_w Not trega}"d to counts and qualItL(:S O{ t!'lf;‘- clot l'r T!lﬂ
Sub-Inspectors ands Toperly, qsclli_mcally qualified men, and thcrf*lorf:] oinlee 5 ‘e,\iu'[e
order to see that the SOSIStant Suﬁ_IIﬁEd, had to be appointed. Afu':nlvm: bb("I;\;is' extile
enforced in the PrOVinCer inance“— nc?%jtgcm(]ri ‘ivcredap\r;mm%lo:gfolchgd(‘:'tl'i--is Dl}c?}:r‘rlllxt
i . H n N an arn Jroperly
s °Sahllb Sundram, e wf:n there js aOtDeputy Provincial Textile Gommissioner,
technically qualfied man, V35 formerly our Weaving Superintendent. As heis a

ad to be appointed in order to help in carrying out

T Spee
Peech pop corrected,

RAHMAN; May I know, Sir, what are the respective

g —

p-

i a— i T —



: 395
UESTION :
1945] £

i hen Assam Juot:
' T e icer i sted there, it
Sihi ive his technical acd .- o o o8 ,
B Zlﬂd‘ F:)f‘%;L was found that unless a G(H Cl‘tnl(‘il 2 our'uigal 1 e gt
e BL?II'IEU‘L)Q’ get all the cloth that was allotted 2
was not possible ge

i i 7 e our
i his level best to secur
d for six months to Bombay where he is doing
deputed for si:
quota,

N = 1 i

Taulavi ABDUR RAI-IM:\N. Is it not

G ctIi\cfzc:ll]l:;I:zi) \rtork to do in _v:c;v of the fact
Elozt sufficient cloth to deal in 7

id Si AADULLA ¢ It is

The Hon’ble Maulavi $aiy1d Sir RIUHAI\’INI!E{EMS‘\Q SOttEe Do now-a-days

L tion one thing that uoI?ody can : % gt Soeat i O
I forgot to mcnl'locnse from our inspecting sta_lT. bt_.) this sta“ 1 Ry s e
unless he gféfl (llinlcr the proper license and for this a sma 1Cense fee
issuing to ea ¥
]rjﬂid' i ABDUL BARI CHA‘I_JDHU_RY]E _Tl‘llc

Nl:llilﬂl‘)’mposc to form e|1 lcomrmltee of officials

ek i able proper C
:gglt thc’ Vﬁlgf tc})xfcslcn:)[lnﬁi\;rs su;)sccllucnt to lhc.ir Ell'_)])O?lil{tl;l
kept l,f}f C‘}l‘fhc insinuation that th_c. hon. 9111C§tl({;’1(‘]1k1111i10
mcntoi.cd their property ;11]1(3 11imr;(1:1ll;ﬁ:-eiiféqéi:)?ir? ar b2 :
i L ' >a.8C a ¢ €S < s .
will il e pllx(ﬁﬁim}i” Saiyid  Sip DI\'IUHAI\'M‘\’I'AD SAADULLA .

LUE .Hmsc is given to me Iam notin a position to
I’”rticmill itca\\'ili hsprcad c.lisconlcni. I
I)cc.:w':"(f.E question  ought 110t‘ to
that ['1ct out any particular omcc_r
e ']Pgnivants to black-list the entire
But h

got a separate quota

i s have little or
a fact that these officers i
'lthat cloth merchants or dealers have

not so, Sir,

Question 1yqg

and non-oflicia|g
ty acquired and the

“Whether Go-
to investigatc
amount of bapk balanceg
ent in the Textile Depart-
1s that these officer

ances after the appointment,

U
black-1is¢ all our officerg
am not, Sir, jp

any . 'way challenging
have been put. If

my  hon, Friend
then T wi]] surely make an i :

2 quun‘y into it
Department and ask cach of the officers to
vernment or the Committcp how much Immovahle Ploperty hetHag
tell !’hed '51;1(21 what is the amount of his bank bal
“acquired ¢

ance.  Supposiy

s 22 &) .

lisclose, there is no powey of the Gove =S X ;

refuse to disc I any one has acquired any ; perty, gt Tay - be =gy

the accounts. e and unless the accounts are in the name f the  officer himself
ebody’s name_ acing it. Similarly the banks Are not compete

SQIIICLY way of tracing = d, Sir, that unless “the offi

there 1s no of their clients.  So we {in 1, Sir, 1 cers t

t'llc b"ilanccf C'thc success of the Committee such g
ribute to

coniri

usCICSS-

Special Officer for Scheduled Castes
; TH DAS asked . ‘ -
Srijut RAM I\.{ﬁmut be pleased to state whether they APpoint
l70. Will GO"S:C educational interests of the Scheduleq as they hyy
icer to look to th ople ?
B Bt Ml SAYIDUR RAHMAN yepyieq,
,rhc I.{On p]{+
70.—No. NATH DAS: May I know
Sl'ij“lng(,/-c\iI'\j Officer i;} v})cw of t'}le fact
oint a Speciat ~- n in the Province 3 _
?)I;{‘)kward in chl,‘]ﬂ':;éIO[{han Bahadur Maulavi S{\YIDUR RA E e question
1 The Honr mined after the assurance gven in the la%st Budgeg ession, Tt
was carefully e:lewc could better advance the cause olf the SCthuled astes in (he
was found thal' tment by founding more schplars}nps and free stude .
Iiducation DCDA;I—WC already provided [or in this Budget free rem
o ve ha .
eents o the Scheduled ALNAN
studellli/I ulavi ABDUR RA TAN:;
T teda for the Tribal peoplg{;
aPPO]lL“ The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur

Education

pé?laose to a Special
astes

€ done ip_

why Governmep did net
that the Scheduled not like to

stes are most

I—IMAN.

Is it a fact, Siy, that Special
Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: Y

T Speech not corrected, .

Officer has been

€S,

\



396 QUESTIONS [13tH MAR.
Marnoi Combined Middle English and Middle Vernacular School

Srijut BELIRAM DAS asked :

71. (a) Is it a fact that the Marnoi Combined Middle English and Middle
Vernacular School in Goalpara district is situated in a backward area inhabited by
Scheduled Castes people ? ' ) . "

(6) Do Government propose to give any grant-in-aid to this school from the
next financial year, by earmarking the grant so given to bc; spent towards the grant
of free studentships to poor boys of Scheduled Castes and Tribals ?

The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN replicd :
71.. (a)—Yes. i )
(b)—The question of giving a grant to the school will be gonmdcred next
year along with other cases on receipt of an application in the prescribed form from
the authorities of the school. '

Public Health Dispensaries in Goalpara and Sylhet districts

Srijut JOGENDRA NARAYAN MANDAL asked:

72. Will Government be pleased to state—

(a) The number of Public Health Dispensaries in the districts of Goalpara
and Sylhet ? ;

(b) Whether Government are aware that for want of med_icine proper
treatment cannot be given to patients in Public Health Dispensaries of
the Province ? )

(¢) Whether itis a fact that Public Health Doctors of the Province are
entrusted from time to time with survey works for patients ol {fala-azar,
Yaws, Naga sores and other tropical diseases and to submit report
on that behalf ?

(d) 1If so, how often the reports are asked for to that effect ?
The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN replied :

72. (a)—Goalpara N 6
Sylhet ... 22
(b)—It is not correc
in Public Health Dispensarie{;t }gl‘sa
are ‘ordinarily obtained from the
some delay in getting supplies ha
and present war time conditiong
to make local purchases i

lies from Calcutta,
s (¢)—Yes.

- (d)—Routine reportg weekly—Special reports are submitted when directed.

y that proper treatment cannot be given to patients
want of medicines. Drugs for these Dispensaries
Government Medical Store Depot, Calcutta ._and
s occasionally occurred due to booking restrictions
But in such cases the local officers are authorised
of urgently  required drugs to carry on till receipt of

sma“'POX epidemic in Kamrup district

Srijut GAURI KANTA TALUKDAR asked :

73. (‘Z) AI:. ]?OV:;nlinent aware that a large number of cases have lately
rred in WHICT PEOP'C are having serious attacks from small-pox within one

occu . . ! ; _
ear of therr gqttmg themselx,'es vVaccinated in several villages in - Mauzas Dharma-
4 r and Klefi-Dinanmapts o Kamrup District ?

iy (b)) If so, da WdONChuRELE propose to investigate into the matter and

ascertain about the cilicaciousness of the lymphs used in giving the vaccinations ?

———

e ————

T -



1945] QUESTIONS 3917
‘The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN replied :

73. (a)—No such cases have been reported. Actually the year 1944 was bad
as compared to previous years and 677 attacks and 187 deaths from Small-pox
were reported [rom the _Gauhati Subdivision but the incidence is now much
less due to vigorous vaccination work being carried on.

(b)—Docs not arise. All lymphs issued from the Shillong Vaccine Depot
are thoroughly tested for potency and sterility before issue.

Dr. C. G. TERR_ELL: Will Government he pleased to draw the attention of the
Director of the Vaccine Depot to the impossibility of the vaccine issued by them to

more distant places in this. Province being used for vaccination before itis time
expired according to the instructions sent with the vaccine ? '

The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN - Yes, I will indicate to the Director
concerned.

Cases instituted and disposed of by Debt Conciliat: 2
Surma Valley IR, Boards in

Babu KAMINI KUMAR SEN asked -
74. Will Government be pleased to state :—

(a) The number of cases instituted and disposed of ye
3

the Debt Conciliation Boards | 3 ar by year by each of
g n t Sur \¥; i 3 .
constitution ? he Surma alley since their first

(b) Ehe number of year-old cases still pend; 7

(¢) The numb(?r of Ch\ill suits or decreés stal;v]egélbsioalf lfa(:h of the Boards ?
Boards since their first constitution P Y year, by each of those

(d) The number of such stayed ¢ .

figures to be given for c:zlxssizss Stxlmlrlh;‘c?linaining undisposed of (scpz;.ratc

are not) ? are year-old and those that
(e) The income and expenditure of each of ¢

their first constitution ? hese Boards, year by year,
(f) The amount of debts sett]le

by each of the Boards ?

since

d, year by year, since theijp first constitution

75. Are Government aware :—
(a) That in order to defraud and to com
forced agreement, bogus and col]
of 40 per cent. of the total debts,

of debts ?

b) That due to inclusion of such bogus clajms i i intd

(&) by these qurdg the amount otf" the Agriéu“lvthulfa}\}L zr:b? o einquu'ed b2

Debt Conciliation Boards is mostly a fictitioysg and f; P A

(c) That these Boards do not decide disputed claimg Otfbralﬁgs f;gurc:c‘tion
. ny ‘

se or fictit; "
titi or conceals his

uI;’F’I b"”ﬂ_ﬁde creditors to come to a
a'r‘e"e claims, Sometimes to the extent
very often included in the list

¢) That in granti_ng adjournments op trist .

( maintained in the same nature of cagesaplments same standard is not

(f) Thatin order to compel parties to come ¢

! neCessarﬂY' dragged on for months withou? aa;‘ agigeel}']l:lnt, cases ?arc un=

(¢) That dlscr1m111at1011 1S sometimes made de)a:.l? usible reason ? o
are not agreeable to oblige the Boarg and hang with crcdxtqrs,_vtv_vc
measures in the shape of unnecessary lop dI:assmg and v_mch(:l |
tionately large number of & adjournments, dispropor

h : instalment 2, ik
ings and the like, are adopted 1o e tht:;nri?;}?:e;i stay of civil pI'OCCcd



398 QUESTIONS [131H MAR

(k) That proceedings in civil courts are stayed absolutely without any en-
quiry even on mala fide petitions and that for as many times in the
same case, as the debtor asks them to do ?

(i) That cases stayed are not disposed of speedily and that many of those
that were stayed three years ago still remain undisposed of ?

(7) That due to functioning of these Boards rural credit has become ex-
tremely shy and that agriculturists have now-a-days absolutely no scope

for getting any loan ?

(k) If the replies to Questions (a) to (j ) above be in the negative, do
Government propose to institute an enquiry into these allegations by an
experienced Judicial Officer ? -

~ 76.-(a) Will Government be pleased to state whether it is a [act that, excepting
claims for arrears or decrees for rent, very few fresh claims based on bonds, promissory
notes or other written documents come now-a-days before these Debt Conciliation

Boards for disposal ?
(b) Isit a fact that relief in rent cases was never contemplated by the Assam

Debt Conciliation Act, 1936 ?

(¢) Are Government aware that all claims for rent and other debts incurred
after January 1940 are excluded from the definition of the word ¢ debt ? in the Bengal

Agriculturists Debtor’s Act ?
(d) Inyview of the changed condition, do Government propose to abolish

these Debt Conciliation Boards ?

e

-




399

~

QUESTIONS

1945]

- 1000100 03 AN 4

D0 ¥l

6 6 TLEGE
9 < €1L09,
0 FL6ILITT
06 LIVETT

‘parjddns 2q ued aaniy ou
u3a[0ys usag aary Jooq qsen)
PUE 1)$1533] 23, 34007) a3 sY

0 0 071 0 £129%
2240190 03 AN[ o 00 oog'g | 0 9 09%T
+gaandy aayd 00 7659 n zI 081'E
-wod pardednsion | g g pegle 0 7 667
sep preog YL | 0 8 gog 0 01 €9
00 9wz [ 00 ugy | 0 0 6908
1 P66V IED 00 6.8 0 0 6LV

T 6 098181 0 0 065y (]

00 L9586 00 082y 0

B 0 6053 00 60L% 0

0 0 TI9'%8T 00 952y 0

= 0 0 L767TL 0 0 cgg'y | O

0 8 26L'09 0 0 B8L9%¢ 0

0 0 $03'CS 0 0 £86°L 0

0 0 z9g'0L 00 < 0

*parrodalx 0 0 ¥S6'08 00 mmm 0

usaq  2awy  2Im 0 0 cI8'es 6 0 0o 0
-1puadxa Ia110 1) 0 0 9687 0% 180 0 6 039
sandy oN cdwes 0 0 0£c'za's 00 €6 0TI 9'n
uo armpuadya Juas 00 139887 Do oL ®f 06 S20%
-sadax saandiy 9say, L 00 69E'TY 08 zoc 0 11 121°%
13010190 01 AN o 0 L e1%'o1 0 ¥ 168 0 L €8¢
0 <I L1989 0 0 LoT'E 0 L 991%
€ T 668'ee 00 $96'c 0 6 <SI'%
29 0 0 780G 0 ¥1 9131
1IN 0 0 11
.Q e .m.vw .n.— B .mdn .F.— 0233 .m.v—
.—.‘.omzum U.:S—mu:onunm prlei{en ]ty

SyIvIY 1Gap JO Junowy ’ )

‘pauirey
10% 8Lz ¢zl -199se aq ued a1 o1t
i o = £2an31 827) ¥ oL
re i " Yonm uoIy S 1E6
: i o2 pautejurewr e 2C6G
= .. o 119351831 oN *4 g9
<z 0y 16 ¢g <11
i i 867 g2 €8s
. i . 0EE " 19
oy i i N LLT ; 0826
- sl & L4 <k g5e
801 cLOT 608 9z¢1 00TT LT
o o ) PIEl -2 ST
. . * £2Il il 68
o o = 188 e 708
e o = 005L i 681
60L 93 15y 992 08 £6ET
iy i ) €96 . 00971
i s - 1L . 00E%
t . o €811 e aIs
8IL 211 1IN 19¢ IIN £86
= i " 1% b G0t
o ol . V]33 . £6L
o o o 0Ls 5 2991
ot o . b e 68T
B B e 81 ) 7act
Vi e e poss i 9P
€ea £61 09 68 el
i o ' €03 6EF
o sl e 61F =5 8¢
i k 19% e 803
i ‘ os : i IIN
1eak Surpuad
181071, auo plo-:¥2 X padels s Jjo
Iapun §22109p §2580 pssod
Chd P1o -5ip
sing 1824 SISED
11ALD ! 19
fuipoad [ins Jo *oN *ON *ON

§95UD ﬁu.aﬂum ysns Jo "ON

£er

poynInISUL
5350
Jo'oN

£ST-PT6T
FIrEvo1
P EF61
oI I¥6T
170161

*SPP¥61
T9-ET61
£P-E1AT
e Ivel
1970%61
0176€61

9Er61
S ard 17
261
1370961
0F-6661

F1EF61
£5-CF6T
Ty TE6l
1#0¥61

TP-EV61
8 ard ]!
P Iv6I
190%61
0#76861
6£-BE6T
SELE6T

#CTPP6T
1T EP61
5 g il
TEIR6l
T$-0%6T

aeax

.m.uu.mom ._-._Omu._mmmu
-uon) uaHuQ _.Cﬁ.mEmthH

pavog UOLITI[UOD
Wa wUiAS gines

-p1eog UOLIEI]
-rouoy) 1920 TueliqeH

‘pieog uonerld

-uoyy 120 (ursweung

‘paeog uonREIRUOD
9o PYAS  YHON

‘pivog uol}
-erouo) G20 {EYI[IS

spawog
o1 JO AWEN

£opp | vuLng Ay} ur SPADOG UOUDIUCT) 12T 1 11V WL 3l €q waf 9o fo pasodsip saspy fo Laquinu papmsul S50 Jo aaquinu Swimoys JuaUdvIS

. mopq povstuny st juewaress y—( ) 3 () () () “(9) ‘@) %L
s poridol TTV MVMMVNAIN 148 2[9U0H UL



400 QUESTIONS  [13TH MAR.

.Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Will GOVC‘I'IHHCI]t‘ be pleased to !
statcTthc reasons why there is loss so far as Silchar and South Sylhet Debt Con-
ciliati Board d*>® ; ]

2 'ZI[“OI-I:e H?)?;ﬁb?c aﬁgggﬁnﬁUNAWWAR ALI: Hon. Member’s attention is drawn
to the remarks column which explains. '

+ Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: What is that, Sir ? I have gone through

it but I fail to understand ? , :

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: In the remark’s column these

figures represent expenditure on stamp. No figures from other expenditure have
~ been reported..

T Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE: That relates to a Pﬂl‘UCU]?‘:{ I’lilii_lll i
particular year. My question is quite different. I am sorry the 1‘101‘1 Jle' m:stl;n
did not try to understand my question. My question 15,_"‘\*\/111 Cxovcmmgnt c
pleased to state the reasons why there is loss so far as the Silchar and South Sylhet
Debt Conciliation Boards are concerned whereas in other cases therc was sufficient d
income ?”’ : ) -

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: The remarks column will explain

+

this. -

t Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: I have not un_ders.tood it. I am put_:tmg 3
my question. So far as the income of the Silchar Debt Conciliation Board is concel‘ncd,
Sir, you will find that in the first year the income was Rs. 11 and the cxpenditure
was nil, whereas in the 2nd year the income was Rs. 1,416-14-0 and the cxpfmd"
iture was Rs. 2,052, Next year the income was Rs. 2,155-9-0 and. the CXpENCHILS
was Rs. 3,964 and then again in the year 1943-44 the income was Rs. 2,166-7-0,
whereas the expenditure was Rs, 3,107 and in 1944-45 from July to g 00
incomIe Lis RS 585-—7-_0, whereas the expenditul'e is Rs. 851-14-0. So, .Slr, here we
find that the expenditure is more than the income. So it will be found in the case of
South Sylhet also that the expenditure is more than the income, whereas in other
places, you will find, Sir, that the income is more than the expenditure. Twant to
know the reason ofit, Sir, I hope the Hon’ble Minister will give a reply.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: I can only repcat my reply, Sir, - |
The number of cases instituted before this Board is much less than those in- \
stituted in other Boards.

Maulavi MABARAK ALI: May I know from the Hon’ble Minister whether
the answer given for the Karimganj Debt Conciliation Board is suffictent, ¢

The - Hon'ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Government consider the
answer to be quite sufficient, Sir.

S AMABARAK : rtained the incomcl and
expenditure of that Board ? ALI: How Government ascertaine

The Hon’ble Maulavi "MUNAWWAR ALI: Government have had difliculty ;

no doubt,

Maulavi MABARA . p ¢ .
tion Board is to be dCPESitCAdLIir'I tIS it a fact that the income of the Debt Concilia

> he Treasury every day ?
ﬁ;zlf?nﬁliBMaulavi MUNAWWAR 3;’H_,I: Y‘Tha¥ may be so, Sir.
e thewK . AR_AK ALI: Whether the income of that Board was deposi-
i The Hon%lfgﬁnj IT;eaﬁry from 1st January 1944 to Ist August 1944 ?
aulavi u R ; T arl Sir P
‘The Hon’ble the SPEAKEg{*“’I\:\]Aag.SCI:LI. Does that Questlo.n arise, Sir

. The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: I

Question off-hand, Sir. :

- Maulavi MABARAK ALI: Will Government take it from me that from Ist
tfanuary 1944 to Ist August 1944, nota farthing was deposited in the Karimganj
Treasury ? '

(No reply.)

cannot give a reply to that

T Speech not cocrécted.



1945] QUESTIONS 401

Maulavi MABARAK ALI: What steps have been taken by Government to
detect the culprit who has stolen the cash book and the register ? ) )

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Exhaustive replies were given on
similar questions the other day when the hon. Member was absent.

Maulavi MABARAK ALI: Are Government aware of the fact that on
from the Chairman of the Debt Conciliation Board, another enquiry was started by the
Police officer and the Police officer has submitted another report very recently I

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI - That is not known to me, Sir.

Maulavi MABARAK ALI: May I know whether any audit was made by
Government from the year 1940 to 1945 ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNA‘WWAR ALI: These
day and exhaustive replies were given. The hon.

¥ Maulavi MABARAK ALI:

a petition

questions were put the other’

Member was absent.
Is there any harm

in replying to my Question
ir ? :
n")WJ,I',Sl; Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: There has been no Government
:[‘leit: Sir.

Maulavi MABARAK ALI: Why not ?

’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALT: Because that i <
The Hon’b ) 8 1at 1s not necessary.
Bahadur Maulavi KERAMAT ALT- ave a rule i
K.I;{;:I]lceqof the members of these Boards ? 1y rules been framed  for
the 8 “Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: v °
Khan Bahadur Ivlaulm_q KERAMAT ALI: Is there any
fiom taking remuneration from the partics ?
The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALL: Mo, T me e :
” %1lilaction Boards are not profit making nstitutions. FAY slate that the ‘DEbt
Qoilf:*_Babu KAMINI I\.UMAI_{ SEN : chardil_lg the Karimganj
: ister is mamtam‘ed showmg the number of Cases. May |
no _I‘Cgot maintained in the Karimganj Board ?
ter 18 nhe Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: N
r_rh,m that one which” has been stolen,
othei*lgq‘bu KAMINI KUMAR SEN: The answer ig
i ich these figures can be ascertained’’, May I
m ‘:;ilth regard to that particular Board ?
e ool 7 _ T e
ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI i That is with refer
'Ic'lheilHOI}fI)lis cannot be taken isolated. Vit reference to columns
10 an 5 DYANATH MOOKER]JEE : No, it is column 6, Kayg -
'3;11\;.{(:1 .I-%ﬁ’lble the iPEAKER: It appears from the answer thanmganj.
: -egister kept. "
there wasggnigﬁz Maulavi MUNAWWA_R ALL: It seems that is the information
‘ The have received that no register is mamtained under that heading.
wthEN}”f B AIDYANf‘TH MOOKERJEE: Did Government enquire why no
i is maintained & AT :
rcngtchlel Hon’blch"‘“law MUNAWWAR ALI: do, if that is the desire
nber. .
of thg ho.n'é\gflﬂl)YANATH MOOKERJEE: Ag regards South §
:"Amount of Debt settled” is that *‘the Boarq has
colurélsl,l, May I know th.e reason ? .
ﬁgurThé Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALY: We do not know he reason. The
Board was asked to supply the figures, but they were not Supplied to us in complete
form;‘Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE:_ Are Government satisfied with that ?
Government have not been supplied with the complete Information ?
Wy o Hon'ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALL. '
call for the information.

If the 1
*Mr, BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: We desire

rule prohibiting mem-
pers

Board it seems that
know why such regis-

o such register is maintained

> ““No register

IS maintained
ask why an exce

i
fro ption has been

mad

at all these years

That I shall

vlhet the reply under
ot supplied complete

10n. Member desires I shall

and want the reply, Sir.

*Speech not corrected,



13t MAR.
402 QUESTIONS [137z
; 5 11 for the
The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: All right, I shill e

information. sl ) ;
The Hon’ble Maulayi MUNAWWAR ALI re.P,hL se to sporadically in one
75. (&) & (b)—This appears to have been had n.u:ouliJt settled only the actual
Board only but the Board after due enquiry entertained and.
debts.

. : in such matters.
(¢)—The Boards report that they exercise their powers duly in s
(d)—No. .

—This i i the Boards. -nt have no informa-
((e} ) &hzsg)ls—f]Teﬁils?(iisbgeni:d by the Boards anc_llGOVIS;n;:lc;iqﬁ?; yo
tion. If any specific complaint is made, Government will ma to Section 21 of the
(h)—The attention of the hon. Member is drawn i
Assam Debt Conciliation Act 1936. ears ago are pendin
()—A few complicated cases which were stayed three years ag

in Sunamg%nj, South Sylhet and Karimganj Boards.
J)—No. '

. tion is made.
(k)—Government will make an enquiry if any specific allega
Babu KAMINT KUM

is “This
AR SEN: Reply to Question NO'Zso(rfl)ya%c}n(b)thlg Board
appears to have been hag recourse to sporadically in one Bo?rt > May I know whe-
after due enquiry ¢ntertained and settled only the actual de 12 s doing that ?
Y Step against any particular Board for
avi MUNAWWAR ALI: No, Sir.

1 e that
i KUMAR SEN : May I know how the Government 18 sur
such things do otsoccur in another Board ?

to our
. The Hon’ble Maylay; MUNAWWAR ALI: No such instance has come
notice,

oy
Babu KAMIN] KEUMAR SEN:- Will Government make an enc‘l:lil;yci'tcd.
The Honble Maulavyi MUNAWWAR ALI: Ifa specific mstgmd(. ook s SRR
i I\%akulaw MABARAK AL - The answer to. () is, ““This is c}c;lihﬁ Zeply Boatds
oragot L NowW whethey Government made any enquiry as to wheth
The Hon’be Maulavi M . Ay | .
e allegations are true ?

ulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Yes, I shall remember it and when
Karimganj_ K AR SEN
The Hon’ble A

. < it to })C Rk 1
Babp KAMIN\{{&%%}?VI XI[EI\SI E{\WWAR ALI: Butl ‘tf)((jﬂ;,\:érnment will make an
enquiry if any Specific a]]e ok

i i to
My question is not part;cularly with regard

Answer to (k) is, : be made to whom ?
. 5 fh n to
he Hon’p] cgation is made. > Specific allegatio rnment.
Babu DAK%H{II:IIE"{{MUNAWWAR ALL: Evidently to Gove
there is no A

. e we to take it that
Procedure fq, N‘]AN GUPTA CHAUDHURY % t‘?q:; inspection of the
Hon’ble Minp; WPervision of these Boards excep
mself p
e Hon’ble

. lav . : the reply to the
question put by M, l?i‘al‘vaiwl\dlzﬂiNﬁW\_NAR ALIL: Agamg_ rﬁfﬂift 2‘3 as stated that the
Boards were inspecteq s 2k Ali the other day in whic

A i ey uty Commission-
er, Commissioner anq afsim%;aut%by])the SUbd.”.”S‘.‘malBOgcgrﬂplzf\%sog where such a
post existed, ¢ Debt Conciliation Boa

Babu KAMINT

Ku :
reported that the Boardg hfﬁlihS%N._
they should be abolisheq » € Surm

The Hon’ble May

issi r has already
i the Commissioner has a
aIS\?taﬁﬁf;xc%;Eg talrcady outlived their utility and

lavi Mu : hall have to look into
the file. NN vy NAWWAR ALI: For that T shall
The on'ple aulavi MUNA : - :
76. (a)—No. WWAR ALI replied

Only rent net due wag excluded from the jurisdiction of the Boards.




1945] QUESTIONS 403

(¢)—Yes. ] .
(d)—The hon. Member’s attention is drawn to the reply to Starred Question
No. 2 (@) asked by Maulavi Mabarak Ali in this Session.
Maulavi MABARAK ALI: In answer to (c), Government says “Yes”. Are
Government accepting that definition in Assam also ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: A new question has been put, Sir.
Reply to this is in the negative.

Result of the Ferry boat tragedy ‘at Amingaon

Babu RABINDRA NATH ADITYA asked :
77.(a) Will Government bc_ pleased to refer to the reply given to Unslarred Question
No. 162 (9) asked by Srput Beliram Das, M.L.A., during the November Session of the
Assembly, 1944 regarding the ferry boat tragedy at Amingaon and state whether the
0 f the lessee of the Amingaon public fer 1 e
ferry license O e 46 Gos e B Iy has since been cancelled ?
(b) If not, when do Government propose to cancel the same ?
(c) Are ‘Government aware that the present lessee of the s
gesisted (grOIX Coé}nnl(latrtl?gt_ lelgal—g:;ictlcizls tthmugli hi; sub-lessee ?
re Governme aware that over-loadine a3 )

t .Amin(ggtml especially at dark nights still continues I}:’b o passengers in the Ferry boats
a (e) Do Government propose to make an enquiry as to th
boat ferries through diflerent sub-lessees, employed by the s

view to cancellation of his license ?
a ) Are Govcmmenli_lawarc that this boat fery
ferry as a separate mobile unit, entirely disconnec Vit
St X(g) In view of the huge congeition of traffe an e L1 Seam exry ?
/opose €0 split up the mouopoly and settle th =%, 90 Goyernment

: ¢ boa o : sl
pref'erably Assamese or Local residents of eithery yéiley b t ferry with different lessees

The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVART& replied :

aid ferry has not yet

€ numerous subsidiary
ald Ferry Lessee, with

Y NOow runs as an adjunct to the .

-

(a) and (b)—Orders he}ve already been passed ¢ - o 5
thel?tTh(ar)l the present lessee of the Steam Ferr}’l. @ ssttle the ferry with persons
o

(5)-—-N0.
(f)):gg‘;s not arise in view of the reply given to Question;s 77 ]
(f)—Yes. (@) and (b) above.

(2)— Action has already been taken on the line suggested.

Distribution of salt and import of mustard oil in the Province

Babu BIPIN BEHARI DAS asked :

will the Hon’ble Minister-in-charge be pleased {
eng%éi)c issued any circular to the district authorities not to tg?vtaze l“’thher Goverrllt-3
trl?roughout the Provlncpe if they do not take “Arhar Daj » 2 alt to the peop
If so, why :
79 (b\z\lill Government bt:~ pleased to state —

, he quantity of mustard oil imported ) .

(a) T1oc?obcr 1944 to January 1945 ?P by them ip the Province from

(b)) Whether the import was made according t,

Province ? the requirement of the

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied
1 :

78.(a)—MNo such circular has been issued by Government
(b)—Does not arise. i



404 QUESTIONS [13THH MAR.

__ Babu DAKSHINA RANJAN GUPTA CHAUDHURY: Will Government take
it from me that unless anybody takes the ¢Arahar Dal” supplied by Shaw Wallace, he
is not allowed to take salt ?

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : This Question was sufficiently thrashed out the
other day.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA rveplicd:

79.(a)—20,846 maunds 7 seers.

_ (b)~—Import depends on the allotment by ‘other Provinces and the transport
available. f

Srijut SURENDRA NATH BURAGOHAIN: Will Government please give the
House an idea about the extent of deficit in mustard oil for the period covered by the
question ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA : The import
surely was not according to the requirement of the Province, but we are bound by the
allotment made by the Government of India; the allotment made was one lakh
maunds. | have stated very many times on the floor of the House that the import was
delayed for absence of tank wagons ; now that tank wagons have been provided, the’
import is going regularly. ;

Introduction of Hydro-Electric Power, in this Province

Mr. F. W. BLENNERHASSETT asked :
80. Will Government be pleased to state— :
(2): What prolgrc_ss has exactly been made since the last Session of this
W}:L\S;em]? y thcfmt_*'Oductlon of Hydro-Electric Power to this Province ?
(8) ether survey of any proposed project has been put in hand this cold
weather ?
(¢) If not, why not ?
(d) Whether Government have taken a : S W13 ini
the subject of HYdro,-Elf:ctricitY'é’uy Rl o clictiipablic. " ORI g
(¢) What is exactly the policy of Government in the matter ?
7 (f) Wfll)ctbe.r tht’:ycprOI}OSe lto press the Central Govcrnment" to advance this
bggsg:'geo? :;;Sszrgr?t 1¢ development  of Hydro-Electricity in or on the

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA replied :

80. (a)—This Government are awaiting advice and assistance from experts to be
deputed by the Central Power Board recently formed, which help has been IIjnx‘omised.
(b)—Some werizl has bc;n done under arrangements made by the Electrical
B e e et b e
1 ) iy I 1 9, 3 1 1
A expanding his survey of the position. ’ or the purpose infer alia of continuing
(,,.)__Does not arise. ;
4)—Government are not yet in possessi ; i
| public opinion, but they are'p el‘lTSSIOn of specific proposals on which they
can const : zl;)nd hope that the pr"e:St:ntatiorzv of t?::arc oi}fhe general interest taken in
\this 'subJCC fn af the' Honge and othiess intereslt:.chllgt . lilecokr:si_:ruc.tion Scheme will
furnish oPP __QGovernment need expert advice before SO D o
> sl v ave Hesnly faibeeston _they can formulate any precise
policy on thhe_ Sléhjf_ ectioﬂ and have ventilated the .Lsgule;je:;l c:l}nlec&;u exarqination - (')f By
tialities in t _I_S_The answer may be found in that to Questionrsgar)mssfl)l? occasmll_l-l
3 which may take ]}glaciiat tlllekpresent session, Hpdian: he. HBAk ok
: MOORE: ay I know if the experts to b
oal: 4 }-mv o definitely undc;lxztl:_zltken to visit Assam ?
: P A BRAH 1 :
B b'ltc lsrl-]?:)rnli{sgﬂiz the Centre tl;'l‘taﬂtL weIsf:IRl nb?at e et
definitely P ‘ SCtting an expert.

and

discussion
e deputed by the Gentral

Power B
The

have been

Smanadanaag L o St EREEE S



1945] QUESTIONS 405

Mr. D. B. H. MOORE: In view of the great importance of this subject, and
the fact that readings of Iow water levels can only be obtained between now and the
end of May, will = Government press for an carly visit of the experts ?

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : As suggested by the hon. Member
we shall see to that. 3

Babu RABINDRA NATH ADITYA: Wil Government inform us why
Mr. Savage, the Hydro-Electric Expert of Tennessy Valley Authority, who visited some
of the Provinces of India, was not invited to this Province ? =

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : This is altogether a new Question.

Requisitioning of sh_gp houses in Marwari Patty of Jorhat

Srijut RAM NATH DAS asked:

81. () Isit a fact that many shop houses with running busjne :

I\/Iarwal'i patty of Jorhat town are being frcunmly requisiti?m 1sines
Assam Valley Supply Syndicate ?

(b) If so, do Government propose to stop such

. locality ? ;
in thal *Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALT

situated in the
ed for the purpose of the

requisitioni
quisitioning of shop houses

replied :
gl. (a)—No. In 1944 only 3 godowns were

. Tequisitioned of which one w
cmpty-

as

(b)—No.
Housing difficulties at Shillong
han Bahadur Maulavi MAHMUD ALI asked :

. (a) Are Government aware of the present housine difficult:
Be (b)) Are Government aware that the clerks of Shi]] ficulties at Sh
their own have been put to untold difficulties and

T
accolmnudat:on :
(g Lo Government propose to take statistics of Gover

forced to reside in hotels and messes leaving

have 15)}‘:;?1111011" for want of accommodation. ?
from 4 DDO Government propose to mitigate the hardsh;

pmviding Government quarters and requisit

illong ?
ong who have no ' houses ‘of
Inconveniences for want of

their —overnment servants who
€Ir wives and children away
Ps of these Government
il HY e loning  houses for their
i1 ’
accommoda

e Hon'ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI replicd :

‘82. %g;:{,ﬁi, some difficulties.

)— Government do not consider this to he necessary, .
not enongh houses available f )
d)—There are not enorgh X or Govern - e
( rzation for all their 1n1n1ster1a1}§taff WI-th:O.ut Causing Cons?af:?;bltg 11 eq(;ufl'tlotn
the public whose houses would h‘a'vg to be requisitioned. T, thele interet Giar ship to
p se powers of requisition as little as possible - prgrntent

rtou : and : s A
;2?3;1}:’3; by providing Government quarters this does not b as regards mitigating

m possible now.

accommod

Holding of Bazar at Muktapur in Jowaj Subdivision

Rev. L. GATPHOH asked : -
83. () Is it a fact that several representations and Petitions have lately ‘been made

: in the Jowai subdivisi e
to Government by the people in the : 15100 for permissig bazar
every alternate day at Muktapur, without interfering witly the \]aintrilaptgr }I;falgara?



406 ADJOURNMENT MOTIONS [13T MAR.

() If so, will Government be pleased to state what steps have been taken by
Government in the matter ?
(c) Are Government aware that the income from Muktapur Bazar goes to
build up the income of the Nripa Court of Wards Estate ?
84. Will Government be pleased to state— 1 ‘ o 5
(a) The connection between the Jaintiapur Bazar in the Sylhet District an
the Muktapur Bazar in the Jowai Subdivision P ) | =
(b) The reasons for restricting the right of the hillmen 1n the Jowai subdivision
to holding a Bazar at Muktapur to one day only in the week ? s
(¢) Whether Government propose to review and alter the whole situation ¢

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI replied :
83. (a)—Not since 1942,
(6)—Does not arise.
(c)—Yes. . S e
84. (a) and (b))—The Bazar at Muktapur only 2% miles from Jaintiapur
was sanctioned in 1940 to meet insistent demands of the Khasis of Jowal SUbC!IVI_S].On.
One of the conditions of the lease, designed to safeguard the interest of .thc Jaintiapur
Bazar, was that it should only sit once a week and not on days when Jaintiapur Baza:
met. .
(€)—Not as long as the Court of Wards is responsible for the settlement of the
debts of the Nripa Estate which depends on the income of the Jaintiapur Bazar.
Rev. L- GATPHOH : The answer to Question No. 83 (¢) is “Yes”, and that to
84 (c) is ““Not as long as the Court of Wards is responsible for the settlement of the
debts qf the Nripa Estate which depends on the income of the Jaintiapur Bazar”.
Basing on the above replies, my question is : Are we to understand that Government
have no objection to the hillmen of the Jowai subdivision holding Bazar every altcrnate
day at Muktapur, without interfering ‘with the Jaintiapur Bazar, in order further to

1nc:1(;1e%se the income of the N ipa Estate, out of which the debt of the estate is being
aid * . 2 2

The Hon’ble Maulavi MU 2 4 tion 1 involved
it is not possible to give a SpCCiﬁch{:\I}g:‘.NAR ALI : The Questionis so that

“On;{g}r;:l}“ GAC;I.“I?HOH : In the reply to Question Nos. 84 (a) & (b). it is stated,
B € toldiflons of the dease, designed to safeguard the interest of the Jaintiapur
azar, was that it shogld only sit once a week and not on days when Jaintiapur Bazar
mel.d_.r. In view of this, read with answer to Question 83 {¢), is it not a fact that the
condition referred to Is prejudicial to the interests of both the parties, viz., the Nripa
Estg&el;is Hcll’as the hillmen of the Jowai subdivision ?
I'he Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALl : Thatisa matter of opinion, Sir,

The Hon'h Adjournment Motions
s upiheosrlupllflgfc;?fEAKER ¢ Having regard to the fact that from 12 we shall
remaining two * Adjosg Demands, it wil]l not be possible for me to consider the
day after tomorrow. ment Motigns, They will be taken up the next day, i.e.,

# This Assembly do now ad:, -
ent occurrence namely : thJ “m_to discuss a definite matter of urgent public importance and of
s Ii graziers and indigenoug ¢ Panic ang unbearable hardship caused to one thousand families of
Nepﬁ_l g; S e taitanganty, T >cople in Bhurbandha a S Ehodes Garaimari, Gakhirkhowa, Naltali,
i t’ of the settfemeﬁt Ofﬁpam and Hatip n‘d:li, esulting in desertion of their hearths and homes
srascoy Nowgong, and also i hurband a, Bar ?il 1'121 ? fessional grazing reserves and Lacknowa Game
Reserve in NOWgOns, 1 scarcity of milk %nljrlf:g]iﬂrcéi’own and Silghat area.

’ Haladhar Bhuyan,
T A e ot Lo, discuss a defmite maer of urgent public. importance-—to wit the
sudden ¢ Lr‘ofpetrol restriction, Pwr-Kamalabari and North Lakhimpur-Badatighat Bus services

on accou 1
Sarveswar Barua,




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 107

Result of Election 30 the Public Accounts Committee

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : As a result of the election to the Public Accounts
Committee that was held the other day the following hon. Members have been elected
to it under Rule 102 (2) of the Assembly Rules :—

Mr. Baidyanath Mookerjee,

. Mr. Arun Kumar Chanda,

Khan Sahib Maulavi Dewan Md. Ahbab Chaudhury,

Srijut Beliram Das.

Mr. Binode Kumar J. Sarwan.

Maulavi Syed Abdur Rouf, and

Mr. A. Whittaker.

Discussion of the Supplementary Statement of

_the revenues of the Province during the year 1944-45

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : We now come to the discussion, if z ;
Supplcmcntm‘y sta;zn;c;nt* of expenditure charged upon the revenues of t}:z:yi’rglvhtll;g
during the year 1944-45. :

(Aﬂer_fl/)ﬂ““) di I | .
T take it that no discussion is going to be held on this item.

R BNy

Expenditure charged upon

Correction slip to the Assam Legislati

ve S :
1945), dated the 13thAMS::::l?,l Yo1er2tes (March Session,

No. g
At page 407— e
In line 2, for the figure “4” before the worg

€<
on Demands for Supplementary Grants for 1944 Demangs»

i under t
-45 Substityt, he head

Ing “Voti
¢ the sign ct.l.:: = VOtlng

ALK BARUA
A,GP, (LA,) No,32=1254-2—8-6-1945, Secreta{}’, Legisiatiy, Assemb’{y, Assam

Un e e S R 149,520 be gran. AASSALLL, 1 e, o, o
move that an acilqdltlr(élslivhich will.come in the courgtéI 3?;3% to the Minister-in ch,arge, 6
-tain charg B . ayment - i A
\\\ d}irg{stc CI\I/[LZ;[clh 1945, for gl? acgmlzstslélllgil of the head “'f,-—LmSiJ li]{l:fr 't}lc year ending
\ t . oally voted by the Assembly tnue °,
t origina Y ik -
Grant orig Rs. 18,77,700

rovernor o

II.—-Sub-heads under which this Supplementa,

p Y 8ra ;
A. General Establishment— srant w

111l he accounted for :—

' D) Py o B ot T e eoi
(3) Contingencles lg:ggg

Total 25248
(4) Pa;b Zﬁ) a?tfic;?fDedzwt recoveries from the Defence 95,948

D. Charges on account of land revenue collection 99.000

* Appendix D,
} 4 For Statement showing by major heads the amoun
are asked to vote in the present session, see Appendix B

ts of Supplementary Grants which the Assembly



408 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [131H MAR.
G. Land Records—(b) District charges— Lo o 13%-0
Allowances and honoraria 30,520
K. Charges in England ... -
Total 1,49,520

The explanatory note *appended explains the position.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :— ' )

“That an additional sum of Rs, 1,49,520 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration of head ¢7.—Land Revenue’.”

In moving the other Demands, T would request the Hon’ble Minister concerned to
refer only to the main Demand instead of reading the whole thing. This would save a
lot of time. S

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 2
3 9.—Stamps

Ihe Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN GI-;I)AUDI*IU RI: :

0111 e recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
g::i’_:; t;at an additional sum of Rs. 7,280 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
prit 3§1’St01{/}alp};:hargres which will come in the course of payment during the year ending

arch 1945, for the administration of the head “9.—Stamps’.

. Rs.
Grant originall :
¥ voted by th 3 47,000
IT.—Sub- y the Assembl ; ;000
Sub-heads under which this su%plemcntary grant will be accounted for—
g' Non-Judicial | _ ?251)
. SuPermtendcnce 1.760
alue s e _ 3
of stamps Supplied from Central Stores 5,000
; Total 7,280
The ex i b

; Planato oF
I'he Hon’he t}r;y 2ote fappended explains the position.
“That an addiet'SPEAKER: Motion moved :— .
defray certain char onal sum of Rs, 7,280 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
ending the 3 S Wwhich ] in the course of payment during the year
Ist Marcp, 19 come in t pay ‘ g y
> s 45 for the administration of the head ‘9.-—Stamps’.
a0 : UPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 3
Excel] e e Maulaw: 10.—Forests . .
Rs 21enCy P Cover W1 MUNAWWAR ALI: On the recommendarion of His
come 281938 be g anteréor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
- dmin;::r the COurse to the Minister-.in-chargc to defray certain charges which will
aton of the heggY‘I}lent during the year ending the 31st March 1945, for the
A. (1)—'Due t ) : —‘—-Forestsi !'
(31 —Due to the rainmeny op temn. EXPLANATORY NOTE e
AR the gram 2 inCreagmporarY staff in connection with requisition work.
(4) '__REPrCSent ant q -nCI‘L‘a.szd :alc of dearness allowance.

s 1 . . - -
Officers in connectjoy SV‘EOVer.es from ¢1. L€ of dearness allowance and rise in prices.
D.—The excegs ith the reqy; the sfence Department on account of services rendered by Assam
part of current yeq, A grcscms COmlSlpo‘ning of land on behalf of the Central Government,

G.—The excess i du ctter Collecti‘gslon baid on land revenue collected in March 1944 in the earlier
for miscellaneous dutieg 1, P2artly tq ther‘l uring the current year.

boat and cart hire a5 - Ncreaged rates of travelling allowance owing to_increased touring
sanctioned during the CUI;.ES““ of fﬂzlsar anungois and Mandals and of the increase in motor fare and
K.—Due to larger ex;eH‘dYear. ar, angd partly to the increased rates of dearness allowance
ture on
i stores pur
= i ch ‘ngland.
nd ;3;0 (R:‘ctgolzgli::?gem;hg Tate of CliXRLAN?\?:f‘%gﬂYmN%%E d . gt the hiel it
- g 2 nd { Mission paj ndors owing to the high cost of livin
C.—Owing to payment of dg; amps n paid to Stamp Ve ‘ g

: X . . '
D.—Due to increased demang 2333 allowance ang increased expenditure under contingencies.
mc[‘t:ase in th i
e cost of paper, etc.

|
%




-

1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 409

Grant originally voted by the Assembly Rs.14,49,200
1I.—Sub-heads under which this Supplementary grant will be accounted for:—
A.—Conservancy and Works

Rs.
AT, Timber and other forest produce removed from
forest by Government Agency 30,280
A—II. Timber and other forest produce removed from
forest by consumers and purchasers ... 32,830
A—III. Drift and waif wood and confiscated wood ... 810
A—IV. Rent of leased forests and payment to share-
holders in forest managed by Government 5,640
AN Live-stock, stores, tools and plant 58,400
A—VI. Communications and buildings 1 53,600
PR, Organisation, improvement and extension of i
forests ok 4,585
A—IX. Miscellaneous o 14,183
A——X' Suspense ... 17,00’,000
' Total A—Conservancy and Works 20‘,—05323
B.—Establishment
B—1. Salary of Superior Officers ... T
B_2. Pay of Establishment 1,730
B—3. Allowances and honoraria 1 })g’?gg
__4, Contingencies sLda
B—4 8 35,540
Total B.—Establishme T e
shment T e 1,58,610
Grand Total 21,58,938

#These have been detailed in the explanatory notes. M

* EXPLANATORY NOTES

; ue to departmental operation of sissoo timber in {] P 2 i .
e Il' 'IVI;l'nflci'it preduce 10 L LFkSS?lijtll' ]Dl\"lSIOI‘l. '¢ Haltugaon Division and loading
i min g -tainment ol additional temporary est

charges 01 210 ly due to enterts Oporary e
11. Mamnly :

2 RS 4 ablishmen -
ores in the Lakhimpur Division for collection ts and construction of storage

: of minor fore
sheds at various €€t ‘ est produce ar

spartment. nd fire-wood
for supply to the Dcr{fgccﬁl?;{?ii;rc salvage fees as a greater number of drift timber |
[iI. Dueto S enue is collected from Zamindary forests mo nber has been collected.

eV re >4 1171
1V, a8 O ltC\rc is necessary. cxpenditure on account of payment
. .2 S ‘la o B
amindar’s
of the Z

e "7 trucks and 2 lorries and of :
he price of 7 trucks and 2 s and of cutting tools. p;» ) )
For mCCtmgt(t)rS ;[:nd for departmental use. e » UL, saws, axes, hoes, etc.,
rac . : P - &
for supply to 90?1 1f0r construction and improvement of roads and rid
vI. Mainly ber and for construction of sheds for accommodatir

ges Including tramway for speedy
cxtraction of war t1

! 12 the extr
11, For sil vicultural and ;:(;}gcl{l(:lmmln Wot‘ks.t ’ S
vII. ¥ .~ the cost of delivery charges of motor trucks, inep
Sy ting the 5, ncreased pri i
1X. For mee niform and dearness allowance of work-cl Price of cloth and making
ubordinates U i : veharge establishments at .
cha.t‘.\%(CS O'ff'shc provision has .bcenII{nac}g 0%!10}'1661 basll)s e KL year ’s actuals which wgs t"Ra.lst Tffrtff‘sgsd;at%i)r
avy increase in transaction t eizcviill e 1‘;£ve:§3 aprlnv“'ied i the current financial year. The un-
]rqgcovt::cd amount of the ﬁirg?ti}’at year ne adjusted in the accounts of next year and thus
rplus ) A
: se the revenuc s4 g
jncrea B.—Establishment

1. To meet the pay of Mr. M. N Pait and specif?] pay of Assistant For
5" Tue to entertainment of TUre t(;:mporary stafl to cope with th
ve to subordinates ol medical groun fs. el )
g 3. Mainly to meel the extra cost of travetung allowance of officers and subordinates for extra touring
) Co.nnectiml with war supply andllhe war allewance and dearness allowance gfdcgial?lishmént at the
increased rates. . fd - o
for (1) maintenance of departmental trucks and (9 ’ ;

Oydcﬁlcoxll\fri‘;lirslgm T ;Ecr)nitting increased revenue to the Treasurics, (2) sundry expenses including money

Xorest Utilisation Officer.
€ 1ncreased work and grant of more



3RANTS 131 MAR.
410 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13TH

2 di - .
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion move -anted to the I\.'I.lmsl.‘cr-m-chargc_ to
s . 21,58,938 be gran : 54 ey ar end
defrz:;{l;?ttaiinchaaig::tsl?ﬁilc;uﬁiﬁfijne in the course of payment during the year ending

¥ 3

i ‘10—Forests
the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the head 10

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 4
11.—REGISTRATION

RSy o0 BUENATH, BRAHMA: On the xccommendation R
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to mlov charges which will come in
Rs. 9,090 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to deﬁfaY‘I_t mh 1945 for the administra-
the course of payment during the ycar ending the 31st Marc 2
tion of the head <11 —Registration’’, a Rs.

: : 3,500
I.—Grants originally passed by the Assembly =

TIE=SSub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand will be accounted {or by
the Registration Department—

Rs.
A. District Charges— 3,000
2. Pay of Establishment © 0,000
3 Cllowances and honoraria ... 18
- Contingencies S 72
5. Grant-in-aids, etc, (Contributions to Khasi States) oo
Total 9,090

L he reasons for this Supplementary Demand have been given in the cxplanatory
notes*.

The Hon’ble the

lonal sum of Rs. 9,090 be grantcd to thg J\/Iinistc:r-in-ch‘argc e
arges which will come b5 lihereasarse of payment clltnnz:.{ liljlg,Ycar cnding the
the administration of the head ‘11—Registra U. ‘

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND _No. 5
13—Oruer Taxes aNp DUTIES

she Hon'ble Maylay; ABD ' HAUDHURI:  On the recommensa.
"Hi UL MATIN CHAU! e reeo
tion of His Excellene Sir, to move that an additiona] e
R Y the Goye I beg, »1r,
of Rs. 2,792 € granted tq the por of Assam, 8

come c dc] 'E].y ce ‘tain Cllﬂ.l'gCS "VhiCh '\,\,’i]_l
1 ; s 1 i 1 - tO 1 1
1€ In the C th MlﬂIStCr-ln chargc

ad T A 5 ourse Of paymcnt dul.ing thc year ending’ thﬁ 315': 1\’1211'(:1] 194&5, fOr thC
ministration 3 ey
°f the heaq ““13.—Other Taxes and Dutics s
lei 6,400
‘Eéi%t-l?;%mally voted by the Assembly 1‘:.:1'nt will .
be accounteq for—. under which this supplementary &
Collection
2N charges.
Th ntertamment tiis ‘ 2,702
THhe zeason for this Supp'l'e‘mentar;,'bemanc'l- 3 explained in the explanatory Notes,
2. Dueto * EXPLANATORY NOTES . -
tion and outsidcT&rfuglggitanddother subordinates going on ]cavcrand ﬁrlllcliidgnl:);r)l Oi;‘iiaiciiiilglfr?;ng;
Re. 1-3-0 to Re. 1.g.9 , Sad ales. op o s f rate of remu > o
3. Due to revisjo. 29 entergy; I account of raising o

.. Crtain e : ‘ .

O Of the y, ilINeNt of night chowkidars. after the passing of the Budget

4. Due to tempory, 5 of dearnes 1ctioned afte p# g ol udget,

; ) en rness allowance sar Sub-Registry Offes u1ld|gn

district of Cachar from Rs, 19 ?g‘i‘i“lelnt of the rent of the Palonghat Sub-Registry Office b & inthe
S

* 12 per month,

increase i EXPLA RY NOTE
Due to increase in the Cost of Spcei:] ez‘i?:/}NATtOstamp‘i on account of increased demands.
riainmen s

ol

R i

)

| o i i gt
e —



1945] - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 411

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :

“That an additional sum of Rs. 2,792 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the head ‘13.—Other Taxes and
Duties’ .

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 6

18B anD 68B.—N. E. D. Works .
The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN :
endation of His Excellency the Governor of Assafn-, I beg, Sir, ton Bveit
;r(l]ditional sum of Rs. 26,980 be granted to the I\Imlster.in?clmrge to de}rz:ye 3:1‘1: aﬁ
charges  which will come in the course of payment during the year ending t} 3?.1l
March 1945, for the administration of the head *“18B and 688 — 7 E. 01::1:{8”16 st

On the recom-

t originally voted by the Assembly N
gri]-Sub-%cads under which the supplementary grant will be aceomn. 7,381,700
.18B-N. E. D. Works financed from ordinary revenues— el
A. Works i, P
In the explanatory notes® the reasons for which this Dﬁmand“i; 26,980
. Necessary havy
cIl. *
heen rlglll‘; Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved - - e
«That an additional sum of Rs. 26,980 be granteq tq the Minjster.:
e certain charges which will come in t!le course of Bere mistcr:m-charge
‘ cding the 31st March 1945, for the administiation of the hcuqti d‘urmg the year
le\? E. D. Works’ ™. ad “18Bang 638,—

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 7
25 —GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Jon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SA
1 Hooljl' His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I %DULLA :

¥ 2 . On tl :

z 11 E ) i cg, sl 1€ recom-
mii]'d'gtrigl sum of Rs. 3,24,416 be gfautc? ok 1\Ilr'u"s"cr"i!‘Iﬂ:lla?;l’ 'O move thay oy,
a}tlia;;lcs which will Cczinf:_ _11: ﬂ:? Coggsticfiml;éy‘l?zﬁglt guring the y§§ to efray certain
C he administration —Gener AT endipe

5, for t ral Adm;pn; Ing the 3]st
March 1945, Nistration»
Rs
bl :
i »inally voted by the Assembly
Grant origin 26,19
i :000

[1.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grang ) b

ACCounteq -—

. e e Rs.
H. Ministers )
5,000

* EXPLANATORY NOTE

$ Tnei ',  Embankment
2 Lxecutive Lngineer, U oand . i
flice of the = - E: : 3 < 5 . r
i dotcd in the.office of the Chicl Engineer and %Flet_al‘h Pub]icalnilge Dz
e Vi ? sities of the Department and the consequent increage of gt Work \S100 was temporarily
!l;rc;g;]fci‘fitlc‘c inaldequatc and it has become urgently necessary tq Loy, - Pariment,  With the
he

- > thG .
i g oV Qxls &
f the Executive Engineer, Embankment and Drainage D“’lslon de 3 g0 Ung accommodation has
Q. 1 X

80. The Assemb]y : A sen- \pa“ale.buim,‘n for the office
been constructed at a cost “des' 26,9 ¥ s, tlltﬁre 5 rpﬂlqrc blulding hgs accordingly
grant of Rs. 26,980 under this head, . €, asked o vote an additional




412

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

M(a) Civil Secretariat—

(i) Pay of officers

(i) Pay of Establishment

(iii) Allowances and honoraria
(iv) Contingencies

M(b) Civil Secretariat—Publicity Department

G— Local Fund Audit Establishment—
(1) Allowances and honoraria
(2) Contingencics

I. Provincial Legislative Assembly—
Pay of officers

J. Legislative Assembly Department

K. Provincial Legislative Council—
Pay of officers ... .

L. Elections for Legislatures

M(c) Legislative Department

R. Commissioner—Allowances and honoraria

District Administration—

S. General Establishment—
(1) Pay of Establishment

(2) Allowances and Honoraria

(3) Pay of officers— Deducl—recoveries
from the Defence Department

(4) Contingencies .

T Sub-Divisional Establishment

ther Establishments—

ess Serving Establishment .,
ch Establishment
low Establishment

. O

a) Proc
Laun

(d) Staging Bure?

W (a). Wors

W (b). Repair,

in England—
E{) g)}:;;‘if;}ture by the High Commissioner
a

Total

Total

Total

oo

1,22,000

[13TH MAR.

Rs.
22,700
38,300
39,700
16,300

13,200

7,297
134

7,431

55,468
6,900

11,091
3,008
1,971
3,365

—
—_—

7,210
23,750

30,960

. —30,960

51,000
9,800

22,800
3,700
8,000
3,235

700

eea 14T

—_————

3,24,416

H



1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 413

t}] [ ()ly tCS Lh T 150 I \\lllCII this Sll) lﬁlfne ta y eilldlld 18
I (& \pI'lIl’lt no € reasons 10 h. l D n I D

n ¥, allc

necessar y, ha‘vc [.)C(..ll gl\ cn.

* EXPLANATORY NOTES

i “dearness rance.
i inly : reased rate of dearness allowan
H. The excess is due mainly to the grant of inc UndSenretory;, Busely Depseuivne o
M(a)(i) Due to the appointment of Deputy Szcretary and Under-Secretary, S
a)(i
Jecretary. I'inance. . s W > with increased
R L ing « 1 hes and ‘tainment  of additional staff to cope with i
w branches and entertainment of ac
H . the opening of new branc
(ii) Due to
s Due mainly to the grant of increased rate of dearness allowance,
Em)) Larger contingent expenditure resulting from increased  stafl
iv) Larg
of all ar“c"{;"hf:tgcmand consists of the following iterms :— )
M(b) f Rs. 10,000 is required for the purchase of a new 15 cwt. n’_uck. A van built on this
(¢) A sum ol be on tour almost continuously, It will tour the Surma \ alley and the Assam Valley,
chassis ‘Vllll?illlzgygf interests in matters relating to Veterinary, Public Health, Agricuiture and Live-Stock,

and correspondence and high prices

eving X : 2 ‘Il be able to carry exhibit~ and personnel for large combined <hibi-
arrying s o this the van w h hp, on. arg cd exhibi
g:c, n add{l,:fzcznsions such as N. W. F, _rallies or visits of Hon’ble Ministers, Both type of Tents will
tjons on 'spfecun that “an ecflective and interesting  exhibition can be set up anywheré in short time,
5 car;'lca’ﬂbarts will be made to give these exhibitions at Mass Literacy Centres,
H ar ¢ . .
partict unity Wireless sets have to be distributed and they
Comg’—r Rail. The van is also required {or deliverin
pe Scf“l ci)nc projectors, etc., and to teteh (]1(‘_ I :
charges, ropagandists. The possession of this vehicle wil]
o lcﬁlg o[zllc:' ‘officers also may tour by means of it.
1

Aare of such a fragile nature that they cannot
_ g wireless sets, amplifier sers, batlcries, battery
m for repairs, to take the W ireless F.lcf‘tricir-\ns on tour and
will reduce expenditure as the Publicity Officer
I'he cost shown includes the cost of Buifding the
anc « . - i
body- 4 sum of Rs. Rs. 330 is rcqlurud_ for 6 ‘cnld weather liveries
it) = of the Publicity Department. No Provision was ade for
thaprasis.ob tod nditure  does not exceed the rate fixed byt :
glr v 1:’9 (:“::[31:-‘ k& ) the Chaprasis are
; et this year. :
entitled m\gsuﬂl of Rs. 2,055 is required under allowances and honoraria, Rupees 600 is th
(:u) f of the Editors who attended the Prus_s Adwsory Bgarcl’s meeting  held on the 2nd
allowance Advisory Board for Assam Wwas constituted to advise Governmeny in general
This Press - in particular on matters of mutual concern to them and the Press, Ru[;e
DCpa"lm-cntiie grain compensation allowance, This expenditure also wag not anticipate
increase in t fler careful consideration, granted some concession to the Government s
Govcrnmcllttaﬂpcndiiurc abnormally increased due to the War, )
ect e i
thers & r?l) Due to increased expenditure
X g y ] n 10111‘1!’1\ .

_G he vear and increase 1_d e c‘faa!‘ s i

during tf)e) to the rise ol incident: B

(2) uc

. = ~ w 2 |- -
LOUTy  Due to the raising of the salaries of the Hon'ble Speaker

he increase in the rates of_dcarpcss allm_v;_mcc, halting allow
J. Due to ti;‘: on account of mcrg'ascl In prices, aildl_tu'mal accommoadatj
tingencics rant is required  to meet  the increas
under cont. dditional gra
K. Thea
. -il.
tive Councl
la L. The a[l"no
islative
ntral Legisla
Ce M.(c) To meet t

c. increased rate of dearnesg
allowanc cant of inc
R. Duetog

S. (1) Due to the cntertixinment of extra clerical staff to cope with the Continugyg inecr %
S isitioning WOTK. rease in work
including 1'cqu151:11§;:llygto increased rate of dearness allowance,
S, ((gg I]:{)uperf:smtS recoverics from the Defence Department on g
S. 8

¢ travellin

April 1944,
and the Publicity
es 1,055 is for the
d last year, This
CIVants to enable
on account of the higher rates of dearnesg allow

ance sanctioned
records by the Audit stafy w

and the Member

the carriage of office h
€n on

s of the Assembly.

ance and largey expenditure
mar 10110 Membegs® Hostels etc
¢ 1n the pay of (), Members of the i:cgis.
nt is required to meet the expenditure

L:Asscmbl}r. This amount is repayable by th
he increased expenditure for leaye

in connection iy, th

e bye. 1
. Centrn:l Governmem, Ye-election to the
salary ang Incre

ase m the Tates of dearness
allowance,

' 1€ ele ceount of geryie
flicers in connection wig (tlhc trcquils;tlloumg IIOF z2nd on behalf of the Cntl"ltlts(;;ndc“d by Assam
ce increased rate of dearness allowance, pige o 1 ¢ ‘ yernm
@ S. (4) Due to the incr * TIS€1In prices, apg ncreage o s
work

T o (a) & (d) Due mainly to the grant of increase
U. BT cree i _duc to the unavoidab]
orcl-{_l.stgc())f it in conncctlOt‘(;’;l;:}.;lt;ficcjﬁlt)(}l;lg; Local Rates bhujla;
bex! W. (i% %fl%rfgcf:;aci?sd departmental buildinés datn‘asg;c)cllull)(;u;tgoixtnsylhet'
;g,. (Excess due to increase in leave salary ang share cost foy the Inr.:xintcnancc of High (1 S
L e i g Ommissioner’s

d rate of dcarncsx a

; 11
€ repairs of the Dﬁputy OWance,

Commissj g
Ssloney’y Steam launep and



414 . SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (13T MAaRr.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Motion moved :
““That an additional sum of Rs. 3,24,416 be granted to the Minister-in-
charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment

during the vyear ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the
head “25.—General Administration”.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 8.

" 27—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

3

rrhC HOﬂ’])le Srijut RUPNATI‘I BRAHMA: On thc l'eco'n-u-ncndation ﬁr His
Excelleney the Governor of Assam, T beg, Sir, to move that a sum of Rs. 1,47,839
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will  come
O of payment  during the year ending the 31st March 1945, for the
administration of the head. “27.—Administration of Justice”
i Rs.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly : 9,04,600
1I.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be accounted for :—
B.—Law Officers—

(b) Legal Remembrancer, etc —

: Contingencies .., ; 5 St

(¢) Mufassil Establishment—. ;

(1) Pay of Establishment

Bl - 90

e (2) (Jontlnécnmes 4 1,500
C.—Administrator Genera] Yoo J

D.—District and Sessions Jl?élgdescg)_ﬁ_ima] SR .

(z) Allowances and honoraria 26,300

(i) Contingencies 14,600

%-—Crir?]‘ijn}:rxlcé)gﬁlssil_onﬂ s Civil Court Establishmert =t 13,200

(i) Contingencies. ..
T 91,72(7)
Total ... 1,47,839

TThe reasons for this S ¥ : —
O e Eloble the S “Pplementary Demand have been detailed in the explana-
The Hon’ble the ! PEAKER
¢«That a sum of Rs, ' Motio oved : i .
certain cl}?arges which will i’(;g‘;fag be gpanréeclln to the Minister-in-charge to defray
the 31st March 1945, for the 5q, .0 the course of payment, during the year ending

SUPPLEmmiStrauon of the head 27.—Administration of Justice’

28— AI?ENTARY DEMAND No. 9
The Hon’ble Srijut Ryp % AND Conyier SETTLEMENTS

Excellency the Governor of A‘::TH BRAHMA : On the recommendation of His
. Am, T beg, Sir, move that an additional sum of

/’/_—\—
——— T

TEXpr,
_ : AN 3
5 ) Larger expenditure for puge ATORY NOTES
©) Du;_ to ‘tgxealmggasc in the numberasefﬂf books, etc ¢

hdivision vernment plead of crim ; to payment of retaini
some f_l‘lDue to increased rates Odecar‘J:;esg-s iminal cases and P ning fees to

D (i) and C—t Due to the grant of increpance. 5 .
,;Rcmunf':ratlgnl ] Q)OE)BStS owing to increageq” rate of * Nearness Al]cn,glfaxfmfT and higher outlay on
D (#) and 2. 4 uc to the grant of i, 2tes and higher demand lor copies,
. .eased Tatc of diet and road money to \:11; sed rate of allowance to Assessors: and Jurors ang
incrt M"Due to increased expenditure for suppl Nesgeg,
Y of publications.

L ]

P, g S ——




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DE MANDS FOR GRANTS 41 5

Rs. 1,83,084 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come 1n the course of payment during the year cending on the 31st March 1945 for
the administration of the head *28.—]Jails and Convict Scttlements.
. Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly el 11,40,100 -
IT.—Sub-heds under which this supplementary grant will he accounted for—

A.-—District Jails— RoR:
(1) Pay of officers ¥ 1.596
(2) Pay of Establishment ... 5’022
(3) Allowances and honoraria 19’736
(4) Contingencies (non-contract) 95’730
(5) Contingencies (contract) Le 6’572
D.—Jail manufactures— 5
" (a) Allowances and honoraria Cay Bl
(b) Gontingencics non-contract . 3 j5'4
(¢) Deduct—Recoveries from Jails |, S 8
B.—Charges for Police Custody ... ‘)0’33(2)
f‘ rks— 25 <V
L W(()a) Original Works
(b) Repairs—TJails _3,799
12,000
Total  1,83,084,
The reason for this Supplementary Demand ha_s_bocn BIVEN il fhe blia t oue. S
T "EXPLANATORY NOTEg ¢ “xplanatory notes*,

A.—District Jails— . .
1) Due to war allowance of Jail Superintendents. :
2) Mainly due to entertainment of !emporary' Assistang Jailerg
+h the increased volume of work in the Jails, owing to admissigp

e s and ex-military prisoners in the Jails. ‘

PFIC(3) Mainly duc to grant of dearncss allowancss at increased rates
(-33 not anticipated, in the Welsh Mission Hospital, Shil]ong_
Omc“;'s’puc to purchase of foodstuff, such as paddy, Dal, b Ak ' -

(:.f g, e neceed SEag e K mld'h-lo.thmg. and bedding (o sccul-'gt Mmarket rates which
T of military prisoners in excess of anticipated jaj] Population 'Y prisoners and alse
aclml,"%lr.?i‘)uc to high prices of miscellaneous articles and , % Aiiceans

(¢ : ;

i “isoners.
upity prisoners. .
sY sig —JJya'li]s manufacturers i .
) to erant of dearness allowan I .
(2) Buc to c‘risc in prices of raw materials such ag iron,
(6) Duc

, f‘g\’ardcrs and Clerks, to cope
Ot a large number of political

and also treatment of Jail

Tates of personal allowance

yarn, . '
s Cic,, Purchase fqp the manuyfac-

artment. ‘o ticipated under this heyq
tory department f Rs. 30,761 is anticipated st on aceoyp :
(f) An e:\CL‘S:iCIOCS to _]ail,S for want ot matcn‘.tls l?utﬁ there wi)] be saving tofolg ]f:!:“g recovery for supply
of jall-madc ar .rics from other Departments of (10\'01'!11!10[11" due | S. lu,l!g ur der the head,

PLOVE E icips: F sre
“‘Dgcliud-_t_Rt:r}:c:;c Department than was anticipated. There 1S a net
ticles to . : .
AL supplementary grant. he increase in the number of under-gp .
by B.—The excess is due to the cyance charges owing to genera| sial Prisonerg and gy :
[ dict allowance and conveyance g { f rise in Ptices of 1 grant of increased
t all articles, ;

* Supply of more Jail-made
EXcess of Rs. 14,642 to be met

rate © 3 £
E.—Works— : dsting erant of Rs. 15,000 under ¢}
= orks.—The existing g . ie S ¢ heag « 3o
L Icl;:lnm.[su:cl for urgent dCPar”nCHMI lpmJL?tS’ 0 an addj; \Vorks__ongmal Works’® has
already bccq he under-noted urgent departmental works, tio
pecessary for the N

o ) F ,‘ . .l .

1. Reconstruction ol 5 bachelors wardars’ cookshed 6 the Sibsqgar IRS_
4 ! : 335
Jail. thern and western g {

-uction of eastern, nor ; . lde of ‘

2. Reconst LlCI e walls of the South Sylhet Jail. the bam. 2,130
Yo er:.c Osmi'c two 1Kutcha two-seated latrines With :
struction o ¢ ~ & ¥ W

% Cm}:)tlx_ug married warders in the Gauhati Jail. Ooden seats 334

: sitated is due Tot 3709
Repairs.—The extra expenditure necessit to t] tal .. 3,799

e g, 3 e . . e
N ‘(‘Ol'bltallt iS¢ in the prices of building
gl s + € cost of laboyr in the present
abnorm ok

ik " also found inadequate {g Cove
The initial grant was also found 1 ; VST all the byilg: ; i
a5 departmental buildings have considerably increased i, Number, wildings which needed repairs,

aterials, such as bamboo, cane and thatch, etc,, and alsg



MAR.
TS [13TH
S FOR GRAN
| RY DEMAND
SUPPLEMENTA
% i moved :
| The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion

‘ Minister-in-charge
azbie RS . during the
iti .1,83,084 be gra f payment duri ‘
ey certain chargen Suﬁdﬁfw}?; com(,: ig the, C'Otl':'l:gog ol'p the head ‘“26—]Jails
Lo CertainhChgli%fsM:rch 1945, for the adminis
ear ending on the
znd convict settlements’’.

No. 10
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND

29.—Police

A LLA: On the
AD SAADULL/ -
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid lSirG I\fgri?hcfiM Assam"tlr 111)1(:%1’1'?11:;,0 ttc? d‘;}?:;
) i i £ inister-n-charg s
e, lOf Hli’ OEfXRC:IE"C‘I;gYM%“i)c granted to thccn?/illzéi1lg the year ending the
tha: i :gz?rl tlec;n:rh?::]}'};n'\:ill come in the course of PizlmuEQ.»—Policc”.
gfgtaﬁlarch 1g945, for the administration- of the he

Rs.

34503,200
Grant originally voted by the Assembly -r.z;.rlt will be accounted for :—
II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary g

: Rs

A.—Superintendence— : 7,366

(1) Pay of Establishment K3 5,275

(2) Allowances and honoraria, etc.

D. E. F.—District Police— 2,40,000
(1) Allowances and honoraria, etc.

1,570
(2) Hospital Charges et
River Police—

1,606
e sallowinces and honoraria, etes - .o 23,800
()5 8T, Establishment

Railway Police— ‘

(1) Supervising gt

4,700
_ 8,740
(2) Crime ang other polige .
G.(I_{)D_;u 46,120
OWanceg 5 8,750
(2) Contingenci::d h'cfnorana, e ;
orks— ¥ ; 77,154
(1) Original Works 43,000
(2) Repairs ——
4,71,081
. 2,45,195
Deduct—Short ies t - L
Sooveric o Defence Departme? 52,000
D.—Village Poljce :
—22,000
Dttt paygble by (MRG0 il
30,000

——————

Total ., 7,46,276

o — | =




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 411
tExplanatory notes explain the position.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

«That an additional sum of Rs.7,46,276 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1945 for the administration of the head ¢29.—Police”.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 11

. 30.—Ports and Pilotage

The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: On the
recommendation ol His Excellency the Governor of Assam. I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional sum of Rs.50 be granted to the Minis’ter-in-cl;arge,to defray
certain charges which will come in course of payment during the year ending the
31st March 1945, for the administration of the head 30.—Pports and Pilotage™. 2

e - Rs
Grant originally voted by_ the A§semb1y )
II.—-—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be éé}:ountedzfg?i].
D. Port E_‘,stablishmentu—Charges for Survey of Steam Vessels f-,{g

TEXPLANATORY NOTE

« serintendence.—(1)  The excess is d i

A.—Superinten M e e 1o increase of ; ; .

he Upper Division and officiating arrangements in E:]aﬁgél‘ﬁ,fﬁnvcrsmn of Lower Division
ks, . s of Head Clerk and some Upper
The excess is due to the grant of dearness alloy

1944, :
rom 15t JUIY + s 2 B . 3
fro . F. = District Police.—(1) The excess is due to the grant of i

¢ daily allowance and dearness allowance at enhanced war allowance, increased rates

o

posts into t
Division

Vance at an enhanced rate with effect

e ates with effect from 1st December 1943
and Jat JUWY ST odie 6 ince f staff, rise j
@ The excess is case ol stall, rise in prices of medicine, and f d
allowance. police.—(1) The excess is mainly due to the pr : A
drlaittl:zg' with effect from Ist July 1944 i o
ce

. P is due tothe grant of dear
he excess 15 Cu arness allowance
tcazlm rllaunclws for which there was no budget provision ©¢ at anenhanced rate and for repairs
to s ‘

: ice.—(1) The excess is mainly due to the 3
Railway Police 4l i =] Posting to a post previousl
I. P. Officer of an officer of the dP‘é)”’r‘C:fl C"i‘ld“" whose pay js debitabll)e tolit \:otl:aiiyhhelc? e i
i ¢ of war allowance an earness allowance at an enhanced ead, and to
the gran is mainly due tothe grant of de rate.

4 Thctlf: Ciii July 1944, arness allowance at an enhanced rate with
effect from scation Depariment.—The excess is d

. Jnuestigation . } 1S due to th :
ratescgf rg:flly :Howancc and dearness allowance at an enhancee;j grant of war allowance, increased

4 rate wi
ber 1943 and 1st July de-L-L.t ihe: fe: in o . with effect from 1st Deceme
9y The exceid Ll prices of articles of clothi :
and the use of more stamps due to increase j ing and other miscellancous

n corres

) The excess is due to the construction of nc&onl?lfirllg?ﬁgs for th dati
of Railforces e . ! r the accommodation
: @ The excess 1s due to the ftact that for many vyears t}

) tate was reached when it wag :
i nt and a S . i imperati i :
lgjﬁﬁﬁgs thoroughly or declare them uninhabitable ang ve cither to repair a large number of

: 14 condemn them

¢+ Recoveries from the De_ﬁnce pejjartrnerrt._Thls P 5 o
Dedue defence purposes for whizh a smaller amOuF:tesg]t:x;Eet tc:{m;‘ of tl}lle ?g.ldltlonal staff
cted irom the Gevernment of

articles,
Works.—

¢ grant under this head has been

i,lr:zﬁ:‘ta:;‘::ﬁ tﬁ;s estimated when the original budget was framed
D. In the budget for the current year a sum of R, e:-3'25 00 i ' i
proved inadequate due to_ the growth _ofh the system of village 1 0 was provided but this has
which could not be fully ant.lmpat.ed cntl}.,r by District Officer sponsibility, the detailed cost of
The Government of India will re-imburse the vaincislor by Government.
total expenditure incurred  on protection of Railways dyying Gﬁrgr;memwii oo Bl
ear =45, ut o e

t of Rs. 52 0{:"0 'l‘qu.]ii‘Cd Rs. 22,000 approxi 2
?ﬁloig.nwhilﬂ she Provincial Government will havep to n:;(t::lty tl:\’ﬂlb be paid by the Government of
e

Assembly is now asked to vote, alance of Rs, 30,000 which the

T T L e S S




418« SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13111 MAR.

* The explanatory note states the position.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved : :

“That an additionzl sum of Rs. 50 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will, come in the course of payment during the year ending the
31st March 1945, for the administration of the head *“30.—Ports and Pilotace™.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No, 12

37.—Education—European and Anglo-Indian.
The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: On the,
recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move
that an additional sum of Rs.6,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain . charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March <1945, for the administration of the head *“37.—ducation —European
and Anglo-Indian”.
' Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 49,000
IT.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be accounted for —
A—Government secondary schools—

: Rs.

1. Allowances and honoraria 1,800

2. Contingencies (non-contract) 3,800

G. Charges in England ... 400
Total ... 6,000 .

tThe explanatory notes explain the position.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :
¢ That an additional sum of Rs. 6,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain' charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the head ¢¢ 37.—Education—
Furopean and Anglo-Indian.”
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 13

37.—Education (Other than European)

The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: On the recommen-
lation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
um of Rs. 4,02,760 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
vhich - will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st
Mlarch 1945, for the administration of the head “37.—Education (Other than
turopean)”’.

3 #*EXPLANATORY NOTES
The cost of transportation of the hydraulic pump required for survey of Steam Vessels was
lebited to the head repairs and carriage of Tools and Plant under ¢50—Civil Works’’. It has
ince been decided that such expenditure should be debited to the head ““30.—Ports and Pilotage
—Ports Establishment—Charges for Survey of Steam Vessels” with effect from 1st April 1044,
\ sum of Rs. 50 is required for expenditure during this ycar for this purpose.

TEXPLANATORY NOTES

6 Jr Al sum of Rs. 1,800 is needed to meet the cost of dearness allowance, ~etc., of officers, clerk and

nenials of the Pinemount School, Shillong.
9. Due to the te-opening of the Boarding establishment of the Pinemount School a sum of Rs. 3,860

s required to meet the extra expenditure for the purposs.
G. To meet the cxpcndlture for supply of publications for which no provision was made in the

original budget. -



1945 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 419

Rs..

Grant originally voted by the Asscmbly'
IT.—Sub-hecads under which the supplementary oy
1. University Education— '

At 7 45 (51160
ant will be accounted for :—

A—Government Arts Colleges—-

(a; Allowances and honoraria
(b) Contingencies (contract) 25,500

2. B-—Direct grants to l:mn'-Gn\'crmncnt Al'lsm(t.-)]]cwc;' 6,978
3. C—Government professional collegeg— 2 - 2,000
Law College—Allowances ;

- 1,300

4. (a) Ditto—Training College—

Contribution to the St. Edmund’s College for tra

() Ditto ditto—Allowances ang lmnm"-]ll:‘ir-l:g of teachers 2,900
5. Enginecring GD“Cgc—Contri]mﬁOnS to Bcnrrni '121(1 Ali 3,000
Assam students, sal . l]garh b 2’000
6. Secondary Education—
(@) Government Secondary schools for boys —
Allowances and honoraria
() =< Di[;g—&chools f?"" Q'}f"[‘sh—-‘}llownnces and 110['1(';;';11‘ia - 53,000
7, Direct grants to non-Government secondary g ! 37500
) 100]g 317000
8. Primary Education— s
Rs.
sovernment Primary schools—Allowance and b < ;
9 (E?(r)ranls to Local Bodies for Primary Education Oforaria 25 19,500
16, Direct grants 10 non-Government P;-inm,‘y schools 1,72,882
7y 300
>
11. Special Education—
sovernment Special Schools—Normal oy TR v :
(33 %xn(;‘ti(tanion for higher Sanskrit learning m-;lt]g Schools - 5,500
( Allowances and honoraria. \ . vlhet— 800
(¢) Government Madrasa at Sy]het——Al]lowanceg S0, K ot
12, Direct grants to non—_Goycrnmc_nt Special schoolg Noraria 3,000
13. Grants to Local Bodies for special schoglg 10700
' ‘ o 1,400
14. General charges—
(a) i)irection — Allowances and honoragis
(8) Ditto — Jospecon - f\uuwaches and hnnorari;;“ 10,000
(c) Ditto — ditto — Contingencies (cnntraet) . 222000
(d) Ditto — Scholarships i v i 12000
(¢) Ditto— l\flisccllanepus——()tue_r MisCCHaueouS 5000
Grants — Grants for Mass Literacy Gampaign charges Lo
3

‘Latal. 5.5 4,02,760

—_— Aot




420 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (1311 MAR.
1The explanatory notes explain the position.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Motion moved :

¢t That an additional sum of Rs. 4,02,760 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the head 37 __Education (Other than

European).”
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 14

. 38.—Medical
The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUN N: On the recommendation of His Excellency
the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs. 2,06,694
be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the
course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration

of the head ‘¢ 38.—Medical.”
Rs.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly 13,18,300

11.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
A.— Medical Establishment—
(@) Superintendence—

Rs.
1. Pay of officers ... 8,971
2. Pay of establishment 7,406

tEXPLANATORY NOTES

1. (a) An additional sum of Rs. 25,500 which could not be foreseen is required to meet the
expenditure for dearness allowance, cash and war allowances granted to officers, clerks and establishment
menials of Government Arts colleges.

(b) An additional sum of Rs.0,978 is required for the purchase of furniture, etc., for the new hostel

and Muslim Mess of the Cotton _Co]lcge,.Gauhati_
2. A sum of Rs.2,000 is required for the construction of a temporary hostel for the Jagannath Barua

College, Jorhat. ) ,
3, This sum of Rs.1,300 15 required for dearness allowance, etc., granted to officers, clerks and
menials of the Earle Law College.

e St. Edmund’s

4. (a) The amount of Rs.2,900 is needed for payment of a temporary grant to th
College for deputation of five additional teachers for training.

(6) This amount of Rs.3,000 is required for deputation of additional teachers from sided schools o
the Training College- : -
5. This amount of Rs.2,0001s needed to meet the additional demand made by Bengal and also for
- on to be made to the Aligarh University for training of Assam students.
f Rs.2,86,082 involved in these items is needed to meet the expenditure for dear-

6-10. A total sum of

ness allowance, €tC. to the teachers of Government and non-Government Secondary schools and Govern-

ment and non-Government primary schools.
11. (@) Of the sum of Rs.5,500, (1) Rs.2,000 is required to meet the expenditure for dearness
allowances granted to Government servants ; (2) Rs. 2,000 is needed to meet the cost of rents for hi-
ring buildings for normal schools, the buildings of which have been taken over by the Military ; and (3)
Rs. 1,500 is rcq}nrcd to meet the cost of dearness allowance granted to contingency menials 0
Government special schools. ;

(b) and (¢). A total sum of Rs.3,800 involved in these items is required to meet the cost of dearness
allowance, €tc-» to Government servants.

12. A sum of Rs.10,700 is required to meet the cost of dearness allowance to the extent of 60 per
cent. to be granted to teachers of Government Aided Madrassas and Tols.
13. A total sum of 83.1,400 is needed to meet the cost of travelling allowance of representatives who
attended the convocation of the Assam Sanskrit Association and also to meet the arrear and current
year’s pay of the 3rd clerk of the Assam Sanskrit Board.

14. (a) A t_otal sum of Rs.10,000 is required to mect the cost of dearness allowances, etc., of officers,
clerks and ment 1s and also the cost of Primary Education Committee appointed by Government.

(b) and (c). A total 'sum of Rs.23,000 is required to mect the cost of dearness allowance, etc., of
Government gervants and contingency menials, 7

An additi_onal amount of Rs.10,000 is needed to meet the cost of increase in the value of scholar-

ships tenable outside the province and to grant new special scholarships to deserving students.

(f]) A Bﬂm of Rsffg(g;;r;‘?ﬁ;igg l:;ﬁ:et tht; Cfosé of increased rate of travelling allowance and fixed
travellin owance cost O e bl g
Which‘ng ;mvision " ists in the budget. arness allowance, etc., of officers and menials for



NTS 421
1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRA
Rs.
- 4,606
3. Allowances and Honoraria 6,933
5. Contingencies (non-contract) } : : 1,788
Miscellancous contract contingencies ... *3
(b) District Medical officepg—

‘ . 446
3. Allowances and honoraria . ... Ty
B.— Hospitals anfl Dzs/)ergmriz’s—-—
(a) Ordinary Dlspensanes-__
3. Allowances and honoraria

8,458

4 Contingencies. (nop-contract) ?g’?g%’
' Contract contingencies vee 5

(g) Leper Hospital, Sylhe— : isbo

4g Contingencies (non~contract) 6’372
Z) Grants for Leprosy works 16,

8 —Grants for Medical purpogses__

Contribution to the Ganesh Das Women Hospital
D.— Medical Colleges and Schools—
(a') Medical Colleges—
Contributions and
maintenance chay

e 20,000

grants-in—aid—-—Examination fees

and
d 8¢s of the Calcutta Medjcal College ... 25,182
E.— Mental Hospitals—
(a') Mental Hospital, Tezpur—
3." Allowances and honorari . 5,192
4' Contingencies (non-contract) - 22,000
I—i,_C/zarges in England - 960
Total | 2,06,694
iects of this expenditure are in the list before the hon Members.
T Honble the SPEAKER ; -h

1¢ Motion moved :
additional sum of Rs. 2,06,694 be granted to the
P Thactc::;in charges which will come iy the course of pa
- defzféing the 3lst March 1945,
yeal

Ministcr-in-chargc

or the ad ministration o
. 3

Medical.’

yment during the
[ the head ¢ 38—
i EXPLANATOI(Y NOTES
y ; expenditure is required on
A.—(a) étﬁ;ﬁcf;sf Ci[\)ri] Hospitals, Assam

as Inspector-

: his pay becoming voted on such
tainment of temporary establishment for the Emer i
employment, S5 Civil Hospitals, payment of derncr's i
re- al of L

allowances
Impecmr-(}cnerzl ase of a motor truck for Inspector-General of Civil
b urchas ing the year.

a”"‘-"“ggiia’;e stamps during Yy

service

s3 expenditure is rcquir?}q on account of grang of dearness ang other war allowances to
The excess in district offices.
(b) . The 1ent employed in dist involved is due to
the cstabl(ls)hlr} he excess expenditure
B.—(a

and oth,
in hospitals and dlspensanes, purchase of Quinine Dih}’dmchlorida and Quinacrine and
stafl cmplyoyed b drugs, grant of dearness allowance 5 ncreased rate
certain Qonﬁicgffces of all miscellaneous articles
due to rise it

eat ¢ to contingency menials and also
] required in hospita)g and dispensarijes,
tra expenditure is required on account of abhng
extr
(¢) The

L rmal rise ip rices of all dietary articles

- mates of the Lepel.: Ho;pual at Sylhet, P #

purchased for “é'tiona] grant required is for purchase nffoodstuffs, medicines ap
(i) _Theé;l of the Santipara (Goalpara) ‘anq Barbheta (Jorhat) leper colonie

for the inma ¢

Hospitals,

er war allowances to the

d other articles required

abno‘lna] risc 1n
.
l

itional grant of Rs,20,000 is essentially required for this' hospital to meet part of the
C.—The f!dglllt;l?:dad%ring 194:3-44 and 1944.45 op account of pige in pricels) cz'a.f dietary artl;clqs of PE::"

beavy deficits c;pcines, rise in number of Jindigent and non-paying Mpatients admitted in this hospital ar; >

tients and n:felnumbﬂ" of payu';g tupatients since 194243 oy, Payment of deayness and other allowanc

crease 1n th hospital.

(tj(;:fhe cmplqyc‘ﬁd‘;{is:;l grg},jnt is 1'equired_ to meet the |
D.—This a rpose which has been adjusted during ¢

Bengal for the P;:‘apcxpcnditure inVOIVCC_l is due to grant
E.-——T,hc (I:lx Mental Hospital and rise in prices of

cmpII?IVcd,I{g :nget the sterling overseas pay drawn in i

1ast YAr’s debit raigeq by the Government of
1€ current financia] year

. taﬁ.
of dearnesg and other war allowances to the s

all dietary articles Tequired for the patients.
ngland by Assam officers,



422 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13T11 MAR.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 15
39.—Public Health
‘The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN : On the recommendation of His
Excellency the  Governor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir. to move that an additional
- sum of Rs. 4,70,800 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges ' which- will come up in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31lst March 1945, for the administration of the head ¢ 39.—Public

Health”. -
Rs.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly : s SR YT 06 400
11.—Sub-Heads under which the supplementary grant will be acc n,tcd’ for—
A.—Public Health Establishment— : ¥ : e

(a) Superintcndcncc and other Establishment—

Rs.

Pay of Officers ... 3,000
Pay of Establishment 6:000
Allowances and Honoraria 32,000
Contingencies—Non-contract - . 17 o 41,000
Contingencies—Contract ' §- bhos v ar 8.800
C.—Epidemic Diseases— .
(a) Malaria—
Pay of Officers ... 4,600
Pay of Establishment 3,900
Contingencies—Non-contract hET 10 1F3) ) 2 3.,44,500
Contingencies—Contract ... T 7557900
F. Works— 4,69,000
Maintenance by P. W. D.—Repairs 1,800

Total ... 4,70,800

+Objects of this expenditure are in the list before the hon. Members.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER.H_—The Motion moved :
¢« That an additional sum of Rs. 4,70,800 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to

defray certain charges which will come up in the course of payment during the
year ending the 31st March, 1945 for the administration of the head ¢ 39.—Public

Health,”

+EXPLANATORY NOTLES
A.— Public Health Establishment—(a) Superintendence and other Fstablishmeni—The extra amounts required
under ‘‘Pay of officers”, “Pay of ES[EI:IJIIS]‘HTICH[ e .’lll'(l “Allowances and Honoraria’ are due to the creation
of one additiona post of Assistant Director of Public Health, creation of the cadres of Rural and Assistant
Rural Health Inspectors on better scales of pay in place of former Vaccination Inspector and Sub-
Inspectors and Epidemic Assistants as a result of reorganisation of Public Health Department with cffect
Motion was moved in the Budget Session of the Legislative Assembly

iR ]

from 1st April 1944 for which a
1944, and which was approve | by the House. The increased grant required is also for increases e
avelling and dearness allowances and sanction of war allowances.

rates of tr. e 5 » 4
The extra grants required under ‘¢ Contingencies > are mainiy due to inciease in the manufacture
of vaccine lYmPh to mzact abnormaliy large dcm_:nld from Military authorities and for Road Projects and
also on account of f.he prevalence of small-pox in various place in the Province. Lymph is however
supplied to the Military authorities and for Road Projects on  payment which will be reflected in the
receipt side of the budget. ! ;

C.—FEpidemic Diseases —(a) ﬂ-{alﬂ"ﬂ—.“ Pay of officers.””—The increase is due to the appointment of a
Malariologist {o- Baniachung }}ntl-hlalarml Measures, ¢ Pay of Lstablishment »—The extra grant is
due to sanction of anti-malarial measures for Baniachung. « (lontingencies *’— The extra amounts
required are due to the supply by the Government of India of larger quantitics of quinine substitutes
and to the adjustment of certain bills for quinine which were accepted during the last financial year but
for which no debit was raised then by the suppliers.

diture is also duc to purchase of Barley Flour and C

The increased expen y ) !
distribution  to  indigent Malaria patients in connection with the last Malaria

Baniachung. ) 4 i
he additional sum is required to. mcet the cost of special repair works

F. Work—T :
to the pipe water-supply at Cherrapunji, Nongpoh as the result of increased cost of labour and

materials.

ondensed Milk for free
epidemnic at




1945]

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 16
40.—Agriculture
The Hon’ble Mr. NABA KUMAR DUTTA

Total

On the

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS

recommendation
of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, 1 beg, Sir, to move that
additional sum of Rs. 5,89,984 _be granted  to the Minister-in-charge
defray certain charges which will come in  the course of payment during
" the year ,e,nding thc_ 31st March 1945, for the_ administration of the head <40 —
Agriculture”.
Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Asscmb_lx o e 26,65,400
II.__Eu_lig‘:;zg_f:d:gg::;ihlch the additiorial amount wil]l be accounted for—-
swances and Honoraria. .. Rs.
gﬁ; f\&]ggﬁ;ontract contingencies - lgaégg
: z t t ing 1 )
() Miscellaneous contract contingencies 2’575
C.—Experimental Farms— 17,625
’ () Jorhat, Titabar, K.fll“ln]gan‘,’and Upper Shillong Farm-_ i
+ Allowance and Honoraria '
(:3 Non-contract contingencies 2,020
tract coniingencies 86,400
(iit) Contr d 1,450
89,870
p) Shillong Fruit Garden
() D __,A_;,rriml!uml E,x;be::zmerzts and Research— 4,910
Décp Water Paddy Farm v '
(@) Scheme for Agricultural Marketing 2,420
%fz)) Scheme for Fruit Culture .., e
b Gmw-MOTC"FOOd Campaign 2,20:650
E.—Subordinate and Expert Staff— 2,31,114
ny ic Botanist _
(b) %Conﬁgizu]tural Education 11,780
H'. AgriCIlltural Demonstration fmd Pmpaganda 1%233
3
1. Other Charges—
ts . ;
(a) Seed Depo . 1.9
: erations vee 3,200
(¢) Breeding Op e ’13,140
(d) Khanapara and Sylhet Cattle Farms
(e) Deduct— Recoveries ... 49,2(())3
K— I-Vorks-——k
iginal works
((tfg (Izzlp%qirs 19,140
- 14,650

5,89,984



424 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13711 MAR.

The reasons have been given in the explanatory notesf.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved : _ )

“ That an additional sum- of Rs. 5,%9,984 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
te defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during
the year ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the ¢“ head 40.—
Agriculture,”

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 17
42 .—CO-OPERATION

The Hon’ble Dr. MAHENDRA NATH SAIKIA to move :—

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an additional sum of Rs. 17,600 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the head ¢42.—Co-opera-
tion”,

Rs.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2,53,200
Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly at the 5,332
November Session.

FEXPLANATORY NOTES 3

B—(a)—Due to increased rates of travelling allowance and dearness allowance.
(6)—Due to the office rent of the Agricultural Inspectors which was not originally
provided. .
(¢)—Due to increased expenditure on service stamps owing to increased activitics of the Depart-
ment and high price of country stationery. .
C—(a) (i)—Due to increased rates ot dearness allowance.
(ii)—Due to high price of cattle food, seeds and manures and high rates of wages of
labourers. »
(iii)—Due to increased pay and dearness allowance of contingency menials and high price of
stationery and other articles purchased locally for management of the farm offices.
—Due to high rates of wages of labourers, manures, etc.
D—(a)—Due to high rates of wages of labourers. g !
(b)—Due to higher rate of pay of the Senior Marketing Officer and leave salary, advance incre-
ment of the establishment and due to tour of the Senior Marketing Officer to Bihar to purchase seeds and
owing to higher rates of mileage and daily allowance of the establishment.
(¢)—Due to increased rates of dearness al'lowance and high rates of wages of the labourers.
d)—=Due to the debit of the pay of the Assistant Deputy Directors of Agriculture under this head
and owing to the increase of stafl and advanee increments and for the distribution of seceds and manure.
Morcover a sum of Rs. 3,09,400 was shown in the budget as deduct—Share payable by the Central
Government under this head whereas only a sum of Rs. 24,(!(]().15 to b.c shown un(lcr‘th‘s head, i. e., the
hare payablc by the Central Government on account _of contingencics _of storage (Rsl. 48,000) only those
e seeds and manures being credited to receipts sides instead of reduction in expenditure.
fromE_(b)__Owing to the Economic Botanist’s tour to Bombay twce for attending the meetings of the
Indian Central Gotton Committee, and due to the leave salary, increase of staff, increased rates of
ileage and daily allowances of the establishment and higher rates of wages of labourers, dearness
m: wance and high price of manures, ctc. Over and above increased expenditurc is due to increased use
alle vice stamps owing to increased correspondence and for purchase of furniture for the Economic Bota-
g‘i‘sst?: Office and high rates of wages of labourers in the two training classes and in the training Farm at

i ukh. > T ; 3 5 =
Kak%‘f—nThc excess is due to larger expenditure under ‘¢ Contingencies * owing to rise in
pnce;f._Due to high price of manures and wages of the labourers and for the travelling allowance and

nce for the increased stalfl. a3
deal'll‘lf_ss(sl.l_?";ﬁc excess amount is required for the purchase of Sugar-cane Mills and Gur boiling pans
is recoverable.
but the E,l;)uf.,ulgltzésto high price of cattle and cattle food.
y—Due to high price of cattle food, seeds and manures and high wages of labourers.

__Recovery was less than the budget estimate owing to larger costly sale.

(d) 5 Deduct—R ; ials and labour
.__(a)'-——DuC to high price of materials an our. '
K (b)—Due to high price of materials and labour and repairs to most of the buildings of 21l the

Farms.



1945) SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 425
IT.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
A— Direction—
3. Allowances and honoraria—
(1) Travelling allowance of officers 400
(2) Travelling allowance of Establishment 350
(3) Dearness allowance ... 4,800
4. Contingencies—
(1) Purchase of books s 250
(2) Contract contingencies e e 2.900
B—Superintendence— = 3
3. Allowances and Honoraria—
(1) Dearness allowance P 4.460
(2) Housc]-1_‘t>ut zi}](l other ﬁf\Ed a]llngmces 9:400
‘rav ¥ é LSTE s
(3) Travelling allowance of Establishment 2.040 :
have b 9en 3n 1l 1 Sl 17,500
asons have Dbeen given in the explanatory
jr'};l;c}{i;’p]c the SPEAKER : The I\’Ioilion mév:dotzes'
«That an additional sum of Rs. 17,600 be granted to the Mijps :
Jefray curtain (;ha\x/'[geslwix;lzil; w;ﬂll lene In the course of i I:lllsltgl!']-m-(;ﬁarge to
cnclil},g- e HERE R, » for the administration of the head “_42-—-00?01?12?:
jon-

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND N 1g

43.—Industries
‘he Hon’ble Dr. MAHENDRA NATH SAIKIA - O
His I;Jl‘\'lcl:illcncy the Gevernor of Assam, I beg, Sir to move tll:a:;hf; nri%odn_lt{nendation of
24,000 be granted‘ to the I\'Innst_er-m-chargc to deiray certain, i] 1tional _sum of
R.5-% the course of payment during the year endip charges which will

i = t : .
cﬁmé_‘ 1irsll.ration of the head ¢“43.—Industries®. 5 theFlg March 1945,
a mil

*EXPLANATORY NOTE'

‘ - Sigackar of Tuliii _
tant tours of Assistant 1 ; dustries ougg; 2k 1 b :
and his tours to attend tho Silk Conference oy Df-l]iitg‘“d Plovince in connection
Co-operative Sacieties in connection with the working of tl?e the tours of the Deputy
Regisrat %ivoled more expenditure then usual. Besides the travelling All gy oPSUMErS’  co-0peratiyy
S Aois ]mBOﬂlﬂ for Scientific and Industrial Research wyas higher than waxsl.:'e Oi_thc members of
the AdYI;“nrrb;ing the budget. e S
i (;? The existing provision of Rs. 1,250 proved in
A.3.(2)— xisting
of all -the three
oy The existing provision of Rs. 804 is short of the aepyg) re
As‘d(3);s of allowances sanctioned by Government from time to time
B (1) . additional books have been purcl
tional books ha purchased under ]
——(Certain addit ‘ beer : time. .
o' lgl) Hoe of the Dareotor of In.dumlif 1nd R_eglstrar, C0-0pcrativc;a%1e circumstances for the
pe 01}. :h: “Advisory Board for Industrial and Scientific Research, Cieties, and the mem.
0 i F* vy
L B incioaitll, FOIITS o correspondence, with th, .
e ive movement, the expenditure on stamps } © _rapid development of
e e o : itional it ¥ PS has been rather P of the
CO"SU]“}H ome new furniture for additional stafl sanctioned fo,. this offe €' unusually high, Besi.
deiittus{es echgie s s “n-cxPcc“:.d cxPe;ldlt?rC Il connectiop withc t]durln_ng_thc Current year
li]xz:spc((:)toi-’s P ffice tota new building is toa large extent fesponsible for yhe cl;: shifting of the Deputy

i in the rates of dearness anq cess,
! —Due to the increase in th nd other 4 .
for ili.:hcl budget has proved inadequate for the actual TlqUirements, - O'vances, the amount provided
2 for the fixed travelliy, 1
—There was no provision 1o g : g a ]‘)Wance 3 i
Co—o%iagiz\)fe Societies, sanctioned by Government in  jyy 1944, :;t;ceth:hAssmtant Auditors ]i)f
. T M
necessary. ) int - mout 18 essentially
B.3. (3)—The excess is due to the appoin mfﬂ O exira staff of two § 5 - .
Co-op;:r'wti\'e Stores, ten Assistant Auditors and  twelye Peong Banction: er}’jnteédents of(]on'smjcli;
= v n{ in Ju
1944, y Government

Aln (1)__[}9115
with war supplics

.

adequate, g
officers, two of whom had to tour outside WINng to the consta

\ nt touri
the province on ouring

several occa.

quirementg owing to the



426

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13Ta MAR.
Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 3,41,200
IT.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary demand will be accounted for—
A.—Industrial Development—
Rs.
1. Pay of Officer c- 3,587
2. Pay of Establishment 12,092
3. Allowances and honoraria 6,263
4. Contingencies ... 2,058
: 24,000
B— Industrial Education— e
(¢) B. Barooah Scheme ... e 1,300
Deduci—Receipt from the Fund — 1,300
Total = 24,000 z
Sir, the reasons have been clearly explained in the explanatory notef. .S

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

‘“That an additional sum of Rs. 24,000 be granted to the I\/Iinistcr-in-charge_ to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 3Ist March 1945, for the administration of the head ¢‘43.—Industries”.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.19

47.—Miscellaneous Departments

The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY: On the
recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an i
additional sum of Rs.6,709 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to delray certain
charges which will come up for payment in the course of the year ending the 3Ist
March 1945, for the administration of the head ¢47.—Miscellaneous Departments’.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,20,400
1I.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for :— .
-~ Ras. . T
(1) A—Inspector of Factories 1,544 |
(2) B—Labour 3,134
(3) C—Inspector of Steam Boilers Sz 2,000
(4) E—Provincial statistics—vital statistics 31 3
Total e L 6,709
t EXPLANATORY NOTE

A—A¢ there was no provision in the budget for the staff sanctioned by Government in connection
with the War Supply Work, a supplementary demand for Rs.24,000 is unavoidably necessary.

B—The excess is mainly due to the cntertainment of the staff sanctioned by Government for the
Higher Motor Mechanics section of the Prince of Wales Technical School, Jorhat, and the entertainment
of an additional temporary clerk sanctioned by Government for the Tecnhnical School, for which no
provision was made in the budget. The grant of dearncss allowance at increased rates is also partially
responsible for the excess. The expenditure will, however, be met from the fund and hence no liability
will involve to Government.




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 4217

The reasons for which the grant is necessary has
tory notesf. \

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motien moved -

‘“T'hat an additional sum of Rs. 6,709 be granted to the Minister

certain charges which will come up for payment in the course of tl
31st March 1945, for the administration of the head

been explained in the explana-

-in-charge to defray
1e year ending the
‘“47.—Miscellaneous Departments.”’

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.20

50.—Civik-Works (excluding tools and pl

The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur x\_faula\:i SAYIDUR RAHMAN : On the recommen-

dation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional

sum of Rs.19,92,411 be granted to the I\'Iimster-in-cllarge to defray certain charges

which will come in the course of payment du{it}g the year ending the 31st March

1945, for the ﬂdnllnlstratlol;l’ of the head #50.—Civil Works (excluding tools and plant
snid éstablishment charges)”.

ant and establishment charges)

igina he Assembl Rs.
Grant originally voted by the sembly
Supplementary grant voted at the November Session of the 34,57,900
Amein 28,066
“is

1I.—Sub-heads under which this sy

34385,966
A. Original works—

pplementary grant will be accounted for :—

(a) Buildings— ; R,
1. Land Revenue .
2. General Administration 9 55’085
3. Jails and Convict Settlements ’419’3?’;%
4. Police other than Assam Rifles 1,03-360
5. Iducation other than European ,95’900
6. Medical ... 10’861
7. Agriculture g0
8. Civil Works LTS
(b Gommuniczﬁionc?—— _E_’:ﬂ’iz_i
rdinary Roads ‘
é. 1(3)0at bridges and ferries ?g’gig
3. Petrol Tax Project—Ordinary 1.08000
3 ’roj [ gt L ’ s
4. Motor tax -110Jccts
;) Provincial Roads o a0e
(i) Local Board Roads 7:600
2,68,389

i EXPLANATORY NOTES

1) The increase is due to the additional dearn

The increase is due to various causes-——enh

(2) nmissioner and the dearness allowance

Labour go’ missioner’s office, additional journe

3._.&}]:0‘13;-”] tt)]f:} Labour Investigation Committee
io

€ss a

anccrﬁgn?&? aLlov.'anc_e granted to officers and staff.

at incrmseg -t ¢ Special pPay granted to the Assistant
,‘ rates of the additional staff sanctioned for

¥s undertaken b :
P ec-
and the meetin Y the Laboyr Commissioner in conn

g o i ittee

and increase in the house rent for the office of the Labour Commissilmgi:c Steding Laboul COprntes

(3) The increase 15 due to the enhanced rate of travelling allowance d I hase of scientific
instruments in connection with a fuel Economy Campaign en; and to the purchas

njoined by, {

(4) The provision allotted to meet the travelling allowange

he: Central Government.
fell short of requirements.

of Mu:slini:i\aia-rriage Registrar and Kazis



428 - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13TH MAR.

- B. Repairs— Rs.
1. Buildings SR 1,44,400
2. Communications ... 9,55,600
3..Tea Rates  Works e 80,000
11,80,000 .

4 D.—Grants-in-aid for communications—
Grants to Local Boards '2,498

. Total 19,92 411
Sir, in the long explanatory notest the reasons for this have been given.
The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :
«That an additional sum of Rs.19,92,411 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of the payment during the year

ending the 31st March 1945, for the _administration of the head ¢50.—Civil Works
(excluding tools and plant and establishment charges).”

T EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. A_—(a)Bufld?tng-—Lﬂﬂd Revenue.—The circle offices at Tezpur and Mangaldai were burnt down by
saboteurs during 1942 and had to be reconstructed as soon as possible. In the public interest the work
is considered as on¢ of imperative urgency and _has been taken up during the year. 'The work is esti-

mated to cost RS-4?,725 and a sum of Rs.12,085 is required for expenditure during this year.
9. General Admmz;tratwn.f(_n) The Senior Extra Assistant Commissioner’s quarter at Sibsagar were
burnt down by miscreants during 1942 and had to be rebuilt urgently. The work is estimated to cost
6’009 13 rcqun'ed for Cxpenditurc during this year.

"0.38]1 and a sum of 155-0; : s : > : .
Rs.9, Rs.3,0001s required for expenditure during this year against the estimated cost of

5) A sum of d - e . :
Rs.6 5?:]2 for the work of extension of the Treasury building at Gauhati which has become urgently
O )

ncce(ss;!rljs.ue to revision of estimate, the work of certain additions and alterations in the Deputy Commis-

4 court puilding at Gauhati wh:gh was originally estimated to cost Rs,3,500 and was In progress

f::ﬂgz;me 2 major Wor The work is now estimated to cost Rs.5,914 and a sum of Rs.3,325 is required
3 . is year

during this year: P iy
e estimated to cost Rs.4,106 of certain additions and alterations in the court building

for expenditu i
(d) A minor wor shien
at Nowgong was 11 Progr=>" «t Rs.6,750 which has t}
2 N ialed TOCaT At v has thus become a
work- is now <penditure o0 this work during this year,

rcquxredt do Emmodation in the Deputy Commissioner’s court building at
e) The acf, due mainly to the new offices such as Rationing, Textile, Drugs Control, etc. There-
and unsatisfac IZ essentially necessary in the interest of public service to provide for further extension

fore it has b%co-rlréing at a cost of 1s.9,500 of which Rs.5,000 will be spent in the current financial year.
L ing of new offices and expansion of the various existing departments it become

of the court hin
to opt £ . 1115 -
Due Per ovide for accommodation by constructing office buildings the cost of which is

urgcnﬂ}’ ncccss:l‘Y 3 [:25’397 during(ti)lelcurrcnt year.
estimated YO " o, pict Settlements.—(a) It was necessary to provide temporary barracks in the Gauhati
.3 j‘“l‘fn:m odate the m“eas"dsnciﬁb?r OF}p"fmne{S-_ The work estimated to cost Rs.11,000 was taken
Jail to ?ccohc work wa$ in Pfofr‘;ivichamr&ll]ex additional works were considered urgently necessary and
up, while t a therefore 0 CiLS i e amount of the revised estimate is Rs 22,000 and a sum of
the estimat€ 3 for cgpc:}d;tme.. lcllrmg the year,
req 10,383 is required against the estimated cost of Rs.48,089 for the work of construc-

R3-8,853 13 ol 5. %Yy d
p) A sum il barracks) and temporary bamboo palisading in the Dibrugarh Jail which has

s. Due to increased rate the cstimate for the work had to be revised and the
major work, A sum of Rs.2,644 is

Gauhati is most inadequate

a :

tion of a tcmporaryjessafy -2 ?éqfcl'osmj!{?lc)la%hthe increased number of prisoners.
become urgent ther than Assam ;cf R e work of reconstruction of the building at Dhubri Police
4. Police -7 . in tbe dlStrtel'ia]S th? para double storied was taken up during 1943-44. Due to
e nd ma e estimate had to be revised which now :tands at Rs.50,000. A

Station and R ur 2 : L

increased 1até %%lgsbfeq '[-e_dlfor f:epg?f:lu:re.du“ng this year. h

'35’51’.30 ally hl%hleprwork "Ci::;:als and labour and change of specifications have necessitatéd

(b) The ?‘estimatc oF ands at Rs.1,07 7?(‘]‘311”1,{ the Police buildings at Karimganj”. The revised

the revision & = now For f:xpendiém-’- 3 against the original sanctioned estimate of Rs.65,000. A

estimate forqtgﬁo is rcqulr"'d € during the year.
sum of Rs.475

=

&/



B 4 : 42
1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 9

; / " voted the supplementary demand for the

28 In NO‘_,enﬂiﬁfullg'lt?]’,.;;}]Cghti]ll]f,;]\:.sc(gLli']grn::]cnt prop;?)!;cd that the construct_ior} of the necessary

EO!ICI? ”L”!:fil,;léﬂ;}n;. ted cost :»I’ Rs:..‘l?;mb might be pnslpol'lcd, ‘ul] 3l1c prices of building matc!jlals_ and

],l;lk lf]]'q‘-;l‘[ for it might be possible to house the stafl' meantime in hired houses. But‘, fror:n tléc E:al.pcncrl;cc

iy Fene onths, Government have realised that the pressure on accox‘nmodatl‘on in Shillong has

e 155233 ;;1 ]ikcly’ to increase in future to such an extent that it will not be possible for them to get
increas

itable hired houses for this outpost and they have no other option left but to approach the Housz again
f:s:r't: sucm oi Rs.20,000 which will be spent during this year.

: than European.—(a) ‘The permanent buildings of the Government High Schools at
5 Ed"”f;’-llofilzi:rm;l;’i-?c" ﬁé‘ggﬁuccupi(cc? by m]e Military, It has therefore become essentially necessary

Sylhet and Si ";m_.".}, accommodation for these schools elsewhere. Twq projects estimated to cost

10 pl-'owdc tc.?[]]; h:l‘vc been sanctiored and have been taken up. The amount involved in these projects

R.S]'] ;;;Oggcgscmd from the Military. A sum of Rs.42,450, viz., Rs.24

wi

4 s000 for the Silchar and Rs.18,450
for the Sylhet buildings is required for expenditure during this year,
or the S =

ain hostel buildings of the Cotton College, Gauhati have been taken over by the
(0 Th(‘:\ [n‘o hired accommodation was available it become essentially r ccessary to Provide accom-
Military. fr Sigc.smdcms c]scWI'l_'—'TC- ‘Thc work is estimated to cost Rs, 50,000 and a sum of R!.49,591
medation doil;r expenditure during this year. -
is require timate for the work of construction of » compound yya]] around the Government Girls®
c) Tth est Sylhet estimated to cost Rs. 3,642 had to be revised as certain additiona] items of work
h Schoo i—lcn ‘up. This revision has changed the work into g major one which is now estimated
be [’:i'l 500 and the vote of lht_‘. Assembly s necessary to finance the work, ‘um of Rs.3,859
2 Cf{' for expenditure clurm_g thls_ year, =ty
is rf‘6 u:{,'gdicrlL—Thch was no !'rimdlcptml_tclluat'tlcrs for the STulbdi‘-isi
) ras necessary to provide him with such quarters. e bProperty of the I\Iission Girls®
1?\?137”11_,;:3% has biﬁlils t’il:;? over by Government at a cggt of Rs. 10,861 an this sum i rcq%.lci}rlfglfz:
M iture during this year. : . :
cxpmuh.;:-;:'if'rd"f”f‘_"\ quantity of electrical propaganda equipmer, ts was received during thie Year £5citie
7"‘LDC])artn‘ICﬂt- As there wa< no Proper 5‘.01'“g°_ﬂcconﬂnodation the laboratory room of the
Publictty t Wireless Electrician which building is classifiable er the head ““Agriculture’ has fobe-
Guvel‘ﬂr;‘c;.:jr proper storage of this equipment at A cost of Rs. 7,575, o
Cxt‘:“dc(, ' Warks.—(a) The temporary  Maulvibazar Public Works Del)artment Div
g. Cuwil 14. No accommodation being locally available it was
late icll] 1?:::“15 for the clerks, The Military have agreed to
rovide qu&

3 ¢ those for the married clerks have een provided rs f
rried clerks ang : . Provided out of the rovineial
the u”ma”rlrhis work is cstimated to cost Rs. 5,887 ang this sum i required for exp'énditul::-c during
revenucs. - :

s vear. s he Subdivisional O_ﬂ’}c_ct‘, Public Worksg Departmeny Texz :
g Eb) The 3”;’;"11?5 [(l)mcc of the Subdivisional Ofﬁccr,_ Planning. The woriugsh:gti:r?a?:dekttgnggg
o “C%%'é"ﬂzdﬂa sum of Rs. 1,000 is required for expenditure during this year.
Rs. 2, s nical subdivision at Sylhet was reropened Iate i aee ar, £
(¢) The mé‘;ﬁgclffh;ubﬁc Works Dcpal‘lm%nh If'ﬁlrth Sylh_et. Buildings Subdi\?igion, él;rﬁfegf}?:g (:;: tlz:
Subdivisional e ;iccommod““m] for the ?[ t;cltl) the Subdl\’_mlona! Oﬁicer, NICchanicai Subdivision.
extended to pronmwd to cost Rs. 5,320 and the u‘ ainount will] pe sPent during thig year.
The work is esti increased activities of the Public Work_s Departmeng the number of officers and staff
(d) Due “’,ﬂ;isl Departiment Sccretariat ha\fl ﬁ” lrj)c nereased to cope with the increased work,
in the Public \\?mmndaﬁon in the Public V orks - Depar tment. _SCfertariat buildin'g proved quite
The existing acc.oermm additions _and alterations to the Cxisting buEldmg of the Public Works Depart-
insuflicient ta:-li(itcbcr:mnc imperatively necessary. The work is Cstimated
ment Secreta

£ X to

quired for expenditure during this year. o8t Rs, 15,000 and a sum
il .
of Rs. 4'3000 I8

f Rs. 500 is required agait}sL the estimated cost of Rs, 799
(e) A sum ?0 dati'oll for the Executive Engineer, Pla,
ol office accomn

crcation of the

Higl

onal Medical Officer at Maulayi-

: ision was started
Considered cssentially necessary to
Pay for the construction of quarters for

d in connection with provision
ning (South), Shillong. &

(B) COMMUNICATIONS
1. Ordinary Roads

‘engthen ail the temporary bridg
jad Tiecessaty (0 strengtue el i 2 Bank of the Brahma-
(a) J)t u;:zsr}, vehicles off llmat\-]cr r‘“a(:iglhti‘ﬁﬁlél;nt%:qtgir(};c:la undey Lease/Lend. This work was
utra he close of last yea : ASt year wepe pro S bt =
ow.rds the e . ; T€ provided by o taining
tak;?crl;lznttary grant. The workis in progress and a sum of Rs.'55,364 is required for expenditure
sup "
. is year. .
. during this y suance of the policy formulated by _the Gover
_(6) In pu:ﬁ;rmkc the preparation of Schemes” for Post-\ -
dCf—"qu to ’,’il}’ S d:«cigiﬂ!l was made allcn: the, b_ouclgct for the  currep
Province. cn]dittli‘e required in connection with the prelimin
thatthtch(]:_)i:g;rtmenlal budget. A sum of Rs. 35,000 required
to

€5 on the North

"t of India, thig Government had
ANNing of roads and bridges in this
L year wag submitted and it is ‘.1':';'
2ary of  thege schemes should be debite
1s for CXpendityre during the year.

nme
r P]



4-370_ SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13TH MAR.

(¢) A portion of the North-Gauhati-Amingaon Road (from Charali to rainy season lerry ghat)
which is under the Gauhati Local Board, 1isin a poor condition and as the steam ferry North Bank
Ghat and the North Gauhati-Charali Road are under the Public Works Departinent, the improvement
and maintenance by the Public Works Department of this short intermediate length of road forming part
of the approach road to the ferry ghat is considered an urgent necessity. ‘The work is estimated to cost
Rs.6,473 and sum of Rs. 1,000 is required for expenditure during this year.

(d) Due to high rates of earthwork the estimate for the work “Division of the Maulvibazar-
Manumukh Road at the 10th and 11th mile’” had to be revised from Rs. 4,217 to Rs. 5,730, This
revision has changed the work from a minor to major work. The vote of the Assembly is now nccessary
to finance the work. A sum of Rs. 76 only is required for  expenditure  during
this year.

(¢) The Inspection Bungalow at Jhanzi was burnt down by miscreants during 1942, making it
necessary to rebuild it. The work was approved last year but could not be taken up for want of
materials, The estimated cost of the work is Rs. 10,000 and a sum of Rs. 1,000 is required for expendi-
ture during this year.

2. Boat, Bridges and Ferries.—(a) The Sylhet-Fenchuganj Road- has been taken over by this
Department for maintenance from the North-Sylhet Local Board together with the ferries at Maglabazar
and Fenchuganj. A sum of Rs. 2,400 is required for expenditure during this year to provide ferry boats
on these ghats against the estimated cost of Rs. 6,720. .

(8) Ta cope with heavy traffic it was found uecessary to provide 3 inboard engines and onc
Class XII mar for the Lohit and Dikrong ferries in the Central Assam Division. The estimated cost of
this is Rs. 15,000. A sum of Rs. 8,546 is required for expenditure during this year. '

3. Petrol Tax Projects.—Due to resumption of certain works which have since been declared inescap-
able the budget provision of Trs. 50.under the head proved inadequate. An additional sum of Trs. 1,08
is therefore required for expenditure during the year on the following works :—

. Rs.
(i) Improving the Sylhet-Sunamganj Road Sections ‘B’ & ‘C’ 81,000

(ii) Improving the North Trunk Road from Dumnichowki to 20,284
: Garubhassa, Section I. :

(ii{) Improving the road from Putkibari to Garubhassa i 50,006
(iv) Construction of a bridge over Borgong .. 3 L H 6,600
' 1,57,884
2 Deduct—Budget provision s s 50,000

; Say 1,08,300 = .. 1,07,884 i

or Tax Projects— Provincial Roads.— (a) The trains between Shaislag:}nj_and I!alngan_] have
ceasi:i tjc‘)lotrun. Thisj has placed a great deal of traflic on the Habiganj-Shaistaganj Il{oad. The
is very narrow almost throughout and is not safe for m_cr-:ascd trafic. Hence it las“xbccome
to improve thisdroad. IThe wo!rk was ?s:ématcd to COStfRSISCS(Z!;()C‘!i?'.CUme::I of
i ired for expenditure during this year the excess is due tc some untore ces.
lgz;igz;st?lgisls r:qarther sumr:)f Rs. 9,854 is _r%quired to mect the demands for mcompletf works as the
budget pro:fision of Trs. 20 made under this head has proved inadequate to mect dcman]( 5. e
(b) Local Board Roads.—A sum of Rs, 7,567 is required to mect demands tor incomplete works as the
budget provision of Trs. 40 made under the head has proved inadequate.

B.—Repaics—

road
urgently necessary

An additional sum of Trs. 11,00 is required to meet
1. Buildings. demands for repairs to Buildings and Roads as the original
2. Communications. budget provision has proved inadequate, on account of
: abnormal rise in prices of materials and labour.

occupation with Defence works, lack of materials, and difficulty in obtaining both
ort and labour, adequate attention could not be paid to maintenance during the past few years.
tranigvcr as the result of intensive Army movement many roads have had to bear very heavy traffic
Mor_n excessive wear. As the supply of materials has now become easier and the transport position
causl_f%cult it is considered that Buildings and Roads shiould not be allowed to deteriorate further with-
Jess di irs being undertaken on a substantial scale, to make good the ravages of the pas. and prevent
out repaciete):‘ioraticm. An additional sum of Trs. 11,00 is required for expenditure during this year.
furtl';er Reﬁairs-—'fea Rates Works.—A sum of Trs. 80 is required for maintenance of roads improved
6 .lhc Tea Rates Roa}d' Fund In view of Government deccision to maintain these roads to 6 ton
s{gnmdard, the Budget provision of Trs. 1,10 has proved inadequate.
g-in-ald— ?
?ﬁ:&rgﬁfonal grant is Tequired in connection with the imp rovement of Public Works Department
roids fransferred to Garo Hills District Fund Committee. The excess expenditure is due to the increase

in the price of labour and material,

Due to pre-

——




|l

1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 431

Supplementary Demand No..21
56—Stationery and Printing .
The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA :
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs. 32,555 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during th

_the year ending the 31st March, 1945, for the
administration of the head 56.-—Stationery and Printing.*

On the recommendation of His

' Rs. -

Grant originally voted by the Assembly 4,99.600
II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will :

be accounted for—

C. Purchase of plain paper used with stamps i

D. Government Press T 28,105

r T S

Total 32.555

The reasons for asking this supplementary demand hag —_

anatory not

e.
expl The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved ;
That an addmonal.sum o_f Rs. 323555 € granted 1o the Minister
certain charges which will come in the course of Payment o
egi?é, the 31st March, 1945, for the ad ministration of T 1
en i 2 ’ ‘
printing”

been detailed in the

-in-charge to
during the year

‘56.——Stationery and
Supplementary Demand No. 22 |

) 57 .—~Miscellanoeus 3

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN C‘.HAUDHURI :

is Excellency the Governor of Assam, | beg, Sir ;

[ Rs. 1,70 491 be granted to the RIinister-in-ch .

sum 0 ill come in the course of paymerit during

wh;;f;hi'c‘:‘ the administration of the head <57, __}
1949,

I On the recommenda-
tion of I

to move that an additional

theaT%fé’lrto C(iief' 'ay certain charges
2 < endine E;
'Ilscellane-m.ls”. '8 the 3lst March

-ant originally voted by the Assembly
II(_}_I_gI:Ib-heads under which this Supplementary
accounted for :—

A. Expenditure cn account of state prisoners
4

s.
Sekin 31,54
grant will he 24,200

A and d
Donation for charitable purposes .hetenus 18,500
= Special commission of enquiry 2,250
?. IrI:ccovcrable temporary loans and advances written off S‘é,ggg
® sas sem e ) 2
G. Rents 1,184
ibutions— 4 3
| Gl e o Local Dot
At ts to Municipal Boards for special purpoges
KGﬁ;éellaneous and unforeseen c_h]arges—_ 1,287
; .penditure in connection With the congpe) and  diggy
(@) Ekllj;ation of cloth and yarn. : distri- 11,000
tva tion with h
enditure 1n COHD.CF Purchase an . .
() Ex%ution of ammunitions. 4 distri. 21,900
Deduct—Receipts and recoveries from sa

Compensation for loss of property ]fngilg;ee?cf It —21,900
(¢) 2 o — | S Politica)

15,270
trol of vagrancy ... X
(g)) g)?l?enditure in connection with Hoal‘ding and By 5,000
( Prevention Ordinance Order. Iofiteermg 49,400
Tota] R

IEXPLANATORY NoTR 1,70,490 %%

C. To meet the increase in the cost pric? ot paper.
D. Due to larger expenditure on overtime g

lowances,
purchase of plant and furniture and other contr

itlc‘re 4
act Contillg sied rates of deéarna dllowslls

SNCles owing to iriereasel ifi prices.,



432 - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [131H MAR.

TThe reason is given in the explanatory note.

TEXPLANATORY NOTE

A. Due to grant of allowances to persons detained under the Defence of India Bulfs and to sccurity
prisoners and their families.

" C. Due to increase in the number of non.criminal lunatics, maintenance charges of destitutes and
orphans and higher charges for contingent expenditure as a result of the increase in prices and charges
for labour. .

D. Represents expenditure in connection with the Economic Advisory Board Meetings and the
Karimpur Enquiry Commission.
F. Due to the wriie-off of old outstandi..g agricultural loans.
G. Represents rents of buil ing temporarily hired by G vernment for official use.
1. The original provision under the head is Rs. 5,718. The actual grants, shown below, have
resulted in a shortage of Rs. 1,287 for which a supplementary demand is necessary.
Rs. 5,000 to the Sylhet Municipal Board for Sylhet Town ferries.
Rs, 275 to Hailakandi Town Committee for the Herbertganj Bazar.
Rs. 6a0 to the Shillong Municipal Board for Public Works Department Fire Brigade.
Rs. 740 to Maulvibazar Municipal Board for Channighat ferry.

Rs. 350 to Gauripur Town Committee towards the cost of revaluation of holdings.

s, 7,005 . )
The first E}ur i,tems are pcrmqncm.commitmcms, biit in distributing the grants the original estimate
had to be exceeded and the fifth item is an unforesecn charge.
K .— Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges— ) t
(a) In conscquence qf a strong representation made by this Government, Assa!p has: l;cen con-
stituted as a separate zonc with a monthly quota of cloth and yarn to be procured du‘cct(}y rom the
Bombay Presidency quite gndcpcndcnt of Bengal. As aresult Bengal has rcccnf.ly imposed a total ban
= 1T movement of cloth into Assam. The problem of procdurement of cloth directly from the Bombay
o a‘d m((:) has therefore become more acute specially in view of the fact that Assam dgalers have
Prc.u.cnuy no business connection with Bombay mills or their quota holders in Bombay. To obviate
practlg?ﬂigu] ties Government have had to make their own arrangements for the p_roc_urcn}cnt. of their
these dif | quota and for that purpose Government have appointed one Deputy Provincial Textile Com-
provincia’ 4 d posted him in Bombay so that he may help our procuring agents in securing our due share
R a(;ll1 aEn by remaining in constant personal touch with the Textile authorities In Bombay, and
of cloth an g able to get this Government’s quota of cloth and yarn sent to this Province as expedi-
that he may 'cb]c in these days of transport digiculties. The above amount is required to meet the pay,
tiously 23 p(f)]m ance, etc., of the said officer and his staff stationed in Bombay. .
traveling =, Owto th:: difficulty felt by the owners of licensed arms and dealers in Assam, 1IN procuring
(&) ,meé vernment approache! the Central Government for aid and arranged purchase of stock,
grpntgInon 0[ fro zen 12 bore ammunition was procured from the Government of Bombay. This
54,955 ot oto he distributed to different districts in Assam for sale to the public. In doing 5o

ammunition i‘;curred an expenditure 2s noted below : —

Government . Re. aé !5
1. Cost of purchase incurred by the Commissioner of Police, Bombay 12’22; : e
L o § " i . B 1,418 7 0
i' Eﬂ:gri: charges = Al .. i . 655 3 0

' Total .. i 21,899 15 0

ent is about Rs. 40 per 100 rounds of ammunition and the dealers were allowed a
is 1% t?‘)t‘:)cg:ll?at Rs. 43 per 100. I':‘I‘hus the amount spent by Government Ihas h‘l:):gn fully
credit at thls"lfﬁc A procccds are being adjusted by reduction of expenditure under the o noted
recovere :oihe cxpcﬂdit“rc has been incurred by Government in the first instance, a supplementary
C. cessary. - .
?l]ggan has becg';flr:;:gnt of rKSSam have had occasion to review the questions of (a) compensation to
(¢) The o or their dependants and also to those who helped Government, for ll'lleFy or loss
Gowr:rnmﬂc S result of the political disturbances and (b) compensation to them for loss of property
 life causer jsturbances. F Rt
zila result of such cgisf;,l;‘ India authorised the payment of compensation to their servants under the above
The Govcrmg the Provincial Government also decided to follow the Government of India in these
circumstances an dingly sanctsoned compensations amounting to Rs. 15,270 to certain sufferers.
d accor 25 made in the current year's budget as it was not possible to frame any accurate
No p;ow;::f;“‘;:_posc owing to no claim’ being preferred when the original budget est:mate was
estimate for t

. very serious situation was created by the migiaticn into Assam of large ﬂUmbe.rs
framg}) In Ju_hlk :34:c?50n:y5 mostly women and children ; i){rom the neighbouring province of l?eng;.xl, in
of: poverty-strlc itions wluc_h were supposed 1o be reigning 1N this Province in respect o food
search of ment felt it was absolutely necesgary to stop this migration and to take measures to
supply. ‘he return of as many of these people to their homes and as a result several batches were

1

bring about t

The cost tO



1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 433

bl

‘The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

“That an additional sum of Rs. 1,70,491 be
defray certain charges which will come in the cour
the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the

granted to the Minister-in-charge to

se of payment during the year ending
head ¢57.—Miscellaneous®,’

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 23.

63.~—Extraordinary Charges
The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURLI : On the recommendation
of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg

no : » Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs. 36 be granted to the Ivlnpster-m-charge to defray certain charges which will come
- the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1945 for the adminis-
in tf of the head =‘63.“thraordmary Charges®’.

tratlcglmnt originally voted by the Assembly

) : Nil
11.—Sub-head under which this supplementar Y grant will be accounted for—
! ___Charges in India— )
; (i) Loss due to enemy action ) Rs. 36
The reason is given in the explanatory note, . :

" ’ble the SPEAKER : " The Motjon moved : ’
1%‘;}52& additional sum of Rs. 36 be granted to
. charges wl}ich will come in the course of Payment during the
Ccrtall\/lal’ ch 1945 for the administration of the head ‘63.—-—Extra0rdiuary Charges’.”

31st
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 24
. 64 B.—Givil Defence, '
Thc-HOn’b]C Khap Sﬁahlb Maulavi MUDABBIR HUSSAIN
o i atiol} %i H1137I§xg;6talﬁlci3ncy the Governor of Assam, I
¢ itional sum of Rs. 1,72, € granted to the Minjstor.: - i
- addltiS}rxliaéh will come in the course of Payment dllT;?rEegr e AT g At

g?afﬁslg’l's for the administration of the head ““64B — Civi] Dct:fl‘:;cziar ending the 31st
o ;

Grant originally voted by the Assembly Rs.

%ub-hcads under which this supplementary gran-t;' will be -éccouiifd%%g?——-

charge to defray
year ending the

CHAUDHURY - On
beg, Sir, to move that

. Rs.
Expcndlture on A.R-P- (Voted) e cea 9 22 134'
1 Deduct—Share payable by the Central Government . s
3 El
- 5
1,15,266
3 . A large number of these i i
ir homes in Benga mmigrangg were : .
sent back to ‘262}- disease and to salreg-?? xd tt e ltleal o Il;m only of the “ciyj] pﬂpulatilz)tfgf\ft 0f§§2 :fl t?lré
o i O SO, o s G o SR o 0 o B
e ] in camp » Shaistagani ., : ' '
azlx’llding convcnlrcorw].gs:g with sick annexes, cook houses, latrines ar?d bJur:iie{ld Silchar. oo

structed were E)ded as also medical and sanitary staffy for
Iso prov 2
were a

i * attendance pp 1y Srounds.  Stocks of foodstuffs
1943-44 approximately Rs, 27,00(} was s .

In tlhc Y?; further expenditure of Rs. 5,000 is antjc;

financia yea

Cipated which (}, Measures, and in the current
f Bengal have at the instance of the Central e " 15 asked to vote.” The
t ol
overnmen
the total expen

: . d and their reply s awaited, d to accept liability for
diture involve : s ! P )
(¢) The Hoarding and Profitecring Prevention Ordinance, 1943 came ipp Priation is necessary.

ovision could be made in the original budget for the curre o force during 1944-45 and
hence 1o provi

: tyear. T ¢ i duri

: stimated at Rs. 49,400 and . he expenditure during
¢he current year 15 ok ’ - SuPpieme“taW grant s necessary for the
burpose. T EXPLANATORY NOTE

Government have o tgt‘ss:ning:w;}tliimgrsntt e Gm;[e‘mment Servants undey their control who are
id from Provincial revenues, ol co I 'ph t B priceding actual Proved loss for their personal kit
aid cnemy occupied territory inw UC they were on duty or ag the resuly of E eir pe
; 11':1."0 prov:ision was fnadc ik t!‘? cu1r(im. y\ear s budget as there was O questigp gfystz:s}tlmnéymcm when
original budget estimate was framed. = A sum of Rs, 35-12-0 has only been sanctioned pto an officer of
tg‘é nog-ewludﬁd areas and the Assembly is asked to vote asum of Rs, 16 daly
t . .

los



434 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13TH MAR.

2. Expenditure on items borne entirely by the Central Government—
Expenditure in connection with the administration of the War Injuries

Rs.
Compensation Insurance scheme ... 5,000
Deduct—Share payable by the Central Government ... ... —5,000

3. [Expenditure on Schemes subject to special allocation—
(i) Expenditure on administration of Motor Vehicles Spare Parts Control

Rs.

Orders 1943 e 94,800
(z Expend:ture on buildings 10,000
‘Deduci—Recoveries {rom the Central Government ... —47,400
57,400

Total ... 1,72,660

+The reasons for the demand have been given in the explanatory notes.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

«That an ad’ itional sum of Rs. 1,72,666 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment‘d}lring the year ending
the 31st March 1945 for the ad-ninistration of the head <64B—Civil Defence’.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 25.
64A.—Transfer to Revenue Reserve Fund.
The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI : On the recommenda-
tion of his Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir to move that an_additicmal
108 RS.25,00:000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges

surml of 5 L . . . J

s 2 he course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1945

Wthh Wlu C?.II}C l.n .t ftl head o4 A— = e F d_”

for the administration © 1e hea A—Transfer to Revenue Reserve un sl
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 25,00,000
I __Sub-head under which this supplementary grant will be

accougtACdj?I};:nsfer to Revenue Reserve Fund e 25,00,000

e —

tEXPLANATORY NOTES

eSS expenditure is ducto the increase in the case of A. R. P. Officers and creation of the
. Thccle;rransfilﬁion Officer and Provincial Casualty Officer and also (i) provision of expenditure
post of Bloo® _ Hlicity 2s ap_prc‘)vcdl by Government of India, (if) provision for Medical and Surgical
for A. B+ P'dcr the War Injurics Scheme and (i) provision for purchasc of A. R. P. cquipments from
treatmcnt un t of the Punjab and from J!'m'nSl. i i

the Governit? rant is 1€ uhjcd for the administration of the War Injuries Compensation Insurance Scheme
(. oLhE gcx nditure 18 recoverable from the Central Government. But, asthe expenditure will be

and the entir ¢ jnstance from the Provincial accounts, a Supplementary Demand has become necessary,
met at the Tl'llc grant is necessary to meet the expenditure .in-urred tor the Offices of the Provincial
3 (i) ort Ciontroller and ,Regxonal Controllers of motor spare parts as sepdration of the Provin-
Motor Transp sport Co_ntrollcr s Office from that of Assam T ansport with eflect from lst April 1944,
made in the budget for 1944-45, as the separation had not buen planned when that
~ Of the total amount balf the expenditure will be recoverable from the Government
budget waiﬁlc under 31'1'4*.17“%5313““ accepted by provinces the Provincial Gevernment will have to bear

'9. 5. " -

the other- E'lth ?ﬁc’scpar?t“_?" of the office of the Provincial Motor Transport Controller from that of the
i W_ i organisation since no  existing accommodation could be found for the former, it has
Assam ranfapti?ll o erect @ charatC office building for Provincial Motor Transport Controller with
essen modation at acost of Rs. 65,000, Thiscould not be foreseen when the budget for

become m ] i ;

,quat aceo .a and S0 this demand for a supplementary grant for Rs. 10,000 is required for defray-
adequat® ‘T an ture that will fall duri i ; . tebeay
104445 WAS ihe expenditd all during the current financial year.

ing the ¢



1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 435

T1The reason is explained in the explanatory note.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved : i= .
“That an additional sum of Rs. 25,00,000 be granted to the l\‘Iinistcr-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending

the 31st March 1945 for the administration of the head ‘64A—Transfer to Revenue
Reserve Fund’.” '

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 26

85A.—Capital outlay on Provincial Schemes connected with the War

The Hon’ble Mnulzﬁri Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA :
endation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an
;r:jditioﬂal sum of Rs.1,11,95,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain

s which will come in the course of payment during the year endine the :
g&gﬁgﬁbwéﬁ for the administration of the head 85A.—~Cap:it : P gk =

. al outlay on Provineci
- gchemes connected with the War.”” - : Y incial
C

On the recom-

d Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly L
Ii.——Sub—hcads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted ,1"0?-3500
1. A. Grain storage scheme— o
Rs.

Expenditurc on establishment and purchase of food-stuffs, etec.

3 3.4
Deduct — Recoveries on account of sale proceeds izzég’gg:ggg
; 04 e ot
2. B. Motor Transport Organisation— 94,45,000
Expenditurc on ‘buildiugs e in g Uit 45,000
(2) Deduct—Rccoveries on account of hire and sales of vehicles 14,86,500
15,31,500
3, Consumers goods scheme— s
— blishment and purchase of goods, etc. 16,1
» . penditure on esta ) 2 14,000
_}:D};Suct __ Recoveries on account of sale proceeds ‘7—514,00’000
+2,14,000
3. Civil Canteen Stores—
enditure on establishment and purchase of goods, etc. 50,000
%:duct __ Recoverics ... --45.000
+5,000

Total 131

TTEXPLANATORY NOTE

:vinal budget for the current year a sum of Rs. 25.00,000 was provided for the PWrpose

e Rescrve Fund for post-war reconstruction for which a certain amount would j,

UG » ol fron c:m’i”Ci'dl revenues. The amount in the fund will be invested and will be ay4 y

T o s fromllr)‘ view of a larger revenue surplus anticipated in the eurrent year's revige

thn;:ffleclloalrfl‘:;?‘ﬁ"' a further sum of Rs. 25,00,000 tothe Tund during this year and the Asse
g:l({)g((lj'to vote the amount.

d ji;

ila_]—_,le

of

15

nh]y s



436 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13TH MAR.

+Sufficient explanation has been provided in the note, Sir.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

<“That an additional sum of Rs. 1,11,95,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1945 for the administration of the head ‘85A.—Capital outlay
on Provincial Schemes connected with the War’.”

Maulavi MABARAK ALI: On a point of order, Sir. The Hon’ble Minister is
asking for a Supplementary Grant for Rs. 1,11,95,500, but the explanatory note to

which he has referred...... ;

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: This Demand will come up for discussion again.
There is a Cut Motion on that.

Maulavi MABARAK ALI : This will not be covered by Cut Motion, Sir. In the-
last line, in clause 1 of the explanatory note which runs as follows :—“A supplementary
grant of 94,45 lakhs is thercfore necessary under this head.” Inthe explanatory note
S22 ‘eaid that  ““In the original budget for the current year a gross expenditure of
Trs. 3,88,20 was provided for.purchase of food-stuffs, etc., against which Trs, 3,49,12
was anticipated to be recovered by sales but owing to the expansion of the activities of
the supply and procurement scheme the expenditure 0n purchase of food-stuff and on
establishment will go up to Trs. 7,33,53 while recoverics are estimated at ‘Trs. 60,00,00

¢s A supplementary grant of Trs. 94,45,00 is thereic 'y under this head.”
Nolef:e Hgg’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: One zero ic:_ i

be omitted, Sir.
The Hon’b
Bari Chaudhury.

Je the SPEAKER : There is a Cut Motion on this from Mr. Abdul
The House will be able to discuss this when we come to that,

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 27
Loans and Advances, ctc.
s 1 HURI : On the " =
Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUD recommendat
of H'irshgxccllcncy the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, tn(;novc that an additionnlastigg
000 be graated to the Ministcr-in-charge__te defray certain chaiges which

66 ine
of Rs. 2,00 he coursc of payment during the year enging the 31st March 1945 for tho
administration of the head “Loans and Advances, ¢tC -
T ——

+EXPLANATORY NOTE

) 1 f Trs. 3,88.20 .
. -1 pudget for the current year a gross expenditure © mUal Was provid
pm‘.chase c;-. C;{ ansion of the activities of the supply and procur‘emcm sCrit‘:s are ceeipenditure on DUrc,h b
oapeie tﬂ('::ng on establishment will go up to Trs. 1,33,53 while .l-(fco\lfe budget ¢stimated at Trs. 60 ()Oa(]Se
of food-stufl and OTECr 7 33,53 against Trs 39,08 taken in the of igina get: A supplementary grapg
thus lcav‘;ﬂfs 00 is therefore necessary under this head. == - : =
of Trs. 99 1’ The erection of an office building for the Assam ‘I ranSleF Ol‘gamsation at a revi

o ted cost of Rs. 1,40,348 is an incomplete work of 1943-44. The additional fung necessary i i
estima’ nd the increased cost of materials require the expcnduurc of a sum of Rg 45,000 this yggrthe

Tra 1
curregt ?;athc original budget for the current year Rs. 88,00,000 was estimated asg the income of (]
= e

organisation in,hireh::ijslﬁ:cstlil‘g’:hldes:_ ctc., but the receipls will be lower by Rs, 20,80,000 as .
increase in earnmgscircumstanccs ' Watiy_thmg like that anticipated when the fleet was increased, becay =
the Condiuo?ﬁ:i[:hc  sianl budggttl‘og(. impossible to keep the number ol “shut downs” at the levi‘f
hoped fcg- E;E 000 under deduct recoveries !{; current year was framed. There will, therefore, be an «xcess
?E Rs'tz'bfish;‘m’-m’ purchase of vehicles, o “H this Rs, 5,93,500 will be met from savings in the provision
or cSA sup 1eme_ﬂ.tary grant of Rs, 14,[;6 5(6'0 . . ihis i
3. No provision could be made in, is, therefore, necessary under s item. :
of certain goods for distrilygg € origina] budget for this :qchcmc. This répresents expenditure on

E E:crc??cars:d from sale proceeds. It i c;gn 10 the public and the entire expenditure in the scheme will be
At year while recovery is estj, Mated that the scheme is likely-to €ost about Rs. 16,14,000 during

the curr€ / "R«

4. This represents expenditure o é’-ted_ at Rs. 14,00,000 leaving 2 lag ot _th- 214,000,

ent servants at controlled prices, Aq Cning stores for supplying certain articles of d_a1ly use to Govern.

1 .ar to providc for expenditure 01; 19 pProvision was made in the original budget for this scheme it ig

DEecAsar, of Rs. 50,000 will be rep(ur-c hase of  goods, etc., during the current year. 1Itis estimated
tired for pross expenditurt while recoveries are estimated a¢

that 2 suln g = ¢
Rs. 45,000 leaving & lag of Rs. 5,000 which ¢}, Assembly is asked to vote-

y

o —)




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS ) 437

Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... Rs. 6,24,000

II.—Sub-head under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for :—

A—Advances -~ Rs. 2,66,000

TThe explanatory note explains the position®,
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

«“That an additionai ?uim 91;1 Rs. 2,6_6,0100 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
certain charges which wi .come 1n the course of payment during the year endin
?}ffgi’st March 1945 for the administration of the head ‘Loans and Ag\’axlcgs ete’.”? g
5 :
I think this finishes the moving of all the Supplemcntary Demands for Grants for
the year 1944-45- :

Now I take up the Cut Motions on Demand No. 1.

Maulavi AB?UII%IRI}}JIIIMSN: SEI‘S" thc}point which

r ; concern ths on ble ouse, Ir  there are ‘tai i i . :
V;It:gzlggl ement Ty Dema‘nds are to come belore the C]iIl(:'Llils.lf:.nt?ltz?tl ?51 Cz? g{fes 11 N Whm.h
bcmnnd is natuII‘jILlly expt;f_- tlt(:{:l Lot 1});: presented before theHouse only w}:)en Celsgfgnenl@.ly
qdoptcd by the 'opse lols u1 | not be mel't with the amount which wags e S pPo 1c1§s
4 this year there 1s SOI}lﬁlllI]g unusuat and unheayq of. he tota] ex §ine }. voted,
~But House voted during the last Budge Session wag 5 oxpenditure which
this lementary Demands which now we have I

Rs. 3,94 47 800 1 h
een asked t, e Jut the
'?'llll?spshosvs, Sir, that the Suppiemenﬁzlt‘)’ Demands whi arere are for Rs.2,18,10 471.

: ch ar

e al but from the perusal of the whele
mad;:;rfafory notes it will be szen that Gove e demand
hemes and policies and to meet
have noSw be(lm 1\askcd [t‘o l\fotc

: somd, ir, who knows if those new 1
alrcadellréC‘iEIgilse at the proper time and the House would g:?d;tglz;: were hpl‘esentcd
baifte fate of these,—the expenditure might have beep turned do\dncg what would
be thewalthOUgh we find that some of the expcnditures x vl by the HOuSe_
But no

be neglected even then we have no hand ; oy atigh necessary or
: n
might be

A 0 the matgey -
of the fact that the expenditure has already beey,  ; v (4 poice *—why not ?)
because

: - this i k) - On  this “ground

ubmit to you whether this is pot an infy . » “ground,
Sir, I wou fhc House. If the Hon’ble Chair takes 2 . on the rights and
P"ivﬁ.lcg;ﬁ)u(;g will not be infrmg];esd by1 the Government in th,ist?;ai,lghtffi{]d privileges
Pl that such unusual Supplementary Demangs should not 1 e
we may be saved from the arrogancy of the M; e}};n Csliznted then
should say,

I W ill VCI‘Y

not
of the exp
ortant 5‘3) new
olicies We they have

clear verdict
T think, Sirs

; 1 t several i : :
m allowed I can point ou _ mstances jp v, -
r hIa[; Icatheir duties properly. During the gt Budget Sl?slsci}clﬁ ttl{e Mm.xs
isc dg pefore the House with that Demand. T Demang 4 1 they did
fcilrwar sudden in the midst of the Session,
all on a

mistry, as I

try failed to
: not come
14 not appear to them

TEXPLANATORY Nop

2,00 was provided in the original budg .
A sun; :gn;l;:iss'lh,c cxpcndilzure is lil;ely to go g:.1p to Trg,ggfogor Objec.tmn book
%:2&“’265;4%5 available under other heads of Loans and advanees bes int f Trs. 5,00 a saving of
PR Crest whi

: is nNecessary  for the ba] ch will be untilised to

;s 1.2 part and a supplementary grant i f
e us will appeay both alance of Rg, 2,66,000. This will

aring 1
affect the provincial balance as tl -
not, however, on the receipt and the expenditure

sides,



138
25 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13710 MAR.

The ) .
the Govcan(r;?cEf:e Ei‘:e} %IPEAKER: What is the procedure the hon. Member suggests

Maulayi ollow ? ' ‘
out ccrtal’;,?‘ga‘::BDUR RAHMAN : Sir, first of all, you will kindly allow me to point
have cxceeded t}frs, .If} some of the Demands we find that the Supplementary Demands
Sir? If the M;i .© OTiginal Demands. And in that case what should be the procedure,
1ot but take u mistry had found that there was such a serious matter wllfch thcy coul
- f the House el h'and, I would suggest, they might have called an interin sitting
fJi"it s tt;vcn In the midst of the year. Supplementary Demands generelly come€
: cessary iust at in the execution of certain items of expenditure a small amount is
o been 'cll : }to give ita complete shaping, but if we find that the original Demand
nas the fut oubly increased by this Supplementary Demand, it seems Very unnatural.
o the u sl T vould suggest, Sir, if they find they are faced with certain difficulty,
A avsual case this year, and if they want the House should not be deprived o

its legitimate rights apg privileges, they should call a special Session of the House for .

4

the purpose. If | remember aright, Sir, I think in Bengal also at one time certain
0?2?19201303;: Soena;1 : special sitting of the House was summoned just to have the verdict
Y crtain matters.

Mr. ARUN KUMAR GHANDA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, Iam here to-day throug
the COUI‘ICSY of the Hon’ble the Prime Minister and I would like to know if Maulavi
Abdur ah[nan 18 still functioning as the Chief Whip of the Government Party.

Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN: Obviously, Sir.

Babu KAMINT KUMAR SEN: In this connection, may I be permitted to point
out that when an expenditure of one lakh of rupees was incurred by the Govern-
ment as war contribution before taking the sanction of this House, did not our hon.

Friend Mr. Rahman support the procedure of Government at that time ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI : Mr. Speaker, Sir, there

is no reason for complaint that we have rot come before the House for the necessary
sanction of t!l_(‘: expenditure. A Supplementary Demand is asked for when it is found
that t]}e original Budget estimate is likely to exceed the amount due to unforeseen
expCﬂdlture- For every item for which we have asked for supplementary grant we have
given §1CASONS for the same in the cxplanatory note.
through abnormal times, because out of procurement expenditure that we find it very
difficult to estimate correctly what the actual expenditure will really come to. Budget
;s framed about 6 months before the expenditure is incurred and it is very difficult
to forecast at the beginning how much the actual expenditure we will have to incur,
Therefore, Sir, we are forced to come before the House with Supplementaries. Of
course, a large amount is involved this year just because of the uncertainty of the situa-
tion. Explanation will be furnished to hon. Members on every point for which they
want information. There is no question of usurping the power of the Assembly or

urring expenditure without obtaining sanction of this Assembly. It is because

inc 3 ) . :
we want sanction of this Assembly, that we have come to this House with our

DemandSo 2 .
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Does Maulavi Abdur Rahman wish to say any-

so sl
ing ! -
22 gMaulzwi ABDUR RAHMAN: The point which we very much urge is that
whether after incurring the expenditure Government can come before the House to
take its verdict. That is the point for serious consideration of us all. Had this
amount been very small, of course, the House would not have minded it but we find
that it is almost equal to the original amount.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : I quite appieciate what the hon. Member Maulavi
Abdur Rahman has said. It really appears that an unusually large expenditure has been
incurred by Government over and above the-expenditure sanctioned by the House for
the year 1944-45. If Government could foresee that such an expenditure was going to be
incurred under different grants it would have beerr better if Government could obtain
the verdict of the House before the expenditure was actually incurred. Now, in this
House the practice of coming before the House with Supplementary Demands in
respect of expenditure already incurred stands established for a long time. In the

It is because we are passing

. ————t e e




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 439

Past suych Demands for expenditure incurred and brought before the House by
overnment were passed by the House.” So, Government _11:1\-'(:. practically followed
the previous practice in respect of the Dun:md% under discusslou and if the House
esires that this practice should no longer continue, then the House may take
Steps as it thinks necessary  for cumpclling ({ovcrnmcnt to come _beibrc the House for
“Supplementary Demands for expenditures bclm‘f: they are actualiy incurred and as soop
as Government can foresee after the Budget is passed that such expenditure have
become necessary.  In this respect I cannot c'ompe_i‘ Government to adopt the Proce-
dure which the hon. Member suggests. It rests with the House to take such steps ag
would bring about a change in the practice th:}t 1s being followed by Govcrnment in
having Supplementary ].)C.HHI‘HFIS- passed by the House.
~ The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA . M.
Sil‘, i{‘ }-'OU \\’O}l]d kll]-d[y_)i}”(f\\r _;},l(-), 1 \\(?}éil(:{d]_l}\{_‘ _tO S}])(,‘ﬂ,]“{ a fs:“r }\’OI"CIS ill lhiS connec.
tion. Sir, «Supplementai y.] emand’ is p.ro.\:l ‘c. 'olr.m t u: Q.onsntutgon Act itse“‘and This
= sl p1~gccdu1c. I{ El]c Al{:]lstly hac incurred expenditure op
Is a very -House objected at the time of passing the original Budget then a]
pich G an be taken on the ground that without taking the vote of aone  some
, hadcémbarl_ced on certain policy or incurred some expenditure.
ment and that is the question of dearness allowance to C

| : : v Jovernment serv
matt(-llitzu-y- Demands only follow (he policy laid down 1y the Housge iantf, ‘the' e
e \ 1 the origina)

B udeet Session.  Lhis time ]t[lc sum that is placed before the House by way of S
Bu ‘?.,“.Y Demand is 1':1‘111(:1'_ IE, e, Rs. 2,18,10,471 ouy of Which » sum of a Ypple-
o (11 lakhs is wanted for carrying the grain storage anq Foots over a crgre
and .. a scheme which had obtained (he vote of the Hoyge and ';]31&1113 PYfiase
SCheil-}lt’rc for the Motor Transport Organisation which algo was unél qo Some big ex-
genTy Lfm with the suflrage of the House. Then, Sir, this B Omccn m}ten by Gp-
v<?1‘lnm(c;f_ enhanced salaries ol the Hon'ble Ministers, the I-I(;n’ble‘sjlf'?]:s?d certain
Bills Members ol both the I-l()us_'cs. Ihat payinent ig made tqo th}: ei]c')m {"_“d the
o L]l(; beginning of .the.ﬁn:mcml year whereas the Hon’ble K[illist‘rlsl. L“ICmbcrs
from their cnhanced salarics  from “the 1st July 1944, ie., thide 1;1 ?IC draw-
ing 0‘}‘1 the war bonuses to Gov_cg'mnent servants haye been given [‘Sm 15 later,
Alﬁholi?md.’ without taking the specific vote of the House, the expcnditurgl?ol‘thfie:}?t
1'{:53 allowance

A1 o : fically pye ; .

and rice concession was speci Y Put in  the OTiginal T

| by the House. That cost about 70 lakhs of rupees 8inal Budget ang
asscd D

such

Speaker,

objection

. . to the EY = :
P the Head the Gapital Outlay connected with WALy teo Grain Cb‘llf)?}:m. =
a > < ~ 3 el < rao
e wcen chase and Schemes ol Standard  Cloth and, Mooy Pransport Oro‘afl:i{? i
Food purchas llowance given to the Government servants, the Sanisation,

: »arness 4 : o R v o
and this deari to 2 crores ol rupees, I'hercfor c, the dddltlonal ex

d is more apparent than real, f[or we have explaineq i

wantcrln C;S food -purchase scheme wel gctl bnc‘lt\ toué-mvestmtnt % s od sto-

e ~ |- = " :
rag fl"he value of, SUR I8t bt B b l.c Oui * an} g sale Proceeds aye in the p ol
lag. hood of a crore and 30 lakhs.,  Therelore, the amount of exXtra mon el?l-.

=4 & ; : 7 : ; ‘ ‘ t : L
Buoo spent or propose to spend without the approval of B ey that
Government sp TPt mone i
little and will be recovered 1 .

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND N 4

. amount very
penditure  that is

Or the food sto-

nearly comes

7.—LAND REVENUL

The Hon’ble the. SPEAKER: Cut Motion No, 13 Is not moved

*1. Maulavi Abdul Bari Chaudhury to move :—

\ iy © Supplementary Depyy, d N :
That the provision of Rs.6,000 under : and No, 1 Major ‘
o sk o0 ral  Lstablishment, Sub-head.— 1y s ajor head—7..—Land
Revenue, Minor head—A. Gf)nm’lnd:l'(’r Grzmts’fm 19_“_191;[)) Pay f “stablishment at page 1
of the list of Supplementary Demands 9,520 do stand peq. C 'educed by Rs.100 ; he amount
of the whole Supplementary Demend of Rs. 1,49,520 do stand reduced ty, R, 1000 e
(To raise a discussion about the requisiticn  of houses, homesteqg and land by Government
officers).




440 - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13Tn MAR:

-

Cut Motion No.2%* is not moved, the hon. Mover being absent.
Then I am putting the main Demand.

The question is : o o et

“That an additional sum of Rs. 1,49,520 be granted to the Mu'uster_—muchargc Lo
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the yea! :
ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the head ¢7.—Lan
Revenue™. :

The question was adopted.
‘ SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.2
9. —STAaMps

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There is no Cut Motion under this Grant theré-
fore I am putting the main demand.

The question is :

““That an additional sum of Rs. 7,280 be granted to the Minister-in-charge t‘f = |
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the yeal {
ending the 31st March, 1945, for the administration of the head ‘‘9.—Stamps.”

The question was adopted. .
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.3
10.—FoRrESTS

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are two Cut Motions funder this Grant but
I see they are not moved. Therefore I am putting the main Demand.
-The question is :

“That an additional sum of Rs. 21,58,938 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
.to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1945, for the administration of the head “10.—Forests.”
The question was adopted.

[

*#%9,  Maulavi Matior Rahman Mia to move :—

That the provision of Rs.50,000 under Supplementary Demand No.l1, Major head—7.—Land
Revenue, Minor head—G.—Land Records, Sub-head—(b).—District charges, Detailed-head-Allo- -
wances and Honoraria at page 1 of the list of Supplementary Demands for girants fcr 1944-45 b€
reduced by Rs.100 i.e., the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.1,49,520 do stand re¢-
duced by Rs.100.

(To raise a discussion about the corruption in the Land Record Staff) . - k.
+1. Maulavi Abdul Bari Chaudhury to move :(—

That the provision of Rs.58,400 under Supplementary Demand No.3, Major head—10.—Forests,
Minor head—A.—Conservancy and Works, Sub-head—V.—Livestock, Stores, tools and plant at page 2
of the list of Supplementary Demands for Grants for 1944-45 be reduced by Rs.100, i.e., the amount
of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.21,58,938 do stand reduced by Rs.100.

'(To raise a discussion about the proper utilisation of the demand.)

422 Maulavi Abdul Bari Chaudhury to move :—

That the total provision cof Rs.21,58,938 under Supplementary Demand No.3, Major head—10.
—_Forests at page 3 of the list of Supplementary Demands for Grants for 1944-45 ke reduced by
Rs.100, i.e., the arnount'of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.21,58,938 do stand reduced by
Rg_]uu:('ro raise a discussion over the Supplementary Demand as it far exceeds the original

grant),



1945 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 441

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.4 -
11 —REGISTRATION

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There is no Cut Motion under this Grant. I
am therefore putting the main Demand.

The question is :

““That an additional sum of Rs. 9,090 be granted to the Minister
certain charges which will come in the course of Payment durine t
31st March 1945, for the administration of the head “11--—Re?ris

_ The qucslion was adopted. #2

-in-charge to defray
he year ending the
tration®,

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.5
: 13—OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES .
The Hon’ble t.h? Sl]’EAI\'ER :{ The question is -
¢cThat an additiona sum of Rs. 2,792 he cranted ¢ e s =
lilcrlrtain charges which will come in the c:z)ul‘sc of Opat)l?x(:lgfémc‘lggi-li:::-cg;irg‘; to
g rear

delray " Marcf{ 1945, for the administration of the head “13.—Otl T
-—Other Taxes

ending t%‘c 3’15
and ,-V}?h‘::';fw;;tion was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND N
18 B AND 68 B—N. | D), ‘woi‘:' =
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : i

The question is: .

¢« That an additional sum ofle. 26,9{30 be granted to the Min: 5
iy certain charges which will come in (e course of payiy ~inister-in-charge to
e i 3151,March 1945, for the adlnillistl‘ation of the')}l@ntﬂdumng the year
S E. D. Works™ 1ad® 188 and 68B.—

" The question was adopted
SUPPI_AfIENI‘ARY DEMAND No i
25.—GENERAL ADMIN"ISTR:\TION'

avi ABDUL BART CHAUDHURY : iy, | beg t
13,200 under Supplementary Demand No.7. = ;).OI;]O‘I’C Uc;al: the provision
Ordlfnsi.uistfiifim?’ Minor lhcad-t %\:J(%).—le Secrcta,‘iat_-.] Pub};.caitv- ]235.—- General
e 5 of the list of Supplementary Demands for Grangs for 1944-45 e
i)iagfﬂﬂ i, f HDE ?{mol‘al(])t e ol supplementary demand -of léjec E;(f‘zc};uffle? EY
S. ye e bY s, & s a3, . 5 o
reduced et Session 2 ;
staudq.r Juring the lals)t B}l(}ltgvt Session a Motion : Vel by the oo Pregh
Sty oty Depiriment permanent i "0%ed By the Honble Premc
B nzﬁccl-{()usc. But,‘h".e i p;’ri:‘zl of o0 appreciable work yag g"‘cn diité‘ff
(o] t withimn 1 ’ ne year, We l’d k (& i !
. e artmen . : 5 el hi h hon &
thls,]:t)mpcnt, but ‘,‘nfOItunmel}B_tlfl,osﬁl.h.opes did not matcrialisg Ddl.(?s:bgﬁu ihls
Dep_a.rwe it notlc‘f‘ll that the t_u 101_?; Departmen - During the last
year hlets only 1n connaction with toyr program activities in
issuing pamb = in the s : 2 Amme of the Hon’ble Mini
incould e But 00 ety of i il The Pbligiey et
also informs Uus @ 01;1,5 e § available ¢ PCINg  imported every ml(znlh Toit”
fortunately these $2° he S © the consumer w )
unior tuns pased on truth. In the upplenientary Demang 4 v ¢ don’t know how
dagsits s the Explanatory Note it has 3 Provision has been made
Rs.13,200. In P \ S been stateq {hay o
ol o8 4 for the purchase of a new 15 Erogl at®2 sum of Rs.10,000
1shrc;1iu1::ﬂl always be on tour al_m_ost continuously. 1y Will't(;u Al van built on this
s carrying exhibits of interest iy s T the Surma Valley and
he Assam Valley, Y : ' 1 Matters re]ay = ! :
: e]h Agriculture and Live-Stock. etc. TIp 4 o, o e Veterinary, Public
I’%tia. tt(; carry thib‘its alld perSO!}UC] fO]:‘ largc COInbir??ldto thISz the van will .be
o g such as National War Front rallies o visits T e>~’:hlb1t10ns on special
occimog]f. tents will be carried, so that an effective a;qdo. Hon ble Ministers. Both
]t)-)zaps:t o ;lny“rhcre in a short time. Particylar efforts ‘lri'lcel:estmg exhibition can
o - Al . A .
exhibitions at Mass Literacy Centres,” 1l be made to give these




SUPPL
EME )
ENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [
ANT! 13T MAR.

this g
: “xplan
= 118 e atory Not
: re xplanat otel)Siry" I a e
jfvlll any gf:)i‘ds “]C'Il\rart]iahon For which a"big ';:mCDr_]sn;am@d f3 3y it L :
Tabeliton re exist a 10!::211 War Front l‘ally I ]d (;F]I\s. 10,000 is I‘C(]Uit"(_';] 1 no
s rega.ﬂ resolution has been pass ,Ou.)t wihether this Depap t
mibn rds th passed in the C . *partmen
A ataM e last sentence lentral  Assembly for
ew Mass Litern > Lite nce ‘¢ Particular ecffi
@ & i 1 “ CH( o 1 5
S there wi“uelacy C(‘-ntrll-gy Cenian T oan ussu;;gtshmn be made to give these
that I do not got e any sf; and the centres that at _()ll;. ;\:I:::mhms that there arc
}PEth lhes(gn‘cxl. a{‘Y Utilit;p?b rOl.I S eihhitiane cinrlmcexlst are in name only.
e Hon’p] ores, Fco v the Supplementar sc centres. I submit, Sir
“That ble the Sp mmend my Moti ary Demand. 2.5
; th SPEAKER: Cut otion for - ,
Major head—f?‘prows’-on oI?LR' Cut Motion movt}cllc- acceptance of
Publicity D >—Gener: Rs. 13200 under S e .
Y Jepart neral Administrati nder Supplement:
for 1944-45 | ment at pag inistration, Minor hc-lc]l nentary  Demand No. T
el AdiE R;e 3“§dUCed b\%‘i{ 5 i,(f)othc Iiaf "f'Sllp])[:-m_:ml\[(,))]'j ~Civil H(‘.crcta1'i:J,t-——i
e Hon'hila & 4.416 de > i.e., the premstiaLy emands for G
. on’k > d 2 , Lthe ame - j - or Grants
Sir, my hou.nFlf-!cf Maulavi sgi\s,[-?;"d.. reduced by Rs.)lf](]hu”{ the whole Supplementary
hurdoes "“Dceslitp?d,S Motion iJsI to Slrj MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: M
speech, he sta order to s reduce this particul: - LA : Mr.  Speaker
stated show th: : particular Demand of Rs.1: aker,
House. I ed that he want 1at he is against th AT of Rs.13,200 b
s ‘Sjl(l)lrl t think he zgrr:l:] that the enti?e sumtJFRcs}q[jgnc)dlt”m proposed. In Yhi:;
weather liver 2 (f)‘f -RS-330 has 1 ?,SO GEL is his motive to d 3,200 be not voted by the
liveries Shoul}gl c;losﬁ chaprasis J((;?‘n tp}rovlcled Ei6 cold “?Cir[;].-c In['mc Supplementary
3 E : ] v 7d ather i :
~ There is a su be cut out, o lruhl'C’tY Department ']';V.UILS and one hot
thlS, Z"l.{'_’ RS.] 055'1’1. Of‘ RS.2,055 l'éC[Uir d_ 2 x 1€ POUJ‘ c]lﬂ])l‘asis’
i a2 or 1l . cd u -
Maulavi ABDU OF theincreate Ta ¢ -ndel.a]l'owanccs and |1 L
Rs.100. L BARI CH in the grain compensati onoraria. A part of
The Hon’bl - AUDHURY: 1 W'u!lt 1:?1110“d“”0'\\'unCr:.
: 1 ble M; : 4 o reduce is ;
his speech, tay h(t;r;\/lix'u_law Saiyid Sir MUHAM, uce this Demand by
~ The Hou'ble ( riend said that he MMAD SAADULLA : At the
I'he Hon’ble Nl[c SPEAKER : He W.am“d to reduce the entire the close of
it is not his intentio; aulavi Saiyid Sir J\(-:I 8‘;}”’5,0"1}’ redbction of Rs ’13311]'
against the prUPO‘SUJ to cut out the money fAll:J]i\lIAU SAA[‘)ULL:‘\ : -AnY
truck. Sir, he ¥ cxpenditure of Rs sy [or the poor  people S way, Sir,
those hobcs’ havfécoﬁln by saying thatlfxéihr}quioou for the bulrchlusc:. ullfu%l e cmlfism is
made permanent not heen realised b’v ihpes fusre: \enisreaind by =, new 15 Cwt.
House was pleaser A scheme of devel ir, the Publicity Departn it ;C public, -but
ity a._;)bl(éd to approve the sc{]:1 O‘pmcut was piaced Dbelore }t{l‘ll::L Hl.-ls now been
it Schemel?ogl‘i'e sufficient Sat;‘f{’ii}:ioil tdurmg fis, 0, meoriths thgmlc) and the
districts has bee the appointme i o o my Friends, it is parti epartment
diture in appoi‘;:_held up. As Imé,?:' of some Assistant ’lnu};fig??lt'a_ll}’_‘ due to the
has been criticiselcil% Assistant Publicit l%lﬁfl bC[(_”'Cs we have not ]:ly .(-)(IIIIC(:FS in the
of a new 15 cwt. tr Ykmy hon. FI‘iCﬂdyiS LI1cers in the districts. Thzl;;lr{:' any expen-
will derive from G‘du_c . Now, Sir, to dellvut:l allotment of Rs.10,000 rocrlnusum which
making these c‘('h.nl,"_tlons, is not the mov he immense henefit whicl 1e purchas¢
Public Health Agﬂ_}ltlfns more intel-csting‘:}fb motive and this van Wl;]?‘llr 1]'._1ral people
: ricultu . ng, or it will . s 1elp people 1
carry the I”Cr’scn re and Live-Stock ill carry exhibi : pie- 1
personnel who V\fiﬁelljé q]l:(l;al?a‘my he thitiks ch l,hectlcl. I]\/ljy Thucd ;'}E;‘c(:; EIXSLC}'mar}r,
Then again showing these exhibit lon’ble Mini cts that it will
. . my Friend obj 1bits to the Ko 1nisters. It is not s
in the Surmt;L V',lll = objects that the public will tr: ) ; so. The
alley. There will’ at there are ) 5 ravel by this va
ey Centr g will he ; no Mass s 4 LT
theybcnélﬁt; e;f(iﬁc(i?i’t in the Assam V;I?;‘}:mg\lo exhibit ])c[bfglh]:ﬁif (igﬂtl‘cs, probably
; av Plisieas r I ORI i
no interest to our PUbl?(X:LtI ,I{ my Friend coufdL lle‘“’t that Valley should 111 Lt I\Ifass Liires
While my Friend was in l“.,n alone he could Shoy that thevexhibits a ot be denied
himself scen the benefit o?’ ﬁl‘gc ol National \/\’.Lljll‘-l;a]l all this pro Josr-el ol absoigeis
at Sunamganj, b all exhibiti : ar I'ront, probably i s expenditure
ganj, but though the P. ons in cc : robably in April 1¢ .
gh the Pandal was b] onnection ol a l"llly‘ i ]J)l il 1444, he had
i < W1 s <
own down by a storm l“iﬁc W"li‘].bal'l‘al.nged
] exhibits were

the House.




1945] - SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS _ 443

highly appreciated by the public and they all cvinccd_ great interest. Now that
everyone wants that in the Post-War Rcconstrgcnor} planning we :whuyld have Dbetter
Vctcrinary, Public Health, Agrlculturc and Live-Stock schcmcs,‘ it 1s all the more
necessary that exhibits showing the advantages of the great benefits that the Veterinary
Department can put forward upon the people and their cattle, and the benefits of better
housing, cleaner living and measures to prevent dxscus.es.or its spread and better agri-
culture—all this will increase thq utility of ] the Pubiicity Department. I, therefore,
suggest, Sir, that as the utility of the Publicity Department has been recogpiscd by this
House, this special feature of_uqs activities should not be denied to the public.
The Hon’ble the s]’E.—\I\l;‘R ¢ Does the hon. Member want to press his Motion ?
Maulavi ABDUL BART CHAUDHURY : No, Sir. I beg leave of the House to
ithdraw the Motion. -~
th’d[%hc I_I?“:(]l)hi“(’hﬁi;)ng}ilgiﬂl : I hope the hon. Member has got leave of the
HO”%"; t? ;T;_Elllloil was, by leave of the House, withdrawn,
,%,lh(' f.[on’blc the SPEAKER : The question is -
i }J‘fhat an additional sum of Rs.3,24,416 be granted to the
-tain charges which will fome in the course of P
_ defray CC\I,Iq_rch 1945, for the administration of
the 3’];51_ Ivle
tion

I\'Iinisuzr-iu—charge to
g 1ay1‘nent during the yeay ending
& ;. ce ey / o

e heac =9.—Gecneral Administra-
The question was adopted.

SUPPLJ.'L;\_[EN'J'AR’Y DEMAND No.g8

AI)MIZ\‘IS'I‘R.«\'I’!ON
he Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Thera is

97 __
ek OF Justick,

a Cut Motion in the

et Bari Choudh}u‘y. Is he going to move ? name of Maulavi
£ Maulavi ABI,),UL BA[.{I, CHAUDHURY . Yes, Sir, I beg to moy h 1
el Rs.l:L’(‘]O un(lm. bu])plcmcnlary Demard No. 8, I\'Iajpm- e 3\&0_1 at tu?
ronj ion of Justice, Mmo‘r'—, ]1}:(1(]—!5.*1{1\\! ollicers, SU]J-hcad_]_Ld r“{-h’—_[‘ﬁ}"(ln}i
nistre lishment (l_()llil), at page u‘t)i the list of bupplcumnl'm‘v Demangs ¢)—Mufassi
Establis duced by Rs.100, 7. e., the amouny 1 S

3 for Gr ;
[ the whole s or Grants for

194.4-45 be re

2 150 do stand reduced by Rs_.lOl).. : dPl)!c‘mcntary demand of
Rs.l,fl'_ > ‘nV intention Is to raise a _dt5c'u‘5310n for not allowing 4 retaining f

.Smnlclit Pleader ol Sunamganj. The other day the Tk Ing fee to the
Governme

floor of this House that a retaining fee of Rs.25 per mcn I}'Il}!‘ismr'i“'Chal'ge
¢ Pleaders of Karimganj and l'I;Ibiga_nj respectivel o lItl 1as been fixed
sovernment Pleader of Sunamganj is nog less Stl‘(“lll}.’(l) submit that the
o L Ve ~ . wl . =
work ‘of the GO oencrally Excise cases and cases relating oS He s to deal
g {

ases gt i : to Fore : :
with mun)i (il‘l‘fﬂi’ a similar fee ought to be prescribed for the GO\Sfte.rmiz 1;1 Iz}qe dﬁtncs?
of things, 1 n cader o

Sunamganj- ‘ble the SPEARER :  Cut Motion moyeq .

:lc‘k'll?hiz?toﬁle provision of Rs.1,590 under Supplemcntar

3 - - . Den ‘ st
e [ Justice, Minor head.—p y nand No.8, Major
__,Admuusuauon 0] 1 : —Law officer ] 3
ﬁﬁ?a;zl 7Estab]i5hm‘}3)nt (t(fi’*i‘:]e) dalt;;)il{gselizl(?? z.‘]‘:f ﬁ;‘t of Sul)plemmln;if Sf)lﬂl}};?ci_f‘cfﬁ
14-45, be redu - » 1. e., the am : :
Grants fol'[_:;{gj[i 27:839 do stand reduced by Rs.100 > ount of the whole supplementary
demand o e Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA - Mr, §

stated on tl1§- ]
{or Governme!

'{‘]h]cyl‘fﬁ;? hon. Iriend Maulavi Abdul Bayi Chaudhyy, peaker, Sir, on the Motion
moved D Ys

e alr 7 sancti . am g} i the

o Mo (ol e ) s e K30 pr i 9t o i

S = 1 t caders C N € o) ‘.‘ an I . e o) =
t}:t: ﬁolfﬂigl ?1?@1 from the lst l"(}z}ﬁum)}‘ll ‘)fl-Si ) and Maulvnhazar. They will
B 8 Fhe Honble the SPEAKER :  Then does the hq X

The Hon be ¢ 3 ] 4 T n Memb. z his Motion ?

Maulavi A?D_UL BARI CHAUDHURY : No, Sir, 1 I.)egellegigsif“fhc House to.

. g the Motion. i

wnh%{l:c‘:v}lon’l)lc the SPEAKER : T hope the hon, Me
to withdraw his Motion.

mber has leave of the -House



444 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13111 MAR.

The Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is:

¢ That an additional sum of Rs. 1,47,839 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment, during the year
ending 3Ist March 1945, for the administration of- the head “27.—Ad ministration o
Justice.

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.9.

28.—JaiLs AND CoNvICT SETTLEMENTS.

@

: The Hon ;
also Maulavi Abdul Bari Chaudhury has got a Cut Motion (o movc.

Maulavi ABDUL BARI CHAUDHURY :  Sir, I beg to move that the provision
of Rs. 95,730 under Sgpplemcntary Demand Na. 9, Major head—28, ]Jails and
Convict Settlements, Minor head—A.—District Jails, Sub-head— (4)—Contingencics
(non-cpntract) at page 9.01" the list of Supplementary Demands for Grants for 1944-45
be reduced by Rs. 100, i.e., the amount of the whole supplementary demand of
Rs. 1 83,084 do sta_nd rcdyccd b_y Rs._ 100. .

thile 1\’,rf[y intention is to rais¢ a discussion about the quality of food supplied to the jail

popuééil:loéll;; Friends who have recently been in jail and are attending this Session of
the Assémbly will bear me out when I say that the quality of rice supplied to the
dinary prisoners is bad. The rice is coarse and full of husk and pebbles and in
ord_ ary circumstances it is unfit for human consumption. In every District and Sub-
ordinary €. we know big gar'dcns of vegetables are grown but unfortunately these
adg a_v}a:dab]e ffOI} t}ie consumption of the unfortunate convicts.
gt supplied with curry of Kochu, Sak and other inferior things. At the
flehiey 25 e-;ifgnpc}y};ce ane"CYY week fish is supplied to them but the fish that ?5 generally
present el I:;ad and rotten. From many persons I have received complaints that
SUPPIICdﬁSre is provision of milk in the Jail Manual, even in casc ol sick convicts milk
though ¢ cl‘cd I do hope that the Hon’ble Ministor-in-charge would take immediate
is nc’t.squ 1ma-tu:r and issue necessary instructions to all Superintendents of Jails
steps 11 t;ff n’ble the SPEAKER : Cut Motion moved :
o Ohf‘ rovision of Rs. 95,730 under Supplementary Demand No. 9, Major
i a’ills) and Convict Settlements, Minor head—A. District Jails, Sub-head—
headd_-z&_———_]cn-ci(:s (non-contract) at page 9 of the list
4)-——-001]tmg 1944-45, be reduced by Rs. 100, i.e., the amount of the whole supple-
d mand of Rs. ,83,084 do stand reduced by Rs. 100.”
y e OHINI KU MAR CHAUDHURI : Mr. Speaker, Sir, 1 rise to support
rijut ROy my hon. Friend Maulavi Abdul Bari Chaudhury. I fully
s made by him in supporting the Motion. It is very well known
to the prisoners is very unsatisfactory and requires to be  looked

chetables a

endors® diet giveD
. . an item I find, tha:t due to the increase of allowance of the security
Ther€ ? re has been some extra expenditure, but the amount of increment is very
he The Hon’ble Minister-in-charge, has not shown the same liberality in
e é allowance as he has, in the matter of giving additional allowance to the
: Crcasl ] s
jr;il stafl-  op regard ngrtx};:' C[O:ii;mg of the prisoners, I am not conversant wth the
MPhEY: pich the OIPEAF{EI;{ soners are undergoing, but so 5 e e
difficultic? Wn,b]C the SU’(/IAR GI-IAI he discussion is about the food sunply in jails.
The Ho OHINI KUZL iy AUDHURI : As regards food my information is
Srijut Rh chem!)lcst?xgsegv?:wnt 1{1 the jail by the prisoners themselves, they do not
Sh althou8 gABIg se ?1~Jles. Where de  they disappcar is a mystery ?
¢ they are i the market in order to purchase potatoes and some

get the bcr_lcd tha
Tt is reporte

'ble the SPEAKER :  Then comes Supplementary Demand No.9. Here

of Supplementary Demands

-

/




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 445

other vegetables. But cven these bazar veeetables are not oive £ * Pri 3
to depend on Auvchus and not on cabbages which they 1hcm§clvc]:s ;?élwﬂu e
The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : Mr. Speaker, Sir .3,[1- Abdul .
pllaudhury has only placed his general grievances instead of pointing ’out a.x ' : u i B
jail where bad quality of food is supplied. But so far as avai]al:))ilit ? pm_llculz%r
concerned it has al\\-'n}_-'s been pointed out to the hon. Members in this yI—IO o R
Hon’ble Premier that it is very diflicult now-a-days to eet things ey 191130 By '.Eh.e
population outside the jail. So far as our prisoners :ll'cb (‘.oncen?é(l \fg? ruo(r ‘th_e Givil
are giving our

best attention to the matter and we are trying our best to s .
: it 1 i yAHHE best to supply
we can when it is available. pply them food as i

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE :
the Hon’ble Ministcr—ip-charge of J
rice brought to his notice ?
The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA :  So far as rice ;
recently paid visits 1o different jails in the Assam Valley éliqtr(i: > Concerned, I hag
GaulZh anld L(gotlcl)utlltlén;)?]:grltel;: Joglimt'{ail I was shown some §a1:1i;lse’ O?p‘-‘-_(‘.la]]y Tezpur
ing supplic : 5 r, that was really no rice whj 2
:jﬁlﬁtgﬁ’r consumption. I at once had a discussion X\'ithl fﬁeﬁgf)occll;ua}ltc“’as not Ctl;lot:'l\;?;
-UlllllliSS“lOner A

;s and we decided to get paddy from outside and et |

this an 2t Bt e slde and get it husked jpo

isoners could get better rice. sked inside mi;

the pris the _]all, S0 that

Sir, had the hon. Mover come for
inly looked into them......

ave

On a point of inf .

e 11:!01‘11-13_‘:10“ S <

als went to Jorhat, was not the Conéili(l;;{ ?V};eg
o a

\\-’:‘u-d it .‘tl - £ . s
certa ( to t! Vith any specific instances |
Sl.ljl.l[ ROI‘IINI I}U}I‘Z\R CIiALTl)IIU"i{l ; On ' ‘
| know what the Hon’ble Minister means by ¢ a point of

in,lhnl- .
/ Nnot s . . ma
it was fairly good ? May we know wh SO good® 2 ation. Mav

could haye

! " et lh at was the . i i oes he
The Hon'ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAF \A - meglcl;ﬁ?ﬁtoi\,sm“?s aﬂdufﬂ?slliailrll -tth? ¢
for consumption. ; s : as not  ajtq S
M. 13_f\_1D\’AI\‘1{}_11£ R‘IC_)OKLR‘]EE: We want to kneu gether unfit
or bad ; this is the plain qurg‘:um]'. , SNOW  Whethey e
= s in the jorhat jail are now getting better riee off .. ¢ hon, ,
s ddy inside the jail. Betling better rice afier the arpangltzmé\lfcmber that

i t made for

Adjournment

‘The Assembly was then adjourned for lunch till five minuteg

_ After lunch. SPast 2 p
sple the SPEAKER :  Does the hon. Me i ~
ABDUL BARI CHAUDHURI : NO,%?:}?El IPLeSS his h{ction 2

Motion. eg legy
he SPEAKER ~ OF e Boue

his Motion.

The Hon
Maulavi
to withdraw the
The Hon’ble t

I hope the hon Memb
‘ 1 ; ) er h
House to withdraw

as got th

(4Aftr a pause v o 11a

The Motion W%, })y 1(‘:we1 of the House, withdr:

The Hon’ble tl}e S.P EAKER : Now, I am Du!tfil:lvgl‘l.th .
House. The questionis: ¢ main

““That an additional sum of Rs. 1,83,084 be granted
defray certain charges whlc13 will conte in the course of @ e
ending the 31st Mar}cjh, 1945, for the S e g
Convict Settlements™.

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENT

i -
pa’)’ment'
of the head <o Ng  the year
ARY DEMAND N, 1
' : 29.—Porick

The How’ble the SPEAKER : There is a Cut Motion tg this g
118 (] ema]]d.



. 446 ; . SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [137111 MAR.

Maulavi ABDUL BARI CHAUDHURY : I do not like to move itf, Sir.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Then I am putting the main Demand.

The question is : v

“That an additional sum of Rs. 7,46,276 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will.come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March, 1945, for the administration of the head ¢“29.—Police™.

The question was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 11

30.—PorTs AND PILOTAGE

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : No Cut Motion to this Demand. Is there going
fo be any discussion on the main Demand ? (After a pause.) Then I am putting the
main Demand.

The question 1is : G

“That an. additional - sum of Rs. 30 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the coursc of payment clu)rmg
the year ending the 31st March, 1945, for the ad ministration of the head ¢30.—Ports
and Pilotage”.

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 12

g 37:—EDUcATION—EUROPEAN AND ANGLO-INDIAN

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Is there going to be any discussion on the main
Demand ? There is no Cut Motion to this Demand. (dAfter a pause). I'hen I am

putting the main Demand.

The question is :

““That an additional sum of Rs. 6,000 be granted to the "
to defray Certain Charges Wh.iCh. \,Vi“ come ln tI‘lC .COL]]‘SC Or pﬂym(’.!‘l" dul'“”," thc. yCﬂl‘
ending the 31st March, 1945, for the administration of the head “37.—Lducation
Furopean and Anglo-Indian,”

I'he question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 13

37.— EDUCATION (OTHER THAN EUROPEAN)

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are some Cut Motions to this Demand.

Maulavi ABDUL BARI CHAUDHURY : Yes, Sir, I will. move.

Mr. Speaker, Sir, 1 beg to move that the provision of Rs. 1,74,882 under Supple-
mentary Demand No. 13 Major Head—37.—Education, Minor Head—9.—Grants to
Local Bodies for Primary Education at page 14 of the list of Supplementary Demands
for Grants for 1944-45, be reduced by Rs. 100, i.e.# the amount of the whole Supple-
mentary Demand of Rs. 4,02,760 do stand reduced by Rs. 100,

tMaulavi ABDUL BARI CHAUDHURY to move :—

. That the provision of Rs. 52,000 under Suppiementary Demand No, 10, Major head—29.—Police
Minor head—D.—Village Police, at page 11 of the list of Supplementary Demands for Grants for 19-1.4,-45’
be reduced by Rs. 100, ie., the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs. 7,46,276 do stand

reduced by Rs. 100. ‘
(To raise a discussion that the whole expenditure should be borne by the Central Government)

Minister-in-charge

N




sy I N 5 TS 447
1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANT

raise a discussion
. : : SR O atter. It wants to raise @
Sir, this Cut Motion raises a very important matter

: "imary
anc 3 the Local Board prim
on the matter of d earness allowance that has been granted to t}
school teachers and- provision for which has been

made in the Supplementary
Budget.

; " er Session of the Assem-
The hon. Members are a\\’:l‘rc 1!1;11 dm_.“‘g_thc lfl?t Novfn?:))i?ln-ilnaw school teachers
- i vas adopted by the hon. Howse to fix the pay ol i : i
bly, a Resolution was adopted TN T Telel s s i Along with this Resolu
S e Al am o gm'm”clc%: l; }]3;13?;1 LLlr(:u Pld";\J htc())n '\[t:ml‘)crs were submitted—one to the
2un ,two 111-(_:111?1{«’}1:;1?:?3 ancf the other to the Hon'ble I\-Iinistcl“—in-chargc of Edlilcatlon-
Bloniye b 1‘5111(,. urged upon the Government to grant a, sufficient dearness al owanlce
The memoria o as an immediate measure and to fix a’,livlng salary for  them. The
to these LCaC‘]lLI-b ({‘ the Opposition was also kind en to put in his signature to
Hon’ble Lca(_l'cf o«:itll * elistt tivte.
thesc IT:Cl‘nOl'h.l,s %il' ncither the Resolution nor the memorials did r
I-am Sol‘l]i;l;ds’ of the Government., I appears th
ation 1m the .f,_\,:it}’ of the situation. ) Batcheg of a ) )
realise the gli‘w cold of November did not, it appears, leave any imoression on_their
ghillong 10 r still want to delude themselves with the false notion that it is
R }.IILYB ards and it is the Local Boards which should come to
c LOC:"I_ U?‘lhc Local Boards are too well-known to them. Apart from the question
The ﬁnan,bcivhy do they forget that 3/dtlis of the total expendi
¥ ﬁn?n?gi’[’1‘%1111“'3’ Education come from the
rds

ture incurred by the
Government Exchequer > The Boards
poa ‘o depend upon Government even for their
b &
hav

‘ _ veature schools.  So, where is the
.~ ion of this argument ..’ Sir, c%uring the last November Session, the Hon’ble
',_lstiﬁ,cﬂ‘“,o. well as the 1—191‘1 ble Mlmstcr-m-clmrgc were very kind to receive these
opemicl ‘1‘hn deputation. ‘They treated them with all sympathy and kindness. The
tc:qcllm's ]_; . assured that their hard case wou.ld receive every consideration.
iers wcll ¢, the Government gave their. serious consideration to the matter but the
No dou Jl ,thL‘Y have arrived at wili not satisly the dire needs of the teachers. The
decisions Lh?dcciSion has been embodied in the form of a Resolution and it has been
| gyernmen the Assam Gaze'te of the 1th Tebruary, 1945, 1t 1s important on more than
PubliSh'C(i i)li] view. With your permission, Sir, I will read out the Resolution,
: H0111
???‘UIIIUW'S i ent have had under cous_idcration_ the representations received from
a2 " Governm i teachers of the Province for increase of their pay and also the
¢he primary ;Cillo;))}/ the Legislative Assembly recommending the minimum salary of
Motion adop LliOOI teachers to be raised to Rs. 40 per mensem. :
the primary S¢ Jajority of the primary tcachex;s are employees of the ]ocal’ bodies
T'he great ﬂy of these bodies to ensure that they are ndcquatc‘iy paid. No
and it is the Fl]ili‘)'()l'l in this respect rc?ts upon Govcrnmen‘t. e 4! [
ctatutory obligat! gard, however, to the fact that most of the 1gcal bodies had limited
2. Having ' | % agreed to bear 60 per cent. of the cost towards o grant of Rs. 3
[ESOUrCEs, Gov_cillézmcss allowance, o primary teachers employed by the Boards.
per mensein “.5 chat & futhcl" advance on this is now ¢ssential and that hoth they and
They :‘,Ol]sldc_l,s should contribute to this advance. But they are anxious to ensure
the local b_Od”' .diate reliel is given to the teachers and have therzfore decided to make
that somc lm‘"’?{’bution on 111\:11: Own account at once. This contribution will consist
a further f:ontl " of the foliowmg Concesm.ons;— .
of the entire i srimary teachers who are in receipt
(c})b I l(lesclrllﬂleut and the local bodies will
ShaI‘C Y

ough

eceive kind consider-
at still they do not co mpletely
poor teachers parading the streets of

a charge
their rescue.

teacl

It runs

of the dearness allowance which is

get sufficient to bring their emolu-
o Rs. 20 per month ; - . ] .
ments m')[‘?qosc primary teachers who are not in receipt of the shared dearness allowance
(2)
will get Rs. 4.

sions will be allowed with effect fro;
Tl e cORCESSIONS W] .
These conc

. is make it clear that, in theiy view : 1z ich have
3. Government wish to make | cf ~-1‘= : €T view, local bochc_s whic o
; qness allowance should give a urther concession gt least equivalent to
S d_c:at ndow given and that those bodies which have
concession 5

t’s
not accepted Governmen

n st Novewmber, 1944,



= SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANIS [1311r MAR.

Previous offer should do so now. The further concession should, if necessary, be
secured by raising the income of the local bodies. The aim should be to ensure to
D mary teachers generally a minimum salary of about Rs. 24 a m'O_“lll- Government
€xpect chal bodies to realise their responsibility in this matter, and will Ilz_wc to con:uglcr
the applicatioy, of compulsory methods if; in the case of any bodics, this expectation
18 not rea]ised_ As some local bodies arc !‘Lll‘(.‘éld)’ ]cvying the local rate at the maximum
rate, GO}fernant propose to sponsor an amending Bill in the Legislature to enhance
the Inammu-m of local rates hitherto in force”. . - o~

am afraid, Sir, that the Government did not enunciate a sound principle in the
Rcsolutm.n. We cannot but take exception to the first concession that the teachers
who are in receipt of dearness allowance will get sufficient to bring their cmolum;:nts
upto Rs. 20 per menge, - that is, no teacher will be allowed to  exceed Rs.20.  What
about the old sepjor teachers who are drawing Rs. 20 or more ? Then again, while
the teachers getting the minimum salary of Rs. 12 per mensem and a dearness allowance
of Rs. 3 Will get'an’ additional sum of Rs. 5 to raise their pay to Rs. 20, the teachers
getng more than Rs, 19 a5 their substantive pay will get less than Rs. 5. This o
great anomaly and it vil] give rise to a great dissatisfiction and heart burning amongst
the senior teachers, :

I do not like to dilate on the sccond concession.
advantage of the Government Resolution and contribute their duc
dearness allowance of Rs. 3 allowed to the teachers. Py

Another draw back, in the Government Resolution, is that it is silent about  the
teachers serving under the Municipal Boards. They are no less hit than the Local
Board teachers. These concessions should also be extended to them. ‘ ) -

- From the Resolution itself, it is very difficult to understand what is this conccs.Smn;;
Is 1t an increment in ther pay or is it a dearness allowance lor the war time pcq(r)c‘l :
Many teachers asked us on this point. We could not give a straight answer. The
last paragraph indicates it to be an increment in the pay. Any way, I do hope that
this point will be clarified by the Hon’ble Minister-in-charge. o ,

The Local Boards realise their responsibility. But this is a responsibility which
they have not got the capacity to discharge for want of funds. Many ol the Boards
are already levying local rates at the maximum rate. Govcrnmcnl‘ have not sponsored
an amending Bill to enhance the maximum of local rates hitherto in force. _bo,_ Whﬂl}f
is the possibility of realising the aim that has been set out by Government in  this
Resolution, even in distant future ? ) -4

So, should not Government extend their generosity a little furthgr Lo cnsu1lc ‘ c:
minimum pay of Rs. 24 to cach teacher ? This minimum has been recognised by then
and it should be allowed to the teachers at any cost. e e Al i teadlier

Again, I repeat, Sir, that there should not be any discrimination )f:twcclp teac ;\
and teacher. The senior teachers should not be penalised for no fault of t wcirs. 4 T
their number is very small, it being not more than 10 per cent., it will not entai
expenditure of a big amount of_mo_ney. ) i s

I do hope, Sir, my suggestion’ would reccive the carnest consideration
Hon’ble Education Minister.

‘The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Cut Motion moved :

““That the provision of Rs. 1,74,882 undgr Supplementary D'emand Np. 13,
Major hcadm?:’?.—Edugation_——Minor head—9.—.Grants to Local Bodies for Primary
Education at page 14 of the list of Supplementary Demands for Grants for 1944-45 be
reduced by Rs.100, 7.e.. the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs.4,02,760

" do stand reduced by Rs.100,” _ <

Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY: Mr. Speaker, Sir, there is an all Assam
agitation with regard to the increase of salaries of primary school teachers. Sir, the
primary school teac_hel‘s are unanimous in their demand to have the cffect of the Assembly
decision arrived at in the last Session. We have all been flooded with telegrams from qll
parts of Assam to give cffect to that Motion. The dearness allowance, which is said
to bring the monthly remuncration of the primary teachers upto Rs. 20 temporarily,
cannot save the poor iil-paid leachers in these stringent days. 'They have decided to

I think, all Boards will t:}kc
cquota of the first

of the

®

A




%

1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 449

adopt a dangerous course by passing a resolution, that is, to apply for leave from the
Ist of April 1945. Sir, if this unwanted catastrophe is brought about there would be
deadlock in the infant education of the Province. I cannot understand why  their
demand should not be satisfied when huge sums of meney are unnecessarily being
wasted. Even the posts of Sub-Inspectors of Schools can be abolished without d0i11§
much h rm to primary education. At a later stage I will prove how this can be
done without anv harm to any body. T will appeal to the House to support this Motion
and to see that the decision of the H(?nsg‘; in the last Assembly Session is respected. I
therefore request Maulavi Abdul Bari Chaudhury to press his Motion, i

Srijut MAHADEV SARMA :  =trig TS Stwdim,—ciesy i
it ot A AcEmA 1Tl g9 AT Tema wam oty iy BT Beftel
L 7% 390 12 T St Tle oF e9atuts 397 Ot g mee Lo ok
Fiacm 1% i g < ' OFIRT oty
atzats 21 A (AT ﬁ_ﬁ?ﬂ?ﬁ T TG TR AFCAI FN AT osyep o7 G T e S
e oy 1 (S (1, (12 SR e AT a0 cod e oo
g—i?r et e oI AT Y TG | 1R T B [T 3y e il F ‘ffr
7[%lF G afem C12 4 REled ofs ST a9 td 1k wreme o USRI N
A }%:‘Eff & TR FIEACA AT TF A9 T s T, s
49 o S S fereTeZarat AT Li=Tal gm g fo “edtm g T forfs
ofﬁﬁﬁ AR M R o o S ;Tzfa | o2
e el P @19 7R AR 2 S T A et | e
?ﬁfr" s 7ia TAPI 1 b 12 afom's 52w 3 gy oﬁ%-n%‘":r e
e a9 7S 9UF T v o Aaig ) wg ey e KSR

T T gkl ) _ TCA shgery s
wta 147 Fadq 2[99 97 M3 | T@HG F=a ey R a3

= .‘[‘-Tﬁi:f; 7 b s :[%‘r__‘ E < —
= rﬁﬁ 7 FAIFE [ 390 70 7% ©% Wiothre vy wﬁimi‘ ALKk
i e A g L M A o1 4 fen o Aeore RN S
N Tl wA | IEUNR wmE R ey e S L QL
"o P BHIT S T 4 1 rwaz 71S wif¥ptn ?F% T{ETB_F?FI_‘?‘?W
Zal© ﬁ & Tiaiea @ AT TCT 792 AT Afag | o o — *(-Jp I =Fige
AT fr%’ﬂ o5 ad cetal AME L FEA TIET AN BAS T fdpias ¢9l-m'fmsna?
AEEE "l fappep TFCA TS TT 04 ANG | TIENE Wow gy oo L 92l
ferca L3 L 78 1 9% FITF TFA3 I AT A9 Tren v ~ 10 1I9TS %
g aca T it SR = s | BTCT Ol frey e s
e i At o1 24 O AT | o991 ot o T
o vora AT | . S e
F 4l ﬁ[tﬁa? (Trfilcv Sarma, M.L.A., spoke in Assames_e in : 1
(Srijut M? ;l(le primary school teachers should b‘e given Sl “j»‘ Cut Motion
and m-ged1 thfé senior teachers who ar(f in receipt of pay of Rg, 20 ShOulille'mcm of pa
o 1'ons allowed to junior teac ;\?;,') Seakes. &6 1 also he given
the concessio ABDUR RAHMAN : r. Speaker, Sir, 1 wapy to o
Maulavi A7 2 5 e ptain points so far as the Resolution Ut 9w Yogr 4o
s : to clarily : 1 . ; of 11 words
wlth a vView ; X d to the increment 1n the 1)1‘1mmy S(:h()ol overny *
d with regar i Abdul Bari Ch achers RN 3
ConCCl‘!’lC hi W e Mover, MR-U!HVL_ £ .l.l ari ldudhury Se ‘S Salﬂl‘y_ Qi
the point whic der the 1\/1L1111c1])a11t1(1§, isa real one anq the (.. raise i s
- serving un : fo 5 Dok HEL the: w Gover out the
teachers nsideration to it. Itis afact that the primg,y schog] Dt ought to
O lities are getting a bit higher pay by the ool teacherg i
der the Municipail® ; _ blets Bl on COSt of 15« serving
B admittedly higher they are unable 10 enjoy _ the amen i O living: g "o 18
being ac.hme Jeople are having. [heir cxl)enql:mrc has incregg 135 of 13pa
whlch a‘zf_u‘ag‘» lscho"l teachers in the mulassil. Ihe RCSUlutio ed far Mmore than that
DitheqLmary he increment in pay of the primary schog) Which (he Go
have adcipted fior t;gchers serving under the Municipalitjeg Itachers, does VI:.:r?mc:,nt
ny benefit to the 167 e e the ¢ the : ot give
fon’ble Minister for Education to se¢ that some copgee 2 therefore, request, the
€ given to
them. : int regarding the a : g
Then, with regard to the point regar o anomaly i, e ! >
have been, able to ijntcrprct the Government Reso!uuon ; }};flc.)hiltlon' Sir, ‘_f ‘”I‘;f
the Assam Gazetle correctly, it seems that .the primary schoo] teach:::rg ; i\lrhfel-mf:mgow



450 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [131H MAR-

receiving Rs. 17, have been totally deprived of getting any concession.  The
concession which Government intend to give to these teachers is in view of the fact that
ordinary living expenses of the people during these days have become too high and  just
te give them a bit of relief Government, either by pressure of the Legislature or by
themselves taking into consideration the ceriousness of the question, have thought it
necessary that some sort of concession should be given to the teachers. If they have
thought like that I do not find any reason why those who are now receiving Rs.17 and
upto Rs. 20 should be deprived of getting anything. I we interpret the Resolution it
will be clear that only those who are getting Rs.12 upto Rs. 17 are entitled to get some
concessions provided they get Rs.3 from the local bodics concerned. I would urge that
whatever might be the contributions of the Local Boards, that should not be taken into
consideration if Government really feel the necessity and if they feel the serious and
miserable plight of these teachers Government shou'd give their own con tributions, no
matter, whether Local Boards give their own contributions or not. That was the un-
animous demand. It was also demanded that at least Rs. 10, as an interim arrange-
ment, be given to these teachers at a flat rate but the Resolution was otherwise. I
think Sir, the Hon’ble Minister will not spare to, give proper replics to the points raised
by the hon. Mover and that he will-kindly clarify the whole situation.

Srijut SUREND2ANATH BURAGOHAIN: M. Speaker, Sir, I would like to
speak a few words in support of the Motion before the House.

The part of the Supplementary Demand that is presented to the House is necessi-
tated by what had transpired during the November Session of this House. The Govern-
ment Resolution, which has been quoted in cxtenso by the hon. Mover, takes note of
two things. It bas taken note of the Motion that was passed by the Assembly and
also it has taken note of the representations reccived by Government from the primary
school teachers. But, Sir, I fail to find anything in that Resolution about the represen-
tation that was submitted to the Government under the signatures of a large number
of hon. Members of this House during November Session. That representation
which my hon. Friend, the Mover has chosen to call ‘memorial’, recommended that
Government should grant a dearness allowance of Rs.15 with effect from the 1st April,
1944. But with regard to that representation Government did not do anything and
no explanation had | een forthcoming from the Government for not having donc any-
thing in the matter. On the other hand, we find that Government had increased by
50 per cent. the pay ol the menials like orderlies and employed c/mﬂrrzszs by
Government. The recommendation for granting a dcarness allowance of Rs.15 to
these teachers is not, therefore, unreasonable. Therelore, Sir, in view of what I had
stated, 1 extend my support to the Motion before the House. ) .

Babu .DA KSHINARANJAN GUPTA C©HAUDHURI: Mr. Speaker,  Sir,
various hon. Members have spoken and various remarks had been made on the floor
of this House in favour of the primary school teachers. During the last Session W€
heard many kind words from the Hon’ble Minister of Educatim} extending  his full
sympathy to the poor primary school teachers, but there was a big ‘“but’, to all that
the Education Minister said which reduced his sympathy into merely verbal assurance.
In these hard days itisa recognised f?._lCt and that is, Government h.ave rccoguiscd
that if one is to carry on his existence, if he is to exist only, he recquires at lecast a
minimum saiary of Rs. 40. That scale has been recommended even for menials
by the Government in their various Departments. Ido not know, Sir, why inspite
of sympathy expressed by the hon. Members of the House and the outside people,
Government did not come to the rescue of the poor teachers. The Resolution has been

vernment in the Gazette but that Resolution does not carry us

ublished by the Govern .
En‘y where for the solution of that problem. And though the House recommended
mum of Rs. 49, the Govern-

to raise the salary of the primary schqol teachers to a mini
hich has been published in the Gazette, has created a puzzle and has

ment Resolution W3, -
not touched the fringe of the problem. Every where, beginning from the Central
Government to the Provincial GOchment, a graded scale has been recognised in case
of dearness allo » ance but _here, since the lot of the primary school teachers is peculiar,
the decision in their case is also peculiar—nowhere to be found in the world. The

es to this that the minimum  salary of the teachers will be raised to

R esolution com .
Rs. 20. Everybody drawing from Rs.12 to Rs, 19, will get Rs. 20 and those who are




1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 451

getting Rs. 20 or more will get nothing. This is a great injustice and no allowance
has been given for seniority or cfficiency. This is absurd on the face of it. Lven
when those Government servants who are _g(‘.t.t]n_u; more than Rs. 1,000
per month, are to get dearness allowance it is  shameful to  know the
Government  decision  that  those  teachers who are getting Rs. 20 per
month are not to get anything in the shape of dearness allowance. T appeal to
Government to remove this  absurd discrimination and do what is just and proper.
Government has no reason to flout the'unanimous decision of the House which decided
that minimum should be raised to at least Rs. 40.  As was recommended in the
epresentations submitted to the Hml‘b_]c Premier and the Hon’ble Minister of
Education by i\’gcmb("rs lhgmsvivcs,l think, Government ought to have allowed
dearness allowance of Rs. 15 each to these poor primary school teachers irrespective of
the fact whether the Lu_cal Boards come to the rescue of the teachers or not. With
these words, I support the Motion before the House. :
The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur i\’lat_llf"wx SAYIDUR RAHMAN . Mr. Speaker, Sir
[ did never expect lh_«?t a;[cf.—.th-";”(i)cf:ls“)l'l arrived at by Government and published in
\he Gazette, last }11101]11t1,:1(t:]1tc:11.(: \\1'” f.[ngam\a discussion in this House about the salary
Of the primary schoo -'if---l rs. ; §1c,\ on. Mover began by saving that the Govel'nmen;
id not take into consideration the  Motion that wag adopted by the Fovse dos 1
Gession and he also said that we did not take Into considerats . ? U L
e by the hon. Members of the llugisl;uurc - £ 1 .‘Cllﬂ_tmn the representation
hat we have carelully gone into the matter :m‘d n\\I-']‘Ltlmo-n' L San infor_m the
votc of the House as well as the representation made |, =L11?\-C carefully considered
the cc and the decision which we haye BErE s Y the “hon. Members of the
L“glsmm,r Of course, we do not claim ')m.pc L(') . }hli utmost that we could do in
the m':utt.'l.nd it may not satisfy all, hut e 111'1\.": C :011 lo‘r our d.(‘c,ision : it might be
defeetid ('mt to impress the iact upon the ]u"::l‘ M - !10-1-(-1} stated in the Resolution and
] again Wi 3 » viembers of this Houge that the Govern-

take any responsibility for pay - )

1 cannot : ) Pay and allowa ML= Sibuice s

e nl\r'n!.’:' under the local bodies, nees ol the teachers who are
WOUIKIDE

Babu RABINDRA NATH ADITYA -
ly this House, SIr. | bes
& The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAY IDUR
assed. Government is mainly  concerned with

las
lﬂﬂdc
House th

But 2 :
that Resolution was unanimously passed

RAHMAN

Yes, that might

granting  dearpesc

p i " e = & €arness all t
e abe =L g owance to
= servants Whereas these teachers are Dot Government servants Hon. Members
their s¢ {heir recommendation convenient : Onl: SvicIber

S iered l FOI’UU ; ;

whilU]mﬂ];]l.?l?)lo}’ccs O,f the (;;().‘:’CI‘I]lnftn.t. In t§?z resgll:t;fjlg fZ?sLotIIK;;itcih‘ﬂrt' 1
not the ords “immediate reliel” and it is only with a view to give imme]cl('atl*m‘I ?_T thss
on thfn;\ncnt have decided to give certain concessiong to the pﬁmarv scholol (éefc}fm-z g

o ‘ . N ) , 7 .
i Now, many of the 1_10“-1 %j};}“hel_ﬁ referred 1o the fyey that the muuicipal teachers

{ getting a“Yth',n.g" 1 ’\‘ : 1)'(_!mt T ihs hon, Members that the Motion

T ng };gv our hon. Friend Maulavi Abdul Bari ('hau‘ﬂm"‘: is only to raise discuss;
move Ly ranting of dearness allowances to the Local Boarg Primary ‘hse 1 - Fs}fno-n
ap“lft tplfy of the municipal primary teachers is beyond e Bihs M
Ho the pe

se teachers are

. ot , Scope of this Motion
fen, the hon. Maver and certain other hon, Memberg were also referring to
£ “;; i the granting of concessions. T do not understang so referring
anomalies it will be clear that those te anad the anomaly. From

- achers who ar :
v tion 10 are oe
the Resolu amount to make up Rs. 20 and those gettip Ry oy Do DU

will get an g8 Rs. 17 will get another

t of Rs. 3 0 make it up to Rs. 20.
amoun ' .

We have not “]Clu.dc.d those teachers who are getting Rs.2¢

iving more relief to the teachers who are getth?g lesls

W -arf:lsg Some of the teachers came here and represented to |
CLSSIC?:S ’ For instance, some of the municipal teachers g3iq t
pale > is Resolution at all, and there wer I :
benefitted by thij's the Resolution’ 1 can onl ?Le SOme teachers who are not getting
any concession rom the « o Calvonly say that we will give our due considera-
oy o he defects thatvhave been pomtcd out in the overnment Resolution

Babu KAMINI KUMAR SEN: May I know ahoyt the teachers under the

i ‘

Local Boards : ' -

and above. Of course,
1 the shape of big con-
me certain of their grie-
hat they would not be

L



452 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [131i MAR.
" The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: That is not our
responsibility as they are not under Government. But we are prepared to help the

Local Boards only in raising their local rates.
Babu KAMINI KUMAR SEN: Has the Government decided to shoulder that

responsibility 7 )
_ The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN : No. Moreover, this
Motion is not quite in order because in the Supplementary Demand presented there is
The

the concessions contemplated in the Government Resolution.

no provision for
60 per cent. contribution under the previous decision

amount provided is for granting
of the Government. .
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: I am putting the question.
The question is:
«That the provision of Rs.1,74,882 under Supplementary Demand No. 13,
Major head 37.—Fducation, Minor head 9.-—Grants to Local Bodies for Primary
Education at page 14 of the list of Supplementary Demands for Grants for 1944-45 be
reduced by Rs.100;ie. the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of

Rs. 4,02,760 do stand reduced by Rs. 1007,
The Assembly divided

AvES—26
1. Mr. Arun Kumar Chanda. 14. Srijut Mahadev Sarma.
9 Mr. Baidyanath Mookerjee. - 15. Srijut Mahi Chandra Bora.
3. Srijut Bepin Chandra Medhi. 16. Babu Nirendra Nath Dev.
4. Babu Dakshina Ranjan  Gupta 17. Srijut Purandar Sarma.
18. Babu Rabindra Nath Aditya.

Chaudhuri.
Srijut Ghanashyam Das.
Srijut Haladhar Bhuyan.
. Srijut Ghana Kanta Gogoi.
. Srijut Kameswar Das.
Babu Kamini Kumar Sen.
10. Babu Karuna Sindhu Roy.
~ Mr. Kedarmal Brahmin.
12. Srijut Lakshesvar Borooah.
3. Babu Lalit Mohon Kar.

19. Rai Sahib Doulat Chandra Gohain.

20. Srijut Ram Nath Das.

21. Srijat Sarveswar Barua.

22. Srijut Siddhi Nath Sarma.

23, Srijut Surendranath Buragohain.

24. Maulavi Abdul Aziz.

25. Kth Bahadur Maulavi Mahmud
Ii.

26. Srijut Dhirsingh Deuri.

o en

Nors—33

1. The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir 14. Maulavi Md. Abdus Salam.
Muhammad Saadulla. 15. Khan Sahib Maulavi Dewan

9. The Hon’ble Mr. Naba Kumar Muhammad Ahbab Chaudhury.
Dutta. . 16. Maulavi Badaruddin Ahmed.

3. The Hon’ble Maulavi Munawwar 17. Maulavi Ghyasuddin Ahmed.
Al a _ ‘ -18. Khan Bahadur Maulavi Keramat

4. The Fon’ble Srijut Hirendra Chan- AT

- dra Chakravarty. ' 2 19. Maulavi Muhammad Maqgbul Hus-

5. The Hon’ble Khan Sahib Maulavi sain Chaudhury. :

* 7 Mudabbir Hussan Chaudhuri. 20. Maulavi Mabarak Ali.

6. The Hon’ble Dr. Mahendra Nath. 21. Khan Bahadur Maulavi Mufizur
Saikia. - ; Rahman.

7. The Hon{;})le .Maulavx Abdul Matin 3% I\I\gau]avi Muzarrot Ali Laskar.
Chaudhuri. t 3. Maulavi Naziruddin Ahmed.

g. The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Mau- G D s e
lavi Sayidur l_lahman_. 25. Mr. D. B. H. Moore.

9. The Hon’ble Miss Mavis Dunn. 26. Mr. C. W. Morley.

10. The Hon’ble Srijut  Rupnath 27. Mr. R. A. Palmer.
Brahma. 28. Mr. A. Whittaker.

-~




g sRANTS 453
1945] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRA
. . Srijut Bhairab Changlf*a Das.
11. Khan Ballmclur Hazi- Abduy] Majid fg% 2‘1113‘{"[ Bi(cl;CShil l;an T adice
~ Chaudhury. v. L. Gatp 10h.
12. Maulavi Abdur Rahman, 3{% ?ﬁ_ €. Goldsmiths
13, Maalavi Syed Abdur Rouf,

33. Mr. Jobang D. Mar:k.

3 3 I()St.
uestion was E >, F
The ? KAMESWAR DAS . On a point of order, At C:in{ t-}:ﬁ;?fll;:c:i\nfov\xilsex?f
: b”']l‘l n h;wing pressed the Motion for vote and to division an 1aving P
'thl:111c\:40}—llzusc, remain feufral
11

Hon’ble the SPEAKER . Yes, he can do it. Hon. Members m
The ?0“ Mover wanted o withd,- :
that if-thcﬁ-()lm 'arly' Member. If pe at all d
ohjccjt-l(ftﬂ helpless in the matter and he
have 1€

aY remember
e been Withdrawn on any
csired to withdraw the Motion he might
» therefore, decided Lo remain neutra],

I Bahadur Maulavi KERAI\IAT
IKhan Dba@

ALI: Any hon, Membey is éntitled to
¢ his mind at any momeny,
Ilang- ; 3 -
E The Hon’ble the SPEAKER . Quite g0,
1

hen comes the next Motion of

Th

move it ? S r
Maulavi ABDUL BAR] HAUDHUR ;
M: URY

ry important matter and iy
ve
to a

Maulavi  Abdyg Bari Chnudhury. Will  he
Mr. Speaker,
Ctance I am

beg to move that (}e Provision of Rg. 5,

Sir, I J-Cgr head —37.~—Edllcation, Minor Imadel—-Spcc‘ial “ducation, Sub-
No. 13, Majocovcmmﬂﬂt . Special S(‘.hOO]S—NOrlnill Or training schools o page
llcéld__(a)'Ft ol Supple mentary Demands for Grants for 1944-45 be reduced by
14 of the 1S the amount of the whole Supplementm‘y Demand of Rs, 4,02,760 do

1.0y ;

liasl'l(}Or(i]:jdllccd by 8. 10U
s

Sir, this M

spite of my rely Moving it,

otion relates

500 under Supplc'mcntary Demand

importance of a  Norma| Schoo_l for primary c:cluc‘( .lion cannot be overe
Sity tllC_ 1';1111 Silchar Normal School s the only school ind i
timated. 1 School along with 1ts hostel wag taken over
%EaHCY- The ¢ the training of primary hoolitcachers 1s su
back. Ff)r .tslusg’oinL{ {0 Silqllaz‘ for training, neither fing any accom
oor teachers, :

good dea]. I'he
e for training,

-oper lacilities

nor they find pl'l d

modation tq live in

war conditions have considerably i_mprovcd, may ye hope that ay these
Sir, as thihc Normal School and its host_el will he releaseq Without further delay ?
buildings, ¢ 'g"attcr will receive the consideration of the Hon’ble Ministey ol Education.
I hope tI;-lIS H:ble the SPEAKER : The Motion movyeq :
The Hon

rovision of Rs. 5 500 under Supplementary Demang No. 13,
“T;l;lt tl}}%ﬁé;y{m, Minor head—11,__g
head—37.—

! Major
>Pecial Educatjon Sub-head— (4) . —
t special schools—Normal or  training schog]s at page 14 f theé list of
GO\’Clmlmj?tars} Demands for Grants for 1944-45
Supp emec

© ‘Teduced by R, 100, e, the

of the whole Supplementary Demand of Rs, 4 do stand reduced by
amount .
Rs. 100.”

Hon‘ble Khan Bahadgr Maulavi SAY
T Tgﬁa training of l(‘aC]_‘]el‘S is
Sir, tion ol the Norrpal b‘clmr‘)l
Ofl(i:;lcpaalivc to the necessity of theiy
q

IDUR R AHMAY .

a very vital matier
and its hogtel 5]
immediate rele

Mr. Speaker,

o e
and has suffered  for : ﬂ]C
z S o LA -3 L &
ulldmg.s. Sir, the Govt_:ugnetakmg
ase. Government are already



454 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13TH MAR,

steps in the matter and it is hoped that very soon these buildings will be released by the

Military. .
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Does the hon. Mover press his Motion ?
Maulavi ABDUL BARI CHAUDHURY : No, Sir. I beg leave of the House

to withdraw the Motion.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : I hope the hon. Mover has got leave of the House

to withdraw his Motion.
The Motion was, by leave of the House, withdrawn.
Will there be any discussion on_the main Demand ? (Voices: No.)
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Then I am putting the main Demand.

The question 1S : 3 ‘ )
¢That an additional sum of Rs. 4,02,760 be granted to the Mainister-in-charge to

defray certain charges whiqh will come in the coursc of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st March, 1945, for the administration of the head ¢37.—Education (Other

than European) - 3
The question was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 14
38.—MEDICAL
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER.: Is there to be any discussion on ‘thc main
Demand ? There is no Cut Motion to this Demand. (After a pause) I'hen 1 am
putting the main Demand. :
The question 18 ‘ iy
1 sum of Rs. 2,06,694 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to

<«tThat an additiona ¢ :
charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending

rtain orr . «
?}fgrg¥s§eMarcll, 1945, for the administration of the head ¢38.-—Medical’.”
The question was adoptegl. i
gUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 15
39.---PupLic HearTH
45 pEAKER : There is a Cut Motion® in
The Hon ble the St :
: Chaudhury- Does he move it ? _
Abdul Bari Chatdiiys, o1 CHAUDHURY : No, Sir.
’hle the SPEAKER: Is there going to bc any
Thﬁ HZ’?ﬁz’T a panse) Then I am putting the 3121'111 Demand.

e jon 18 : ) s ' .
o qucsnz(l)c;ditional sum of Rs.4,70,800 be granted to the Minister-in-charge 1o
:n charges which will come in the course of payment during the vyear
defay ccrta‘%l?qt March, 1945, for the administration of the head €€39.—Public Health™,

gnding the 315t as adopted.
The question W SUPPLEMENTARY'DE.\/IAND No. 16 _ ;

40.—AGRICULTURE ]
main Demand ? (dfter a
%

the name of Maulavi

discussion on the main

e ] the SPEAKER : Any discussion on the
l“thl’;{]Oﬁ }i)lzm putting the main Demand.

e

_{Jause)- tion 15 ¢ .
The ques additi al sum Qf Rs. 5;39,984. bhe grantcd to the Minister-in-charge to

h will come in the course of payment during the ycar end-

i charges whi
—Agriculture’.”

defray CerglMarch\, 1045, for the administration of the head *‘40.
ing the estion Was adopted.
The g4 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 17

42 .—Co0-0OPERATION

Hoﬂ’b]e the SPEAKERi Demand No. 17. There are no Cut Motions.
The on the main Demand ?  (After a pause). Then I am putting the main

Any discussio?
Demand. = B UL ARI "Lc{:llzjl(iAUDHUR‘Y to move :(— Sy
*Maulav? rovision o lf;q'}..‘i,c Hc‘;‘i?t(}lﬁr ‘Supp.lcmr:ntary Demand No. L5, Major head: —39.—Public
That the Phcad _—A- —‘l’L(]].LPElY of Olfriistabhslunem, Sub-head—(a). —Superintendence and other
etailed hez icers at page 16 of the iist of Supplementary Demands for

inor
Health, M2 ‘netaile ed by Rs.: :
Establishmiflf;ff,;_nis b‘i’- r“é"&tﬁlby%{g "ih%u’ ie., the amount of the whole Supplementary Demand of
dre 3t e

Grants 100 stanc TL £ t providi
Rs.:;,jroaﬂ":i;;“, 2 scussion for 10 providing o fices to the Subdivisional Public Health Officers).
(To T 9




1945 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 455

The question is: it ;

“That an additional sum of Rs. 17,600 be granted to the Mmlster-m—chargc to
fief‘ray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
Ing the 31st March, 1945, for the administration of the head ‘42.—Co-operation’.”

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 18
N 43.—INDUSTRIES,

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Demand No. 18.
there to be any discussion on the main Demand ?

(After a pause).

Then I am pu_tting the main Demand : -

estion 1s: :

I}l}‘iiuan additional1 S'ulrln“cr)'[lllis-rf:,'?lo?hcbc grantect:} te the Minister-in-chargc to
~ in chargcs whic 1 (o) C 1' 2 cour‘sc o Payment durin the éar i
idl'lcgh ?Jec;{:? Marcf:",’alf;lga;?;dthe administration of jhe head ‘43.-—Indu§tries’.):’ end

The questi®™ T SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 19

47. —MISCELLANEO's DEPARTMENTS,

he Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Any discussion opn the main Demand »
The X Gut Motion. :
here 18 NO

There i3 no Qut Motion. Is

4 B (After a pause),

Then I am putting the main Demand :
uestion 'is': ‘
Irl[lﬂifﬁ an additional sum of Rs. 6,709 pe granted to the Minister

: ! ich will come iy the \ . -in~chargc to
.tain charges whic m ¢ course of payment :
dlfﬁ.g)l(sfc;\;[arch, 1945, for the administration of the hez?d'):‘4-7._dﬁgézgllt;lﬁcgﬁ?rﬁg:;?f
the 31st £ -
ments’.”

adopted.

SUPPLEI_\'IENTARY DEMAND No. 20
0.—Civil Works (excluding tools and Plant and establishment

e Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Demand No. 20, Cut Motion,

: mand ?
on the main D¢ (dfiter a pause).
Then I am putting the main Demand :
"hen . }

The question 18: 1 sum of Rs. 19,92,411 be granteq ini i
; dditional s : o granted to the Minister-in.
‘Thatta?: 2ha rges which will come in the course of Payment duri; ;rt }112 ;l;grr-gccn:l?
gEier March, 1945, for the administration of the head *¢50.—Civil Works lud
ing the 31st d establishment charges)’.” (exclud-
stion was adopted. ‘
The que SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 21
56.-—STATIONERY AND PriNTING,
The Hon’ble th.f:] ngﬁﬁiEPR Demand No. 9. No Cut Motion. Ig there any
: ai %
discussion on the m (After a pause).

putting the main Demand :

The question Was

charges)
Any discussion

Then I am

1 15 .
I%‘ig?f:;lgﬁldiuonal sum of Rs. 32,555 he

. granted to the MNjip: :
; . hich will come in the course of inister-in-charge to
tain charges w . : O Payment duyj :
icf]egfr;l):: Cgll‘St March, 1945, for the administration of the heag ‘5§i‘§t§,}:f0§::; c:;ld

Printing’.”” | s adopted.
The question ¥ SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No, g5
57.—MISCELLANEQUS ’
The Hon’ble thedS;I:EAKER: Demand No. 22, No Cut Motion,
: mand ?

on thIffI aflf;f:i‘i EEDUR RAHMAN : (Rising to speak ),
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :  Does the hon, Member
Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN : No. I will only make "certain observations Sir-
It will be seen that under sub-head K.—Miscellanegyq and unforeseen charges—some

provision has been made and an explanation has been furnished to the following effect.

Any discussion

Oppose it P




-

456 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13Tx MAR.

ernment, Assam has been

“In consequence of a strong representation made by this Gov
and yarn to be procured

constituted a5 a separate zone with a monthly quota of cloth
directly from the Bombay Presidency quite independent of Bengal. As a result Bengal has
recently imposed a total ban on all movement of cloth into Assam. * * * To obviate
these difficulties Government have had to make their own arrangements for the procure-
ment of their provincial quota and for that purpose Government have appointed one
Deputy Provincial Textile Commissioner and posted him in Bombay so that he may
help our procuring agents in securing our due share of cloth and yarn by remaining in
constant personal touch with the Textile authorities in Bombay. * = *

This morning, in reply to certain Questions it has been stated that one Superinten=
dent of Government Emporium has been appointed as Deputy Provincial Textile
Commissioner as a measure to procure cloth and yarn for this Province. Government
of late appointed three agencices, viz. Messrs. H. K. Dada of Bombay, Messrs. A. Latiff
R. Ahmed and a Co-operative society. It is stated in the Explanatory Notes that the
post of Deputy Textile Commissioner: was created with a view to help our agentsin
Bombay in the matter of procurement of cloth and yarn. But there is complaint and
there is public resentment that this Deputy Commissioner and Clommissioner of Textile
are simply bent upon giving the entire monopoly to the Co-operative Society
which has been formed in this town of Shillong and it is also whispered that the
chairman of this textile Co-operative societyis a relation of some of the high officials
and he is receiving a salary of Rs. 3,000. ( Babu Kamini Kumar Sen : May we
know the relationship ? ) The relationship might be enquired into by the Govern-
ment. My submission is that Government took up a scheme and arranged procure-
ment through those three agencies. But why there is disparity ? The Clo-operative society
which is functioning in Shillong is getting the preference. It is also reported that some
of the agents have been given very small quota whereas one particular agency has been

given the lion’s share. ‘
Now, coming to the details of procurement and coming to the actual needs of the
Province, we find that Government have made an extensive arrangement only by appoint-
ing three agents; one Commissioner and one Deputy Commissioner of Textile, and by
creating a big number of posts which fact was revealed this morning in reply o certain
Questions. As many as 144 officers have been appointed for this Department. All these
are meant for helping the people of the Province by giving them the requisite quantity of
cloth and yarn. But, Sir, this question is agitating the minds of the people—whether people
are really benefited by these arrangements. There can be no denial of the fact that the
ple are really starying for want of mill-made cloth., That this is so is ev1c§cnt‘ Irqrn the
: Members in this House and also from the agitation in the
countryside. If we look into the condition of the towns we will be wrong. But those
hon. Members having any idea of the rural areas must admit that there is real scarcity
oing on mostly in the higher families who are well-off and can afford to buy at any
ill-made cloth, but the fact is that cloths are  not available and they

price the mi1 { L
are in extreme difficulty. I may cite the case of one gentleman who owns
i me oneé

three’ elephants and who 1s 2 big merchant. He came to
day and stated that he has got four danghters and two nieces and was
in extreme difficulty. He did not mind the cost at all ; he came to the town
several times for this purposc but he failed to obtain a single pair of saree. He sought
my help, but I mysell was helpless ; with great difficulty I could manage one pair my-
self recently from Sylhet.. So, I say, Sir, there is no use only appointing 144 officers,
a Commissioner and a Deputy &C .

we should really provide them with cloth instead of merely appointing officers.

Mr. E. H.'S. LEWIS : Mr. Speaker, Sir, with reference to the explanatory notes
under sub-head K(b) regar.dlng GOVernm‘ent action in getting ammunition for 12
bore guns, and in (¢! regarding compensation to Government servants for property
lost, etc., I would like to ask something, on a point of information,

In March last year when the Japanese threat to the Dimapur area was arising,
in the Lakhimpur district —may be in others also—the Government seized shot guns
and all private arms owned by other than Military personnel. Amongst the persons
whose arms were seized there was one senior Indian employee of the Assam Oil Com-
pany, whose gun was given cither to him or to his father by the Government as a
reward, He gave it up, and it was sent down, I understand, for arming people who

A pCO
speeches made by the hon.

Commissioner. If we want to do any good to the people

e —

e ————



>

1945] SUPPI__.EMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 457

were not armed. At the end of December last when the renewal of gun licences was
due, the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh, visited Digboi and when this
employee went with his licence he explained that he could not show the gun because it
was still in Government hands but presumed the licence could be renewed. He was
told ““Oh, yes, with payment of the usual fee of Rs. 10, He said I have not got my
gun”. He then sent aletter to the Deputy Commissioner; Lakhimpur, and the reply

- came back from his Head clerk conveying the Deputy Commissioner’s order that ‘‘the

licence-holder will.have to pay Rs. 10 if he wishes the license to be renewed, and if he

does not pay, thc.llccnge will be cancelled.  The return of guns is no concern-of the

Deputy Commissioner™. It seemed such an unsympathetic method of dealing with

the matter that I wlrol? a lcttci l[(‘)FdllJc Commissigner of Divisions, I think, it was the
v the first week of February, sayine th: t tl 0

nd of January o ; Y saylng that those people whose guns:had

7 chn away last March had no word from Government whet : .

been ta i e s her, and when, their
sins wolid be returned, and I thought the least Government might’do Wasito renew
tgh i+ licences free of charge till such time as they can retur

& .

: n the guns. Up to now
o reply, and that unfortunate man has | Ty - -
I havfé f‘é?i ngun \Izrhi’ch he may never see again, L 1 BRyiRs; 10:n Fenew his
: g AR
licence Bjut MAHADEV  SARMA:  miviiw  srpoifs Shedtm,  «BeH
w7 -A-—~-]E,xpend]ture on account of state ihoiers sk
feil s 74T AT TIET femiey prisoners "and

: ARG R = P =

c 3 —~ -~ o . 3 T297
d’ﬁrtg | facaifa 1A cafem AS WT cofem  ared e "; ?z‘:aﬁ affrm
= gledla T B 4= GGG IEEiOH' e

= = il M S Sy = ‘ﬂ%\tﬁT Cqu'C. Q T T
HE5 5 ﬂfﬁﬂ"{] @ﬁw!?ﬁﬁ, [RIFTIEE 14wig TFEAF Al s 8 9= 353

T ?ch“ B 2 O 7 et E ﬁ[ = ‘93 ooy
I e aifed AITS M T2 wie cobfaina el v mt:l Ve
T s | Ae0TES T OHRAT aled tsin wrae A tzre Afa
45 @@ | TEEG ATAT_ A A % THT S5IS vt fing e Srigal
prg | fTRITT R0 JTTeT A2 T 39 e PR oiohe g
qata S _c{gj ; :Tfmlﬁ - TINT TN SRS oA Taees - e qataTy
IR AL LU C £t o ' o
q Atz 1 Wbccsnl® 3 | Mg -l 9T wiIptag g9
e rares U Rlwd G178 gt T3 —o I8 afergn fagoys St critetars oy
S -7 Al TE CYUTERT qaltaTe frm Wiz | gy I - ﬂ,\sqj ﬁ'-

e gAIe 19979 TF19 il “fFgtaa gy ota w19 i C;FU Tﬁa
@UfFEtTs T T Flem w5y TE T g ST g ﬁaé\?;gjrj
71 S| ﬁ-ﬂ tatac 4363 A a{TT.E? jiasar 'ﬁiTach MTFS @ Ao B fom ‘
o <goy AT 1 ATNS TN T T SR ARSI ot ware org 4 Eate
jﬂ cia;“iﬂ N A L S U S5 M2 (o T R o o e *
442 ;

5 g & “q@aitavy v iigst e L DI AE
R S MR 3 T ¥y ARt avg e oom

F{49q | dev Sarina, M.L.A, spoke in Assamese o 1 .
Shifut Mahad ) - =i - n the Motion .
(alej sate family allowances should 1:)(, granted to the seeurity prisoy d CO‘FIt et
that adeq ent not to depend on police report regardi ners, e also

‘nm B aaodls 2 A ng 1 >
urged Gove! l‘::; o be made by district civil anthopit ey § security prisoners but to

cause. ﬁgq‘ﬂgn’blc Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADUT 1.4, Mr

int first, viz., . Speaker, Sir
e up the last poin » Y%, the complaint placeq e
I shall take : : 1 -~ Placed before th
by Srijut Mahadcv Sal‘m];lléntf}j Iidl;;enhon(?d only a few days ago, that th{i)olil:ﬁ
according to the Govern ' R » @ Personal allowance for he dail S
security prisoncrs at the rate 0-] i 5 Isto b‘? :-lllowed, it was the A g née S
¢ who at their own responsibility had raised this Al S Over
o is intended to meet the personal requiremen :
;"l‘;:::l or cannot afford, to bccgllrlspch expenses as, for ex:
2 brush and things ol this sort. [
th paste, tooth ; = - 11l one ¢y . .
:Eg otlll)z:r d;y, we had increased this allowance to Rs g0 Seitaissllinﬁ;,ntloned‘ a%ﬁ”;
some sccurity prisoners refused to accept Rs. 7-8, niortunate tha

: p but th o
this amount as meeting their needs. My hon. Fr o 2jority of them took

z iend algg : g
: : i o Pistcd <50 mentioned that man
security prisoners who applied for family “allowance had not got itoneHetiI; Cm.,cc¥

there. I laid e@aborate ﬁgur_es before the House the other day. ~ I won’t repeat them
for fear of taking further time of the House ; but I may mention this that I do not

, the price of blades or

|



458 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [13TH MAR.

rely merely on Police reports. I ask Deputy Commissioners  to enquire and they
generally enquire through Extra Assistant Commissioners. It is our information that the
Police agency is sometimes utilised. There have been cases where sums recommend-
ed by the Deputy Commissioners have been increased by mec ; In some cases even
by 50 per cent. When a necessity for an allowance is found or proved, then
alone Government comes with a grant. I always review the cases personally and in
many cases I have granted allowances without any recommendation from the
Deputy Commissioners. If any sccurity prisoner applies again, I will reconsider
the matter. I said so inreply toa Question only two days back. : y

Then again, I come to the complaint lodged by Mr. Liewis. Itis a genuine
complaint. Guns of private persons were seized by Government and handed over
to those who were without arms and who guarded the Railway lines at a tume
when a swoop by the Japanese was impending. It is known, and I can place
before the House now, that the Japanese had been within 19 miles as the crow
flies of the Bengal and Assam Railway at certain parts. The people were guard-
ing these lines and were given arms which they had not got. 3 :

My Friend Maulavi Abdul Aziz has submitted a Question and I am replying to him.
I will ask each Deputy Commissioner to sce if they can return the guns to thesc
people and I hope within a month or so, many of the guns will be returned to
their respective owners.

I will now come to the complaint of Maulavi Abdur Rahmap. No_body is
more cognisant of the facts than myself that there is not sufficient mill-made
cloth in the Province. My han. Friend is complaining that we have posted an
officer at Bombay who is supporting one particular party and not all others.
He did not complain that the post was unwanted. I can lay facts and figures
and also I can place before the House my knowledge and expericnce gathered
from official reports of the extreme difficulty in procuring cloth in open_ market
in Bombay. My hon. Friend’s particular complaint is that thc Provincial Co-
operative Textile Society has at its head, at the present moment, a young man
who has been in business for the last 15 years and he isa brother-in-law of the
Textile Commissioner. Being relation is no offence.

* Babu KAMINI KUMAR SEN: Particularly wife’s brothers are always rul-
ing and are in an advantageous position.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Sayid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: IWwilllay certain
facts from which my hon. Friends will be able to judge for themselves how bqncﬁcxfﬂ
his chairmanship has become to the Society. The Society was fqrmcd sometime 1n
October last year and the bye-laws were drafted about the same time and according
to the bye-laws they had to have 37 ordinary members w}m n(_)rmally have a c¢hare
capital of Rs.40,000 (forty thousand) per share. This Society will have one represen-
tative of each subdivisional Co-operative So ]
five thousand rupees. Then in order to make the Society representative each Deputy
Commissioner was requested to send up two names from each subdivision to ‘be made
members of this co-operative Organisation if they want. I told the Socicty that they
would not be given any agency if they could not raise five lakhs of rupees as capital
to start with, A huge capital is required in order to procure our cloth. I will just
give a very rough idea of the capital that is required. We have been given 4,600 bales
per month. The average price of one bale is in the neighbourhood of Rs.1,200. So,
even if we take only 4 thousand bales for procurcment the total cost per month is in
the neighbourhood of 48 lakhs of rupees. Anyone dealing with this business knows
that a consignment to arrive in Assam from Bombay generally requires three months’
time. The agency dealing in our cloth quota shall have to invest forty-cight
lakhs of rupees per month and it must be prepared with three months capital with him
and which will amount to over a crore of rupees. It was this youngman, the brother-in-
law of the Commissioner who gave in mortgage his own tea gardens in order to induce
a particular Bank to advance him more than one crore of rupees for this Society con-
sisting of traders and the Co-operative Societies of the subdivisions.

% Speech not corrected.

cicty whose share capital will amount to .

.

- —



FOR GRANTS 459
TMENTARY DEMANDS
1945] SUPPLEM

SURENDRANATH. BURAGOHAIN: Obn a I?)Oint of information, Sir.
*Srijut i MiEelanta by the members ? ;
: he Chairman is elec :  Why do
Is it %?iagiaocxt’gll:tl\f.[;ilavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA y
2 i fact. . , 5
i I am laying down one : issioner ' Mr. Hadi Hussajn. His
disturb me ? ived by our Textile Commission ) :
The idea was r;::l:scgzﬂvigl the idea of starting a fish cultun(;-_-1 sc;lclet:ir. r]i ge}ii cl:lrxlg
brothcrrln‘la‘:l (t:zltd him to go to Bengal where they l-lc?.vet Sttii.lr;t": Tct(t:i‘lr: 0& ng:lmiioncr
my advice and | : bout Calcutta. By accident, Te: m
byyrearlﬂg i .11_1 t?:vl;sti}:sgllzd together and they must haw:& discussed th(;h xq(cl_a_t o?
and his brPthcll -ltfl‘-' marketing and procuring and.thc brother-in-law gave up l t;l idea o
Co-operative Cdo ;u ht hold of the cloth purcha31_ng scheme and devoted all his per-
fish culture an c;:en%: rgy and now he has been gomg to  Bombay to procure the quota
sonal money aniven to Assam. Originally, the Society was given only
that hasf(i;nfgr procuring and sending to Assam. As
of thed

my  Friend, Maulavi Abdur
ted before the House that a Sylheti young man who has been ente
sta 5 . H

c¢ment scheme of the Assam
ted, we patronised that young man named A. Latiff R, Ahmc}:l
vernment ng mc‘i."cim. of the quota to buy. After working for two manths thig
Go ave him mag gave up his business and regucsted‘anothcr firm to buy hjs quota,
> yol‘lngon or other, or for want of any lnstruction, the other firm, from the

e 1caIS refused to buy on account of Sylhet and therefore his quota wag lying
a molr;tsgmcbody does not immediately buy his quota that will la

df.i'cr and so Rao Saheb Sundaram, o

will st

ur Deputy Provincial
iately asked the Society, who has got 5 big capital of over 5 crore . of | rupees,
immedtgeb{z a Bank, to take this up and so the Society
ce
advar
now.

80t 40 per cent. to send  uptill
-Society has procured the largest amount of cloth and, therefore, simpl
The Chairman, who has been elected by the founders, happens to be a relation
becaust thcilc Commissioner, the Society should not be condemned. Tt
of our T;’:)tw that they have got full 37 members

iety,
gggie[iﬂss

you

tis open to the

and the Subdivisiona] Co-operative

hrow the ‘brother-in-law’ out and elect somebody else. Now, my Friend

tot ‘01 is Chairman is drawing a salary of Rs.3,000 Per month. That s not

ted that thi take any moncey from a co-operative socicty unless it s resolved by

No hot_iY ??n The Socicty has not yet decided to pay their Chairman any money.

 ociety itsclf he has spent over Rs.20,000 during ‘the last 5 months  from hig

the S_’” now, he 53){)5’ n to Bombay. He had been to Madras lo secure the quota of
Upti ¢, He had t:e1 running about.  He says, he has not been paid a single farthin

pocrl:cal'ld he has b}f:;eas he has mortgaged 2 tea gardens to raj
ar w

aged raise the capital  op behalf
by the society Sir, this is the state of affairs, Instead of
.EtY- > 2

of the socl

ght to thank
on accou

: _ 1 him for the

ss that he has shown ns‘ procuring t}ile r}rfl‘lg-n.]ade cloth dftt‘lqm Bomba
rnestne . My Friends may say that ; € 13 50 up and doin why we
exgegﬂg;lidabadhkz]?ts}fa;n I will also detail this. The clot} p <
an ngt e i

i railway regulation,
are not gett account of some railway reg

cfore, we had to de pend on
to Assam :lnGovcrnmcnt' Fherefark; : 3 E
tr
the Cen

: lcutta. ctra work was thrown upon them and y of commis-
it gfe%zles’ some ?}(12 aa:eﬂt at Calcutta ref:used to do any work. Our Commissioner
g n was resettled nd has set it right. Uptill now, that is p . the end of February,
sxont to Calcutta aome to Assam and that agent Mess-rs. Shaw Wallace and Co mpany,
EV?ZOO bales have gnd to Assam 200- bales daily, 0 1n a short time, that is within one
has arranged to :fcctl" sure, that mill-made cloth whmh_1s SO scarce now will be avail-
month, I am It);i-ic. But I must warn by again re .
able to the puthe House many times that they ¢ ) me lavish supply as
placed before war times, that is, to buy any quantity of cloth. ur normal import
they hadhln ‘I:,_Z.— was 12,000 bales per month. OW we have beep given only 4,600
fore the
E;lcs per month.

*Speech not corrected,

PS¢ and Assam
mmissioner, -

) condemnming the gentleman
f relationship, I suppose, Assam public ou i
nt 0



460 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [131H MAR.

~ Mr. E.H.S. LEWIS: Sir, can I'take the Hon’ble Prime Minister’s reply to my
point to mean that the men, who had their guns seized and not yet returned, will have

the licence fees refunded to them ? :
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA : I cannot say

that ofl-hand, Sir, whether the licence fees for the period the guns were in Government
custody will be returned. : 1 cannot say what will be the attitude of Government on
that point. i I have passed orders to each Deputy Commisssoner to return the guns as
early as possible. : ; :
Mr. E.H. S. LEWIS: Will Government consider that point, Sir ?
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA : Yes, Sir,
. The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is:
¢ That an additional sum of Rs.1,70, 491 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain’ charges which will come in the course of payment during the year cnding
the'31st March, 1945, for the administration of the head ¢ 57.—Miscellancous ik
- - The question was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.23.
! 63.—EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Demand No. 23. There is no Cut Motion. Any
discussion on the main Demand ? (dfter a pause). Then I am putting the main

Demand.

The question is: - ]
¢« That an additional sum of Rs.36 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
ain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year

defray cert
ending the
Charges ’.”
The question was adopted. .
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 24.

31st March, 1945 for the administration of the head ¢63.—Extraordinary,

64B—CrviL DEFENCE
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Demand No.24. There is no Cut Motion. Any
discussion on the main Demand ? (dfter a pause). Then I am putting the main

Demand. g ¥
The question 1s3
¢¢ That an additional sum of Rs.1,72,666 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to

defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March, 1945, for the administration of the head ¢ 64B.—Civil Defence .’
The qucstion was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 25.
64A—TRANSFER TO REVENUE RESERVE F'UND
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Demand No.25. No Cut Motion. Any discussion
on the main Demand ?  (After a pause). Then I am putting the main Demand.
The question 1s: 7
¢« That an additional_sum of Rs.25,00,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the ycar ending
the 31st Marck’n,”l945, for the administration of the head ¢ 64A.—Transfer to Revenue
Reserve Fund . )
. The question was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 26,
85AL—GAPITAL OUTLAY ON PROVINCIAL SCHEMES CONNECTED WITH THE WAR.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Demand No.26. There is a Cut Motion* in the
bdul Bari Chaudhury. Does he want to move ?

f Maulavi A
nam(;faulavi ABDUL BARI CHAUDYURY: No, Sir.

% Aaulavi ABDUL BARI CHAUDHURY to moye:
That the provision of RS'M’{LSMQOO under Supplementary Demand No.26, Major head—85A.—Capi-
PrOVIII:lJClal S((:ihcfrélfséra:l?sm;o};efgalé.E-Gradin Storage Scheme (total), at page 31 of the list
emands -45, be reduced by Rs. F.E0e E
gemand of Rs.1,11,95,500 do stand rc_ducelcll Ey Rys.](fﬂfﬁo’ Frgthigumounl G5, 58 SR
on about the waste of foodgrains purchased by Government through their Agents

Supp]cmcntafy
the Province).

(To raiseja discussi
entailing a huge loss to

P



1945 ' E
] ADJOURNMENT : 461 -

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Any discussion on

(Afier a pause). Then T am putting the main Demand. ‘ the  main Demand ?

The question is: <

““That an additional sum of Rs.1,11.95.5
. su! ; :95,500 be grante <. 3
to defray certain charges which will come in the cougrsc ofdpt'?ynzggt MlnlSter'In‘Charge

ending the 31st March, 1945, for the ad ministration f during  the yYeéar
on Provincial Schemes connected with the War,*’ e hed g 85A‘—Capital outlay

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.27
Loans anp ADVANCES, ETq, :

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :  Demand Ng 27
Pl ;' Demand ? (fwfl'aj)mlsa) T} « 275 I-\]o Cut Motio
on the main - Then I am putting the O Any discygs;
main Demayg ussiop

The question is:

¢« That an additional sum of Rs.2,66,000 e

i 3 . ; er .
defray certain charges which wil] come in the cou?s: l(])tfed 4 the Mlnister-in h
the 31st March, 1945, for the administratigy of the he R during the (é arge to

ad ‘ Loang and
The question was adopted. Advy

The Hon’ble the SPEAKRR :

I think this fin; ‘
4 d in the House. nishes all the gy
for Grants move Pplememary De
& Mmandsg

Adjournment
The Assembly was then adjourned i1 11 AM,

SHILLONG,

The 17th May 1945.



462 . APPENDIX [13Te MAR.

Appendix D

SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE C :
1 HARGED ON. T
REVENUES OF THE PROVINCGE DURING 1944-45, LAID BEFORE T}I:IIE
ASSEMBLY, UNDER SECTION 81 OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

ACT
( Charged— Non-excluded  Areas)
No. 1 Rs.
8. PROVINCIAL EXCISE— ' :

Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule 20,300
Additional amount now required 2,800
11.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will

be accounted for—
A—Superintendence—

2,800

Allowances and Honoraria

' EXPLANATORY NOTE
is H}amb’ due to the necessity of more frequent touring by the
Excise in connection with works relating to Drugs Control Order
fiteering Prevention Ordinances, procurement and distribution oi‘

The excess
Comumissioner of
Hoarding and Pro

Consumer Goods, etc.
' No. 2
10.—FOREST (NQN-EX_CLUDED AREAS) CHARGED— Rs.
Amount originally included in  the authenticated schedule 1,64,300
Additional amount NOW rn?qmrcd et
II.-—-Sub-hcads under which the additional appropriation will
be accounted for— :
B.—-—Establishment (c‘harged).__
1—Salary of superior officers -y
3 Allowance and Honoraria 7008
Cg.—Loss oF gain by exchange 0
D.—Charges in England &0
| 8,347
EXPLA_NATORY NOTE
. jy to meet the special pay sanctioned to the Forest Utilisati
o 1. al'\‘{[;:)n )];cr cent. of his pay. ‘ Ation
cer For meeting the cost of travelling allowance for extra totiring of officers, 10
~tjon with war supply and war allowance recently sanctioned by Government.
cE o D dthcl;aaﬁ’.;ss %f;: 2§tumftlf1 of lastdyear provision has been made under C
er ade according t tual fotia,
and provlSlO un o 13ng o actual calculation
12 CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHICLES TAXATION ACT—
S L i Rs
.+ ally included in the authenticated Schedul .
mount STl ow et i
ﬁ 5ub-head ulzld?;rw ich the additional appmpriation will B
3 count€ o . .
g?:»;;cﬂsati"“ to local bodies, etc. ... 10,000
c.— EXPLANATORY NOTE :

. e Sylhet~Shi
The constl;"‘ﬁ?othe(ﬁfl}'l of %?aitesﬁéﬂgﬂﬁe Mott;lr Rc;]ad thrfgugh the Khyrim State

t 9 ided t g,in the ‘shapoc of bazaar tolls, etc.
has broug ovcmmcntur?:rf; ﬁenancc;a.liayea compensation of Rs. 10,000 to th’e Khy?inrg
State during the ,;akc any provisi0¥1 ?r t% compensate the loss. The decision was
Je 100 1ate t° e 10,000 O n the current year’s Budget, so an additional
ma oS of required during the current financial year a



— ==t

)

1945,
945.] APPENDIX ich
No. 4.

22—INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS (CHARGED)—
Amount originally included in the authenticated sched Rs.
Additiona}lamountdnow required S l.]]c 7,33:%22
IT.—Sub-heads under which the additional erants wi X s
—Interest on ordinary debt— grants will be accounted for—
1) Interest on permanent loans
((25 Floating loans—- 15,800
a) Discount on Treasury Bills
gb; Interest.on ways and means advances o 34,000
3. Other items— 34,367
(a) Expenditure connected with the issue of new lonsk iy
,000
| . EXPLANATORY NOTES 89,667
resents provision for pavment during th
1 chto 1943-44. ' § the current year of the cumulatiye

a -
ways tuff and standard cloth and motor transport organisation ating tq Purchase of

food's h represent 8L 8 9

3. (a) The excess represents commission paid to the
ihe management of Assam Government Treasury Bills tq Wh?ccl:fil}?c Bank of India for
ilie agreement with the Bank. €y are entitled undey

No. 5
25,.-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (CHARGED)__

ount originally included in the authenticated Rs.
izinditional amount now required... SCI_].EduIe 11,30,5300
I]_,—Sub-hcad under which the demand will he aCCc;unt s 34,635
H. Minister ceAorss
p.—Director of Land Records— 30,000
1. Pay of officers e
2‘ Aliowances and Honoraria, o= 4,485
[ 150
Tota) e
EXPLANATORY NOTES 34,635

the increase of pay and allowances of Hon

b, Due t0 to leave salary of the Director for which n ble Ministers,

o s
; _P-] lB.uclljgii Provision was made in the
origina i requirement on account i :
2. Due to larger d of increase In the rateg

allowance. No. 6 of travelling

47 ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—
Amount originally included in the authenticateq schedy] Rs.
A nal amount now required ... ule 9,53 309

11 __Sub-heads under which this additional aPPropriation W-_ 1] 13,121
; 1

ed for— " i
be aCCOXntsharc cost for the maintenance of the Calcutta High
] lg

Court. . 10,500
. Law officers——
B E’;}) Eﬁ;glish Law officers (charged) . ., .
D. District and Sessions Judges— ve o 1,754
(i) Pay of Officers e
(1i) Allowances and Honoraria - .' ggi



464 APPENDIX [13711 MAR.
EXPLANATORY NOTES

A. A sum of Rs. 1,35,500 was provided in the current year’s Budget on account
of the sharecost for the maintenance of the Calcutta’ High Court on the’ basis
of demand made in the previous years. The Government of Bengal have now
reported that a sum of Rs, 1,46,000 is estimated to be payable to that Govern-
ment for this purposc. An additional sum of Rs. 10,500 is thercfore neces-
sary to meet the expenditure.

B. (a) To meect the travelling
represented this Government before t

prisoner’s casec. -
D. (i) Represents proportionatc leave salary of Justice Mr. Edgley debited  to

allowance and fees of the Advocate-General who
he Hon’ble High Court, Calcutta, in some security

Assam. .
() Due to more tours on official duty.
No. 7
29.—POLICE (CHARGED)— Rs.
Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule 3,20,300
70,750

Additional amount now required ... %
II.—Sub-heads under which the additional appropriation will be accounted for—
A.—Superintendence— Rs.

Pay. of officers 4,400
B.—District Executive Force—

District Police—
L. s .2 50,930

(1) Pay of officers
(2) Allowances and honoraria, ctc. 10,100
M.—Charges in England—Expenditure of the High Cominis- 5,320
sioner. : . :
Total 70,750

EXPLANATORY NOT ES
excess is due to the adjustment ol pay of special officers
s made in the Budget, z.g., Mr. Ali. .
B.— District Police.—(1) The excess is due to the increasc mn the number of posts,

viz., Commandant, Railforce, and the appointment of Mr. Dhar to-the L. P. Cadre.
allowance and daily allowance at

(2) The excess is due to the grant of war :
enhanced rates with effect from 1st December 1943 and LL _jul_y 1‘)4-4-.
M.—This is required to meet the leave salaries of officers for which no provision

was made in the original Budget.

Superintendence.—The
for which no provision wa

No. 8 _
42.—CO-OPERATION— -
. Rs.

Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule 23,200

Additional amount now required ; 2000
II.——Sub-hcad under which the supplementary grant will be

accounted for— .

A—Direction charges—

Allowances and honoraria—charged it

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Director of Industrlqs’ frequent tours outside the Province involved more
expenditure than u:?ual, with th-e result that, the current year’s provision in the
Budget has proved inadequate. A supplementary grant of Rs. 2,000 is essentially

ect the excess expenditure already incurred and some unavoidable

necessary to m . S A the Site ; :
expenditure to be incurred during the remaining period of the year.

)



4

1945] APPENDIX fxﬁs

50.—CIVIL WORKS_ES

No. 9
TFABLISHMENT AND TOOLS AND
PLANT CHARGES—NO

N-EXCLUDED AREAS—(CHARGED)

Rs.
Amount originally included in (je authenticated scheduie 48,600
Additiopal amount Now required 19,200
II_-—-—SU?)-hCJIdS to which the §

upplementary .grant will be

accounted for by the Public Works Department— . - R

" A. Direction charges—

' ' irl ) H
“hief Engineer and Secretary, Public Works Department—

(ﬂ)(z‘)c ]i].c Pavgol‘ Officers Knni 5,444
(i) 3. Allowances and Honorarja ik 3,000

(b) Superintending Engineers— o
. jii) 3. Allowances and Honoraria ] 1k i | 500
(Ez'v) D. Charges in England 10,256
: Total 19,200

EXPLANATORY NOTES
: ) Due to leave salary of Mr, G,
i

‘ v i W Gordon, LS.E., from July to October 1944
i ing been drawn in advance in India ang debited to Direction charges,
ha_'vu(;'z') Due mainly to the cost of passage

c of Mr. G. W. Gordon, L.S.E.,
- was no Budget provision. _ _

(here i) Due to raising the rates of travelling allowance.

: (iv) Due to lcave salary of Mr, G, w. Gordon, 1s.p.,

1945 not provided for

for which

in_the original Bug  Jor. November 1944 to

> . 2 { &4 (_)11‘51118 ucleet ; also Clu.c to , \:'.S. f. L

Fdﬁc-:u‘illl):u‘}’ of Mr. K. E. L. Pennell having  fa]len sl?ort of Erovision, o
]Cﬂ.v S¢

48 actual requi t.
EXGLUDED AREAS quiremen
~ No. 10

‘—Land Revenue

Amount originally included in the authentic
A ,

Rs:
1 ated schedule 27,200
A ]ditional amount now required
C

. 370
IT.—Sub-heads under which the additional appropriation will be
g ted for—
ﬂCC‘;’(L;HRCmrdS (b) District Chargcs—-Kanungo Establishment—
G___L:;)l of Establishment ) 250
1) A?ED wances and Honoraria 40
% Contingencies (contract) 30
((;n vwol-ks—chz 1I's v ik s v 5 50
Total 370
EXPLANATORY NOTES .

: to payment of leave salary tq the S i i
<cess is due [ ] ¥ € Supervisor Kanungo in
' l)r?;]:]cti‘; Tract and payment of field allowance to the 5
Sadiya I'1

officiating  Supervisor

Kanu;;i%?i"he excess is due to increased rateg of

[ > :
the current year. is duc to payment of pav and 1 1 i

(3) The cxcess 15 K Ti Gl?_}“m'__ cash allowance and travelling
llowance to Supervisor  Ranungo’s | Chaifiian  in Balipara  Frontier Tracts at
a : : 5 '

== rate. ¥ . & 3 .

cnhanth e ccess 1s due to increase in the fates,al buildine

(4; The ex R § 3 b

No. 11

9.——Stamps

dearness allowance sanctioned during

materials and labour.

t originally included in the authen
ﬁdmc(l)il:i?mal Emount now required |,
11.—Sub-head under which the demand wil] be
A_.—-'-N( n-Judicial ata , ‘

. : : Rs‘

ticated schedyle e 100

LY .-ee 15
accounted for—

15



A0 APPENDIX MV HLIET)
EXPLANATORY NOTE

Due i ’ ’
t0 Increased rates of fees paid to stamp vendors on account of rise in cost

of living.
16——F0rests-— D¥o: 12
A [y s ; o Rs.
Admdo'u'm originally included in the authenticated schedule ... ... 2,02,200
itional amount now required =il 1,09,510

I1.—Sub-heads
accounted for—

A.—Conservancy and works—

under which the additional appropriation will be

I.—Timber and other produce removed by Government Agency 260
IL,—Timber and other produce removed from forest by consumers and
purchasers. ; 11,325
V.—Live-stock, store, tools and plant ... ... 39,160
VI.—Communications and buildings ... 14,080
VII.—Organisation, improvement and extension of Forests ... . 21,190
IX.—Miscellaneous 2 e Y e . 5,935

Total A.—Conservancy and Works ... 91,950

B.—ESTABLISHMENT

2.—Pay of subordinates and office establishment 1,200
3.—Allowance and Honoraria ... 12,200
4.—Contingencies 4,160
Total B.—Establishment 17,560

Total ... 1,09,510

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A. 1.—More elephant tusks received unexpectedly in the Sadiya Division, hence
PR uired for payment of rewards to the finders.
more money 15 red

The extra expenditure is mainly due to the construction of storage sheds for
: II.f;;est pr oduce in 8 centres.in the excluded areas of the Lakbimpur Division.
minor

ss expendiiure is mainly due to purchase of 4 lorries for the Workin
V-,‘T?fﬁ :iiziconc E‘uck for Sadiya ]%ivision End for purchase of paddy at thg
Pian chisrates for elepbant ration,
incrcase__.Mainly due to the construction of new roads in the Sadiya Division for.
 iraction of war timber. : o .
dy ex The extra grant is required mainly for silvicultural and regeneration works

vII.— T,
e el DIV isinly due . ' . .
int eX The extra amount is mainly du= to meet' the cost of free rations supplied to

{ angapahar area for departi..ental operations.
(he staff engaged in Rargap 2 Coternal op

spec

B.—ESTABLISHMENT
2 Mainly due to transfer of subordinate staff from Non-excluded to Excluded
Bl e 05, FACh By -
areas. ney is required mainly to meet the cost of extra travelling allowance

mo .
3.__.Extrad subordinates and pay
s
for officer
rates.

ment of dearness allowance at the. increased



1945 APPENDIX 461

4.—More money is required for meeting the cost of service

: _postage for increased
correspondence and for the maintenance of Departmental trucks. :

No.13

25.—General Administration (Excluded areas)—

Amount originally included in the authenticated Schedule 3,68,700
Additional amount required

33,191
II.—Sub-heads under which the additiona] appropriation will be
accounted for—

S. General Establishment—
1.—Pay of officers ;

2.—Allowances and Honoraria . 5,100

3.—Contingencies se - v e 11,607

4 (a)_—Works——Origina] Works ; 12,364

.(bJ_chairsf = 800
X.--Charges in England—Expenditure by the High COmmission:‘;;- 1,000 :

2,320

EXPLANATORY NOTES 33,191

g. 1. Due to creation of some new posts.

9. Exeess expenditure is due to the grant of w

ar
,, allowance at enhanced rates and al sllo
cas

A Wan
so due to incre =

at 10
ase of tray Per cent. and

o ‘ elling allowance.
3. Dueto abnormal rise in prices of articles, ete the o
. . "3

ved quite inadequate. Rs.5,000 was also incurred original byug

ro f a house for the residence of the Sub-TreaSury S

urchase 0
there was 10

4 (a)—-—-Due to the establishment of ap out
Tract.

1g€t provision
Onnection with the

Budget provision. Officer, Sadiya, for which

b)—Due to the repairs of the clerks’

. ' les of Ti
Frontlci rI,ifgi:]eet the leave salaries of officers 20iiig o el e ; rap
gland.
No.14
27 — Administration of Justice—
t originally included in the authenticate d X Rs.
chﬁioiggnal ga;mc)unt now required schﬁdu] e w
- e LY ‘862
I1.—The sub-heads under which the aq ditiong] ) .
ill bg.: accounted for— PPropriation
¥ (C).—Mufassil Establishment—
3. Contingencies 2
I.~—~Criminal Courts— : s,
1. Allowances and Honoraria .., ...
2, Contingencies lgg

Total ... 862



468 APPENDIX [13TH MAR.

EXPLANATORY NOTES
C.—Due to increase in the number of criminal cases.
I.—1. This is required to meet the excess expenditure relating to

tion to copyists”., The original Budget provision was not adequate.
2. This is required to meet the excess expenditure relating to “‘Dict and Road

money to witnesses’”. Expenditure ander this item is of an uncertain nature and
cannot be accurately estimated beforehand. ‘ G

No.15 ; s

“Remunera-

28.—Jails and convict ‘settlements— _
Rs.
Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule ... 9,400
. Additional amount now required © 110,051
IL.—Sub-heads under which the additional appropriation will  be A -
accounted for—
A.—District Jail—
(1) Allowances & Honoraria 1,729
(2) Contingencies non-contract gl v 4,142
(3 Ditto contract 333
B—Charges for Police custody— )
Contingencies ... 3,607
K.— Works—(b) Repairs—Cattle Pounds: ... 240
Total ... 10,051

EXPLANATORY NOTES

A. 1. Due to grant of dearness allowance at increased rates.

9 & 3. Due to-increase of jail population which was not anticipated.
- B.—The additional amount is required due to abnormal rise In the price

of foodstufls, etc., and a large increase in the number of prisoners.

K.—The additional amount is required to mect the expenditure on account
»f repairs to the Lokra cattle pound for which there was no Budget

vision.
oV No.16
29.—Police— Rs.
Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule ... 1,45,000
Additional amount now required Sy oi 28,933
11.—Sub-heads under which the additional appropriation will
e accounted for— ]
B—District Executive Force—
(a) District Police—
(1) Pay of establishment ... 8,920
9) Allowances and Honoraria 10,900
(3) Clontingencies 900
M.—Charges in England—Expenditure by the High Commissioner ... 8,213
b Total ... 28,933 -

EXPLANATORY NOTES

B (1) Increase is mainly due to increase in Force.
(2) The excess 'S dllle to the grant of dearness allowance at enhanced rates
vnd increase Of daily. allowancr. :
(3) The excess 15 due to increase_in the prices of clothing and use of more
for increasc of correspondence. ’

stamps
ll)vl.—-?To meet the overseas pay of officers.




1945.] APPENDIX 469

No.17
37.—Education (other than European)—

Rs.
Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule 1,53,900
Additional amount now required

11,388
II.—The sub-heads under which the addijtion
be accounted for—

al appropriation will
1. Primary Education—Government P

rimary Schools

6,000
2. Direct grants to non-Government Primary Schools ... - 5,388
; Toral .2 11,388

EXPLANATIONS

‘] . Rs. 6,000 is required for dearness and C
orimary School teachers. %
Inmznzrhc total cost for grant of dearness allowance . t,
PrimEl;'Y Schools in Lushai Hills (North and South) will

ash allowances granted to Government

teachers of non-Government
amount to Rs. 5,388.

v NO. 18
38.—Medical (Excluded Al'cas);—Chargcd—h
The amount originally included in the authenticated schedule 2 65%00
r Additional amount now required H’IZ,‘I38
11.—The Sub-heads under which the additiona] 4PPropriation will be accounted
¥ —BT Hospitals and Dispensaries—(q) Ordinary Dispensaries— ' R
(1) Allowances and Honoraria [he 8.
(2) Contingencics (contract) 7 A gg},g
3l
X Total ... 14138
‘ EXPLANATIONS LI 14,138
(1) Duc to grant of Flea;‘ncss_allmvancc at increased rates.
2) Due to increase in the price of miscellancoys articles and a] £
dc,u.l(mgs allowance to contingency menijals at the increased rates, so due to grant o
; No.19
50.—Civil Works (excluding tools and plant and cstablis}lment).__
o : : 3 . Rs.
t originally included n the authenticated schedu g
ﬁquc;?;;lla] amount now rf:qun‘cd le 4,2.13,?32
1.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will he acc;)'ﬁnted for—
A' Original works—(a) Buildings—- :
i (lgeneral Administration 17.952
olice other than Assam Riflee )
» (b) Communications— e 970
¥ Ordinary Roads ' 1= 0l
B'-__Repa:irs-*_ : .
) 1. Buildings . 700
9. Communications - 21?,%80
3. Miscellancous ... o
73,122

. EXPLANATORY NOTES
A—Original works— -

(@) Buildings—

General Administration—

1. Due to the increased transactions on

. account of Pef,
Frontier Tract it has become urgently

, ence works in the Tirap
necessary to extend the Sub-treasury building



470 - APPENDIX [13TH MAR,

and to comstruct a strong room. The work was taken up at an estimated cost of
Rs. 8,741, ;

2. No residential accommodation for the Treasury and Clerical staff under the
Political Officer, Tirap, is locally available and hence the construction of some quarters

estimated to cost Rs. 8,511 has been undertaken.
The full amount of the estimate will be required for expenditure during the year.

Police other than Assam Rifles—

As there is no housing accommodation at Kohima it has become urgently and
imperatively necessary to requisition certain private houses for the Civil Police at
Kohima. A sum of Rs.970 is required for payment of compensation to the parties
r~oncerned. X

(6) Communications—

Ordinary Roads—

(¢) In view of increase in traffic and the necessity for transport of war timber and
sleepers over the Lohit Valley Road it has become an urgent necessity to strengthen
the existing bridges on this road to 6 tons capacity. ‘The work is estimated to cost

Rs. 30,900 and a sum of Rs. 15,000 is required for expenditure during the year.
(6) The removal of certain culverts on the Lohit Valley Road damaged by flood

has become urgently necessary and hence the work estimated to cost Rs. 1,344 has been
taken up. A sum of Rs. 800 is required for expenditure during the year.

B—Repairs—
Due to increased rates of labour and materials.

No.20
50.,—Civil Works—(Establishment and Tools and Plant charges)—Excluded Areas--
Rs,
1. Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule 47,300
34,750

Additional amount now required

II.—Sub-heads to which the supplementary gr;mt will be accounted for by the

Public Works Department :—

B. Charges on construction— 3
5.

(i) 1.—Pay of Officers ... 1,350
(i) 2.—Pay of Establishment : 3,000
(it) 3.—Allowances and Honoraria 15,800
(iv) 4.—Contingencies 600
(2) G—Tools and Plant 14,000
Total 34,750

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(i) Due to opening of a new Division at Kohima.
(#) D
ment servants,

new division at Kohima.

ue mainly to the grant of advance increments to certain classes of Govern-
33} per cent. Increase in pay of temporary oOVersecrs and opening of a




1945. ] APPENDIX ATl

(¢ii) Due to raising the rates of travelling allowance and other fixed allowances
and grant of extra dearness allowance and war allowance to Government servants.

(iv) Due to purchase of a type writer and increased cost of materials.

() To meet the cost of a staff car and a 15 cwt. truck for Sadiva Frontier

‘Tract.
No.21
54-A.-—Famine Relief—
Rs.
Appropriation originally inClL.ldffd in the authenticated schedule ... 500
Additional amount now required v 1.400
I1. —Sub-head to which the additional appropriation will be
accountzd for #— -
Gratuitous relief “ee . e oot 1.400
;

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The addftinna! amount is re_quired to meet (1) the expenditure in connection with
ratuitous relief to Baigo v‘1llage in the North Cachar Hills and (2) the expendit
Tor the purchase of ploughing cattle in the Tirap Frontier PLpee o

et L Tract, for which there was
no

No.22
57.—Miseellaneous (Excluded Areas)—

iginally included in tl . - Rs.
Amount originally included in the authenticated Schedule ...  1,63,500
Ad litional amount required St
8,096 -
[1.—Sub-heads under - which ¢his supplementary grant will be accountec; for—
. . Rs.
C.—Donation for Charitable purposes ... !
E.—Petty Establishment—
‘) Circuit ar.d Sessions houses
({[i)) Other petty Establishment— 244
(1) Transport and Commissariat Establisinent 3 45.510
() Ledo Area Improvement Establishment 4,577
j',——Miscellaneous Durbar Cliarges 19, B
K .—Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges— . e
Expenditure connected with the control and gj tributi
gf cloth and vyarn. stribution 2,361
M.—Works— ‘
(a) Original Works . B 1
(b) Repairs . : ,285 ‘
Total el 78,096

EXPLANATORY NOTES

C.—This is for ‘‘contingencies”. The original estimated provision proved
inadequate. -

E.—(a) Thisis due to the grant of dearness allowance at higher rates for which
there was no Budget provision. g 7



472 APPENDIX [13Tn Mar

) (? (1) Thl‘f? is due to the following :(—
i) Increase of wages of Porters and Si i . y
_Tracts. 4 Sirdars in the Sadiya and Balipara Frontier
((zz)) gluctuatxon of ma;’keft prices of articles and clothing
1Y) ue to non-arrival of clothing from Bomb : : .
from Calcutta owing to Transport difficulties, the Poﬁficz?%}%tccc ;mg‘:g:: of ml_lblements
clothing and implements locally to meet immediate nceds pendin 'u'riv,?l pllit:c tl}z;st. some
- from other Provinces. g4 al o e same
! Ll -
2 {(¢)—There was 1o provision in the Budget for it. Tl it
be incurred in _c_onnectlon with the sanitary aﬁd h};gicn.c a:'fanf;grg;igufﬁ léad to
places near military camps. € made In
e s 5 ; i
.——Thlsl is fgr dcon?n%cncles_n The excess expenditure s due to the high
of scarlet broad clot purchased for the presents to the hills tribes in large

cost

e ; T
,quantity. The Deputy Commissioner, Naga Hills, had to incur ¢ Rs. 3,000 in
addition in connection with the purchase of rum for which there was no provision

in the Budget.

K It has become necessary to appoint certain staff at Sadi H
the administration of the Cotton Cloth and Yarn (Control) Orch:f 1{8914-:';nd A= }?élc;lgé for
is required to meet the pay, travelling allowance, etc., of the said Staff 2 unt

M. (‘f) For Ledo Area Improvement Establishme t.—There was no provision in the
Budget for )lt'Th' - e ,

(b is 18 require o meet the expenditure incurred in connection with
o iri : 5 th

Bhalukpung-Jamiri Road in the Balipara Frontier Tract for which ther:

repairs to the Bh
n in the Budget.

~ was no provisio
No.23

63 EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES (EXCLUDED AREAS)—

Nil.

A‘mount originally included in the authenticated schedule
’ 73,394

Additional amount Now required
11.—Sub-head under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—

A. Charges in India—
Rs.

(i) Loss due to enemy action 73,394

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This consists of two items—
in the Kohi g : '
@ s :‘i m?ﬁ?ﬁuizo) ima Treasury due to encmy inroads into the Naga Hilly
) 1 i ;
in April 19 B - -
Govcrnme}?t hi}'i: paid frorixolf;nqtm}l the grant to Government servants under
o vincial revenues, of compensation not exceeding

their contro . for their personal ki . :
ved los$ f P kit lost in enemy occupied territory in which they

actual pg?l 2
were o1 e

No provxsloﬂ w:

t

such payme€
received arc larg®
amount _tot
appropriation

the origina >
bs? after care%ul Str]l?:fdgﬁt estimate was framed. The claims now
li . 167,274 for OfﬁcleI:—}sr (i?vemmcm have decided to sanction an
alling " essary for this sum. the excluded areas, and an additional

a5 made in the cu
rrent year’s Budget as there was no question of




[32]
[ Y
= Ioa.%.mw 07L°65°z8 | 023°LL°63 ].E.&.W. ;mﬁ.%.w 025°05°c | 002°TI°sy | 00SF8°LT eﬁamgm. e [E10L
£ yee‘sL | meEEL | yee‘sL | L€t 7 m e - - *+  seBreqo Areuipioexny -
i 96517 WMW”:& i 960°8L omcnﬁ g 00s°e9°T | 005°€9°T | .. : : pk %8%&_8“% m.m
m H .. c * - 'Rl L oo .8 2 %
1z 006°T 00%°T ! 008 008 Eum.ﬁﬂﬁ V-9
oz4+6 | osefos‘T | 05C8 | 008°29 ) 056°€S osLépe | ooz'6r | 0ov'os | oog‘Ly | 009°8¥ pue $00], Juowys1IqeIsT) ﬁ onig
6 € . I3 : muﬂmﬁn.m
61 zoLieLy | sol'el'y | Z3I'EL Z1'EL 00910 | 009°T0°F | pue §[oo], Suipn[oxg) STIOM [AID *0g
.2 LU oz'sz | 000 " oez [om'eg | v [oese ] ID D vopye1ado-0) gy
S5 s T P L e o0 U.:.:_H-m-mhmq .Oﬂ
g o . o s .. . " i e e T “* yieaH 2Nqnd ‘6¢
< < '] % ¢ . ¢ '] . e .
81 gea‘LL’s | 8€8°LL? 8e1°%1 geI'v1 00L°€9°7 | 00L°€9°T o [e2IPSN “88
Cant L S i . % -
LI 88Z°C9°T | 882°59'1 8ee‘1T 88€° 11 006°¢S°T | 006°€5°T (ueadoangy uey) 19y30) UONEINPT °LE
% orm L | €86%99°¢ | €86°eLT | 050°T6%s | £89°66 cegiaz | 0SL°0L | 00£7C9F | 000°SH°T oog‘oz’e | o i <+ om0d 6%
it € ¢ P ¢ . .
m St 1SP6T | TS¥6T 150°01 150°01 0076 00%°6 F © sjuwaurapag Iorauoy pue sfre[ *8g
x fant 4 ¢ 3 %
& PL® 9 | £81°89F | TOLT 137°99°c | £86°€I 298 11T 003‘95c | 006 ooges‘s | 7T ** 9onsn[ Jo UONBHSIUTWPY “LT
2 “50° ¢ T ¢ ¢ ¢ [P T ¢ o
mm Mﬁ RS MMM«NW,MH 168 0% $€9.29°11 9e8 L9 161°¢E S£9 vE 00196 ¥ | 00L°89°¢ 000°8Z 11 ** UopRISUMUDY [IUs)) “GF
2 L9g‘gs‘g | L9968 L99°68 00L°89°L . 00L°g9°, | suonesi[qo 13130 pue 1q3p uo 1SIAU] °gg
€ 000°0T il 000°01 000°01 " 000° o . # e
L - 01 § SI[IY3 A JOJOJ JO IUNODIE UO 535, i
gl 2 Le (- 6y r€ £ o0k ¢ Cant 1E
_M 4 EW ¥8'% mw Tr'e | Lpo'aLT | LSBLIT | OIS'60° LYE'S 00s°99°s | 0020z | 00E99°T | . s ## ﬁmamw Mﬁﬁ
: oorez | - wiee |awz | 008° boE o S -+ sdureig 6
01 0LetLz LS LT L e - 08°% £ 0t ) 00£°0% I = astoxq [eoUIAOIg 8
002°L2 00Z°L2 o ‘T UINUAAIY PUERT ‘L
£ Y Sy Y Sy 5y ‘sY SY s .
junowe seale SElE Junotue S5 seale oy seaie
e PN]I Ie pajeo seal
puewsp {2101, | papnpxi v.mor 0 jeor | papnpoxy vmmw_sa e o%iuﬂm papnxe
10 2 N e -UON
Jaquinyg gpesay
puels axnbax , y
AQ[euy [[im 31 se ju Lt AUPagps pajeonUIIne
o e mouunowe [EuanIppy a3 Ut papnjout EMoE<
ayp spoay solbw &g Surmoys puauvIS

CH-FFG] Sutnp aueelg 2yp fo sanusaas ) uo pasivyr amjipuadxa fo juawaiv)g Cvguawapgdng fo spunown



474

Sta i
tement showing by major heads the amou

APPENDIX

Appendix—E

[13TH MAR.

nts of Supplementary Gr

which the Assembl
are :
¥ asked to vote in the present Session  ___— —
Grant S I
originally uppice- Numoer
voted by nf‘lcnta.ry Grant Gr: of
Heads th grants voted Tant a6
Aqsex‘;abl in the ; asked for it will Supple
and amhc":; November | Mg prescal finally mcnfﬁ:&’
ticated by 1944 Sesslor stand dets
L His Session
Excellency
0 17| | SNCWEE TR l___,_____.-—
. !
2 3 4 5 ¥}
7 [P (o
“ma s Rs, Rs. Ks. Rs
- evenue .. :
?6——Stamps i i ; 19,17,700 1,49,520 | 20,27,220 1
.~Forests = ; ; 7,000 7,280 54,280 2
11.—Registration .. .k k ‘1,49,200 21,58,938 36,08,138 ¥
13.—Other Taxes and Duties .. > 113,500 9,090 1,82.590 2
18-B.—Navigation, FEmbankment and 2,400 2,792 9,142 S
o GDrame\edworks' 7,31,700 26,280 i,58,680 o
.—Genera ministration .
2_7.-—A<§m1mstration of Justice 26,19,000 . 3,24,416 29,43,416 1
28.—Jails and Convict Settlements e 1‘713’04’6UD Laneso | 10500 )
29, —Police .. - o »40,100 o 1084 | 13,23,184 9
.| 34.03.200 21,329 746,276 |  41,70,805 10
30.—Ports and Pilotage o
. 2,000 . 70 2,050 11
37.—Education other than E -
ion (other than uropean). . 45,51,100 402,760 19,53,800 13
" E
5 , (European) . 49,000 6,000 55,000 12
8.—Medical & o
3 edical ¥, 13,18,300 2,06,694 15,24,994 14
39,—Publ_fc Health .. . T 14,06,400 . 4,70,800 18,77,200 15
40,—Agriculture i o 26,065,400 . 5,89,984 32,55,38 . 16
42.—Co-operation -« 25 . 2,53,200 5,332 17,600 2,76,132 1
43.—Industries . 3,41,200 24,000 3,65,200 18
__Mi ous De rtments ,
47.—Miscellanc pa 1,20,400 i 6,709 1,27,149 19
ivil Works (Excluding Tools and
50-—-6;.;;2111: and Establishment). 34,57,900 28,0606 19,92,411 51,78,377 20
i soner and Printing
<6.—Stationery 4,99,600 5 32,555 5,32,155 2
57.—Miscellaneos - -+ | 31,54,200 22
T rdinary charges - K ’ .- 1,70,491 33,24,691 22
63.— Extra0o ; = oo ; i o G~ 53
nsfer 1© evenue eserve 9
64.A-—1-?"1;:1§' : 5,00,000 : 95,00,000 |  50,00,000 25
.1 Defence i o 1
B ¢Jay on__ Provincial TN 1,72,666 16,643866 24
ta utla’ ) ncia 4
55;.A""(1:1ae%c connccted with war. 6,60,500 1,11,95,500 1,5%,56,000 26
s(i1 a yances bearing and not 6.24
Loans ?;c d ing iterests »24,000 2,66,000 8,90,000 3%
o Grand total o cnl 3%aa = e
,94,47,800 54,727 | 2,18,10,471 6,13,12,998

1943

ants







